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PREFACE.

The idea of writing in English a short history o£

Marathi literature was suggested to me some year& ago

by the late Mr. R. C. Dutt, C. I. E., while he was

among us here in Baroda as Prime Minister. He
had himself written a history of the kind, of the Bengali

literature and wished similar histories to be prepared

of the vernaculars of the several other provinces of

India. His object in getting such books written

in English was to give a vivid idea of the quality and

quantity of the literature of each Indian vernacular to

the governing Senates or Syndicates of Indian Univer-

sities, who are in a position to introduce the vernacu-

lars in the curricula of the University Examinations.

His second object was to acquaint scholars of the other

provinces of India with the outlines of Marathi literature

and thus to facilitate translations and adaptations from

Marathi into other Indian vernaculars. He also aimed

at enlightening European scholars as to the merits and

claims of Indian vernaculars to be ranked alongside the

languages of the civilised world. I commenced writing

this book long since, but official duties did not allow me
to finish it till now. The vernaculars are now taking a

more and more prominent place in the educational

system of the country and I deemed it necessary to finish

the work as soon as possible.
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An endeavour is accordingly made in the following

pages to acquaint those that take an interest in the

vernaculars of India with the salient features of the

literature of Marathi, one of the principal languages

spoken in this country, tho various circumstances under

which it grew and the lives of the more important of

the poets, covering a period of about seven centuries

from tho days of the old Yadav dynasty down to the

present times. Bare critical remarks on poets are neither

interesting nor instructive; hence a few quotations from

the writings of each of the more important poets are

given in order that the readers may judge for themselves

and test the criticism offered. Several of these pieces

are translated into English for the convenience of those

that have not studied Marathi much.

The volume of Marathi literature, prose as well as

verse, is so great that it would* take even an industrious

man having no other occupation, several years even to

go through the principal works of the various authors.

It is needless to say, therefore, that tho work of a survey

similar to the present one cannot pretend to be exhaus-

tive. I have treated here of poets of first rate and

second rate merit alone, leaving out of account, or

satisfying myself with only a passing reference to poets

of lesser importance like Chintamani, Narhari, Shivram

Swami, Keshav Swami, Jivan Tanaya, Shivdin Kesari,

Madhvamuni and others. As for prose writers of the

Nineteenth century, they are too many and, besides, it

will be evidently too early to treat of them in detail at

present.



Preface. vii

Certain critical and biographical notices recently

published by some writers in periodicals as well as in

separate form have been oftentimes referred to in this

book while surveying the chief works of the poets and

making an estimate of their literary talents. Among
such books may be mentioned the lafce Mr. Justice

Ranade's 'Rise of the Maratha Power ' and i Note on the

growth of the Marathi Literature,' Mr. V. L. Bhave's

Maharashtra Saraswat and the several biographies of poets

by different authors like Pangarkar, Bhide and Ajgaokar.

My thanks are due to Rao Bahadur V. M. Mahajani

and Prof. B. R, Arte for the trouble they have taken

in going through the Manuscript and making valuable

suggestions^ most of which I have adopted.

If the present effort succeeds in furthering the

cause of the Marathi language in some measure, either

in the shape of keener and more substantial interest in

it on the part of tho^e whose mother tongue is Marathi,

or of encouragement thereof in the School and College

curriculum on the part of others, I shall consider my
humble labour amply rewarded.

19th Selber 1921 }
* K ^karni.
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A SHORT HISTORY
OF

MARATHI LITERATURE-

chapter F.

Maharashtra and the Marathi Language.

Before the Aryans came down in numbers from

. the north, India was inhabited by Bhils,

Incursion of Ar- Kolis and other aboriginal tribes who
yans into Mana- *r

rashtra. were called by them Rakshasas, Pisha*

chas, and Lasyus. Being hard pressed

by those powerful invaders, these non-Aryan tribes had

to recede further and further in the east and the south

and while running away, some of them took shelter in

mountain fastnesses on their way and the others

ultimately settled in the extreme south of the peninsula*

The Aryans first gradually occupied the whole of the

country north of the Vindhyas, and when this apparently

insurmountable barrier was reashed, their progress in

the south was checked and they had to find an outlet in

an easterly direction. Thence they again took a southern

route and effected an access to that part of the country

which was once considered by them inaccessible owing
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ix> the height o£ the Vindhya range. la the meantime
the great sage Agastya succeeded in crossing the

mountains and boldly set an example to the other Aryan
settlements inth© north. In this way, the Aryan invaders

took possession o£ the whole of the Dandakaranya
and the rest of the peninsula further south. The probable

date of this incursion into the Dandakaranya, or Maha-
rashtra in modern terminology, by the Aryans, is

about the beginning o£ the seventh century B. C*

According to Dr. Bhandarker, Aryans of the

name of the Rashtikas, ( or in Sans-

JSr&vSLSZ' krit
'
****** X were very likely

the people of Maharashtra, for a tribe

of tho name of Rattas had from the remotest times held

political supremacy in tho Deccan. He concludes that

just as the Bhojas called themselves Mahabhojas, the

Rashtrikas, Rattis, Ratthis, or Ratthas called themeselves

Maharatthis or Maharatthas and thus the country in

which they lived came to be called Maharattha or in

Sanskrit, Maharashtra.*
k

Maharashtra is roughly in the shape of a right-

angled triangle, of which the coast line

MSe
rasMra.

ry °f along tho Arabian Sea from Daman to

Karwar forms the base and the river

J)amanganga and the Satpuda range together form the

perpendicular side, the hypotenuse being a somewhat

rTT '.

'

* Early History of the Deccan by Dr. Bhandarker.

JSec in.
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crooked line drawn from the confluence o£ the Wain-Ganga,

and the Vardha to Karwar. The area o£ the country

o£ Maharashtra comprises more than 100,000 square

miles and its population comes to about thirty millions^

o£ whom about nineteen millions speak the Marathi

language. From the Census Reports we find thatike Marathi

In its various dialects extends nearly across the Peninsiila

o£ India. In the Bombay Presidency it covers the nor-

then portion o£ the Deccan together with the Konkair^

extending to about a hundred miles south o£ Goa. It

is also the language o£ the Berars and o£ a considerable*

part o£ the north-west o£ H. E. H. the Nizam's dominions.

It stretches across the south o£ the Central Provinces

and occupies also a great portion of Bastar. It has to

its north, in order from west to east, Gujarati, Rajas-

thani, Western Hindi and Eastern Hindi, and on the

south it has Dravidian Languages. It is bounded on the

west by the Arabian Sea. All these surrounding

languages have had some effect, greater or less in degree,

on the vocabulary o£ Marathi; so also hai Persian^

which was once •«£ the Court language o£ Maharashtra

lor a long time.

There are three main dialects o£ Marathi via*

Deshi, Konkani, and Warhadi. Deshi

Marathi language Marathi is spoken in the Desh i. e.

in the east of the Ghauts, that spoken

round Poona being recognised as the standard form oE

the language. Konkani is spoken in the Konkan i. e.

in the country lying to the west o£ the Ghauts. Warhad'L
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Is spoken in the Berars & the Central Provinces. It

is said that language changes at every twelve Koss

{ «r;tf $mm HI^I $&$ ) and strictly speaking there

aTe many dialects, but these three are the chief ones.

The difference in these local dialects chiefly consists

in the peculiar intonations and in the utterance of cert-

ain words with contracted cr broadened or lengthened

endings.

As to the origin of the Marathi language it seems

to have sprung from the old Maha-
Origin of rashtri dialect, which is one of the

Marathi. pot-
Prakrit or corrupt forms of banskrit.

linguists are of opinion that Maharashtri must havG

been a spoken language during the fifth century A, D. t

i. e. a century or so before the time of Kalidas who

wrote the Setubandha in that dialect, and also put the

speeches of certain characters of his famous Sanskrit

plays, in that dialect.

Mukundraj who was the tutor to Jayantpal of

the Yadav dynasty at Devgiri, the

liiterny recogni- modern Dowlatabad, and wrote Parana

amrita and Viveksindhu in Marathi,

Is the earliest Marathi author that we know of * He

* The language of these works shows that

Mukundraj, if he wrote them must have flourished

long after ^f(^^. There is however a theory that these*

works are later renderings of what Mukundraj wrote.
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Aived in the latter part o£ the 1 2th century, an I this

is, therefore, the date o£ tk$ literary recognition

o£ Marathi; and i£ we suppose that the Marathi

language had undergone a course o£ cultivation for

about four centuries before this date, as is probably

the case, wo may fix the date of the origin of Marathi

at somewhere in the ninth century A. D*

Marathi has got two forms of alphabet, the

Balbodh or simple and the Modi or

Alphabet. current. The Balbodh form corresponds

to the Devnagari and the Marathi

literature is written and printed in that character. The*"

Modi or the current form is generally used in all. sorts

of correspondence and in commercial as well as domestics,

writings. It is said to have been introduced by Hemadri

or Hemadpant, who is known to have flourished in tka

last quarter of the thirteenth century A.D. as the^celebra-

ted author of certain religious works, and ahle minister

to kings Mahadeva and Ramchandra of the Yadav*

family, Hemadri is believed to have brought the Modi

character from Lanka or Ceylon; but whatever it he*

+ Most of the religious literature of tho Maha-

•nubhava ( 15*9^ ) cult is in ancient Marathi prose.

This cult was founded by Ghakradhar and the bulk oE

the literature seems to have beeu written about the

middle of the twelfth century o£ the S*ak era, isr^^i^f

is cousidered to bo the oldest work of the MshannbhavgL

literature.
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the plansible theory seems to be that as the chief officer

«E the state he had to superintend the writing o£ official

papers and records and so he might have introduced some

improvements in the mode of writing.!

If we make a minute observation of the alphabet,

it will appear that the Modi is but another form of

the Balbodh or Devnagari adopted in such a way as to

i>e written with facility, fluency and flourish without

stoppages of the pen. This will be easily seen from the

comparison of the forms of some letters of the alphabet

shown in the chart opposite ( Fig: 1 )

t Early History of the Deccan by Dr, Bhandar-

iar. Sec. XV.



Balbodh form.
Probable inter-

mediate forms.
Modi form*

^ "%,~Br ^&L-

«r ^T* 217 TrT T* ""cT

^r °r T
it ^r>"5T ~er
z> cE,"^
*r ^">"^T "TT
^r W,T5T WVT5"T V>~&

,

*"
* It is very interesting to note that the intermediate

forms are strikingly similar to Gujarati alphabet. Some
scholars are of opinion that both Modi and Gujarati scripts

are derived from As'oka script.





CHAPTER II.

Periods of Marathi Literature.

The history of Marathi literature covers a period".

of about seven centuries from the days
Four periods f the old Yadav dynasty down to the-

present times. It may be divided into,

four main periods, which strikingly coincide with tha»

epochs of the rise and decline of the Maratha power it*

the Deccan.

Maharashtra was ruled by the yadav dynasty of

Devgiri, now called Dowlatabad, from
Eirst period. tho ja8t quarter of the twelfth to the

beginning of the fourteenth century.

During the time of the Yadav Kings, Marathi was the-

language o£ the court and, as such, received a long and

continuous course of development. Bhillama founded the

dynasty at Devgiri in 1187 A. D., and his descendants

ruled over Maharashtra till the country was annexed

by the Mahommedans of Delhi in 1318. During the rule*

of Maharashtra by Yadav Kings, two poets of note

flourished: Mukundraj lived in the reign of Jayantpal

( 1191 to 1210 A. D. ), and Dnyaneshwar, in the reigij.

of Eamdev ( 1271 to 1309 A. D. ). Both of them wroto

poems on theological philosophy, in which they expounded,

that the Supreme Spirit pervaded the whole universe.

Ihey preached that true religion consisted in worshipping;
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*©od by means o£ sincere lovo and true faith and not

in mechanically going through several rites and ceremonies

laid down by the scriptures. The people in those days

-enjoyed material prosperity and the national mind

naturally craved after spiritual felicity. The treasuros o£

spiritual learning were, however, couched in the Sanskrit

language which was unintelligible to the large majority

of the masses, and so these magnanimous saints came to

their help. The Brahmins, as a class, discouraged exposition

of Sanskrit learning to others to such a degree that they

actually persecuted those among them who translated the

Sanskrit works for the. masses; but inspite of the oppsition

of their kinsmen, Mukundraj and Dnyaneshwar stood firm,

and boldly carried on the task of educating the nation.

Dnyaneshwar's brothers Nivrittinath and Sopandev and

sister Muktabai helped him in the task and also composed

-some poems. Namdev is the third poet of note that

flourished some years after this period. He was a tailor

by caste and profession. Poetic genius was, however,

quite ready, at his service and he wrote a great many

Abhangs ( stanzas of that name ) on devotion to God,

This we may call the First or Early period of Marathi

Literature extending from 1200 to 1350. A. D,

This period is marked by works on spiritual philo-

sophy and devotional love. The style o£

^Traits of First the literature of this early period is

what we may call archaic Marathi.

Namdev being a poet of later date than the other two,

lis style is somewhat more modern and wo find purity o£
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diction permeating all his poems. The influence o£ the
literary activity o£ the time was so great that the spirit

was taken up by Namdev's whole family, even by his

niaidservant Janabai.

Uamdev died in the middle o£ the fourteenth

century and no writings of significance
After Namdev were produced in Maharashtra for

about two hundred years from that

date. Eamdev was the last independent Yadav king. While

he. was reigning at Devgiri, Allaud-din Khilji suddenly

appeared in the Deccan and reduced him to subjection.

Shanker and Harpal struggled for independence, but

Maharashtra was annexed to the Empire of Delhi soon

after, and remained so till the establishment of the

Mohommedan kingdom called the Husein Kango Brahmani

in 1347 A. D. This kingdom lasted till the begininning

of the sixteenth century when it broke into five separate

kingdoms viz. Bijapur, Golconda, Ahmednagar, Berar

and Bedar. During this long period of Mahomniedant

rul&, the nation of Maharashtra was completely

over-ridden and found little scope for its

activity. Marathi gave place to Persian as Court

language. In political sphere i£"degenerated and so it did

in literary sphere also. The period from the establish-

ment of the Brahmani Kingdom to its disruption was

almost a blank in the history of Marathi literature.

The fivo separate Brahmani Kingdoms mentioned

above, fought with each other for power,
Second period.

and hopes q£ the Mahraita nation lay

in these mutual quarrels of the
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Mahommedan kings. The latter had to seek the help

©f Mahratta horsemen for the achievement o£ their own
purposes and old Mahratta families of note, who had

so long been buried in obscurity, came forward and

began to take prominent part in the courts of their

respective Mahommedan masters. In course of time, they

grew in power. The families of Jadhav, Nimbalkar, Ghatge

Bhonsle, Morey and others established their military

reputation and held high positions at Mahommedan^
About this time, the seeds of literary genius germinated

again. Eknath was born in 1548 A. D. He resumed the

task commenced by Dnyaneshwar more than two centuries

ago and prosecuted it further by denouncing the

rigid traditions of the caste system and preaching the

spirit of mutual toleration. Other poets e, g. Dasopant,

Bangnath, Raghunath Pandit and Anand Tanaya were
also born about this time. This period may be called the

Second Period viz. from 1550 to 1600 A. D,

The poets of this period wrote on religious and
social emancipation and rendered into

iSod
80^6' ^ Marathi *e more important portions

of the national epic lore. The style o£

this period is naturally less old fashioned and we find

In it a sprinkling of Persian words and phrases owing to

tbe advent of Mahommedan kings in the Deecan about

this time* The situation of Maharashtra was such that

everybody was deeply engrossed in the struggle for

existence and there was neither much time nor much
ciiergy to devote to literature.
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The third is the most brilliant period in the history

of Marathi literature. It extends fromf
Third period. faQ beginning o£ the seventeenth centurjr

• "„ to the close of Peshwa rule. i. e. over

two hundred years. Three poets of great fame, via

Kamdas, Tukaram and Mukteshwar were born in course

of only a year or so about 1603 A. D.Tukaram preached

asceticism, toleration and devotion to God. Ramdas was

a saint of keen insight and ardent preacher to the

masses. He was shrewd enough to see that the ground

of the Mahratha nation was well prepared, and that the

time had arrived when the seed of union could be sowur

to advantage. Dasbodh and his other writings, besides

containing sermons on abstract as well as practical topics,

exhorted all communities of the Mahratta nation to

forget their old dissensions and caste prejudices. Mukte-

shwar too, by his translation of the Mahabharat stirred

up the nation still quicker. Many a Mahratta soldier

gathered together and listened with deep interest and

rapt attention to the public narration of thrilling episodes

In the Mahabharat.

This period of two centuries produced poets of &
very high order, chief among whom,

Authors in the besides those mentioned above, were

Vaman Pandit, Shridhar, Moropant> and

Mahipati. She Shahirs or petty bards also added their

quota and immortalized important historical incidents

by their less scientific, yet more popular and more

inspiring songs called Powadas. A little before the*
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subversion o£ the Peshwa rule, however, the poetic

faculty seems to have indulged in lighter literature, and

poetry o£ a low order was composed and sung for pleasure

alone. Bajirao II and his gay companions revelled ia

luxury and some o£ the poets o£ this time composed

lavnis ( songs o£ that name ) in order to pleaee

the voluptuous Peshwa and his sycophants. This period

<1620 to 1820 A. D. ) o£ Marathi literature is coincident

with the period o£ Mahratta power in the political history

o£ the Deccan, and Mahratta poetry is remarkably

contemporaneous with Mahratta powor in its rise, growth

and fall. Tukaram followed in the foot -steps o£ Namdev
with particular regard to devotional love; Eamdas

preached union and taught practical wisdom besides th8

abstract philosophy of Brahma* Mukteshwar and Shridhar

adapted the national Sanskrit epics in sweet, simple,

-elegant Marathi; Yaman Pandit explained the Gita and

brought forth a series of fine poems of charming senti-

ments; Mahipati produced valuable biographies of saints;

•Sohiroba taught asceticism and saintliness of life; and-

last, but not the least, Moropant translated or rather

adapted the Sanskrit epics into several poems with

masterly skill and learning; Bakhars or chronicles

recording important events in the history of Maharashtra

were composed by able men like Chitnis and Sohonf;

in fact the light- of literature was well kindled jusfc

before the rise of Shivaji, and, with the exception

o£ a generation or two after the death o£ Shivaji, ifc

burnt brightest under favourable circumstances for two

centuries, till the close of the reiga o£ Madhavrao IT*



Just after bis sad deaiiae, thedtftltt bi P<^ila biganM#B^
$lB m&Bftm* -ftttd Msfeia, m$ iMtry and folly was 13*e-

^ter el the *Sy. toie fefctry *ef this fetter intertill «*s-

«l to feff^minate kind and mostly consisted of Zawu*.

-^Bh*^
il^t&tha c^fafidsrstcy ^as iiBMrttber^d and Marimba.

liteaite*e too suffered a fall.

The literatnre of this period is eharacteri&d by a:

variety of features. It was not dMy

*^^d
S °f Third ^d^ in devotional poems but the poefic

genius found other themes also. IVIte

writings were not neglected though they were marifed*

iy ssiitiquity of style and tinged with hybridism of

court language. The highly didactic tone of Ramdks,

the spontaneous flow of the writings of Tukaram, the*

iiSScH|>tive talent of Mukteshwar, the delightful melody

©f Vaman Pandit, the narrative genius of Shridhar, thfr*

Ittsurpassed metrical dexterity and inexhaustible voeabifl-

airy of Moropaht are literary excellences, of which any

nation may justly be proud; and all of them are Mxr
* jifiducts of this, the brightest era in the history of

UGa&arashtra.

We now come to the Fourth or the present period

of Marathi literattire, viz the latter

.'Jtaifth or pre- part of the nineteenth' and the bedtnh-
sent period. .

ing bf the twentieth century. Gtf&rt

library activity is shown during this period of pm&
tmder the enlightened British rule. He art of printing

^i&s lii*odtided and a tege number of puUicttions tffl&k..
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Jfany works of ancient authors are discovered and

published; old Bakhars are printed; translations are rend-

ered from the Sanskrit and English languages, o£ works

on history, philosophy, politics, religion, medicine and

Jaw; works are published with critical and explanatory

commentaries; books are written for the use o£ schools

and colleges; select dramas in English and Sanskrit are

adaped to the stage; original dramas based on epic as

well as social plots are composed and acted; novels aro

written, some original and others adapted, for diversion

of the reading public; many other good works are writ-

ten in prose and verse; and newspapers and periodicals

Jiave been started to disseminate various kinds of know-

ledge among the public.

Among the authors that lived or do live in this

period may be mentioned Parashuram-
Authors of the pant Grodbole who translated some

present period. l

good Sanskrit dramas like Shakuntal

and Uttara Ramcharit into Marathi; Krishna Shastri

Chiplunkar who has rendered Meghadut into Marathi

^rerse; M. M. Kunte who has written a vigorous poem
on Eaja Shivaji; Vishnu Shastri Chiplunkar who is the

^author of several instructive and critical essays; Vasudev

Shastri Khare who has written Yeshvantmahakavya; V.

M, Mahajani who is the author of Kioswnianjali and

translator or adaptor of three of Shakespeare's plays;

Dr. Kirtikar who has produced Indira, an adaptation o£

the 4 Princess ' in Marathi verse; Kirloskar, S. M.
Banade, Khadilkar, Kolhatkar and Deval who have been
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successful in diverting the Marathi-knowing public with

their able dramatic productions; Parasnis and Sardesal

who have abquitted themselves well as historians; H. N~.

Apte, the well-known wrriter of social and historical

novels; Gunjikar, C. V. Vaidya, Bhanu and N. C. Kelka$

who have written on varied subjects; Justice Ranade

and Dr. Bhandarkar who have produced instructive

assays on religions and social themes; B. G. Tilak o£

worldwide fame who has left an excellent legacy in his

learned exposition of the Gita in Marathi; Rev. Tilak,

Mogre and Bhide who have turned out good specimens

of poetry; and Bapat and Ramabai Ranade who have

written good biographies.

In the following chapters we shall take brief notices,

critical as well as biogrophical, of the more important

o£ the authors that lived in each of these four periods

in order.



CHAPTER III.

%
Mukundraj.

Mukundraj is generally recognised to be the first

Marathi poet. He is reputed to have
Date of Mukund- jive(j iu ^ reign f Jayantpal The

exact date of » Mukundraj is not known,

but this much is certain that he was one o£ the great ascetic

saints o£ those days and was afterwards a religious tutor

to Jayantpal who ruled Maharashtra in the latter hal£ of

the twelfth century. He lived at Jogai's Amba ( now
included in the Nizam's Territory ) and was a Deshastha

Brahman by caste. Jayantpal was very desirous o£ per-

ceiving the much-talked-of Brahma (Supreme Spirit) and

asked every ascetic that propounded the theory o£ Veclant

in his sermons, to show him Brahma. Several Brahmin

recluses were thus ordered, and all o£them, being unable

to show him Brahma
y

were incarcerated £or what he

called their impudence and hypocrisy. Saint Mukundraj

also once happened to pay a visit to the prince and was,

as usual, asked to show the Brahma, Unlike the

many ascetics that preceded him, ho showed himself

equal to the occasion. Tradition has it that he

asked the prince to keep staring at a camel hard by,

and at the same time drink a cupful o£ milk without

the least idea of the camel in his mind. The prince tried

his best, but had to confess at last that he could not do
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so. It was impossible, he said, to be gazing at the came!

and at the same time to keep the idea o£ it out o£ the

mind. Mukundraj retorted, saying that the mind must be

first disabused o£ the various ideas of worldly life before

perception of Brahma could be achieved; that required'

a

very long course of study and practice, and it was futile

to attempt at knowing Brahma before one had gone

through the course. Jayantpal saw his mistake, repented

oE having imprisoned so many ascetics, and set all of

them at liberty. Thenceforth Mukundraj lived for a

long time at the capital as a tutor to the prince and

taught him the science and art of knowing Brahm,a.

The language of the works of Mukundraj via

Viveksindhu and Paramamrit appeare

Comparatively to be more modern than that of Dnya-

ance of his works. nesJivari, the celebrated exposition of

the Bhagavad-Gita in Marathi com-

posed by Dnyaneshvar later on; and scholars doubt if

Mukundraj really wrote them. Some are, however, b£

opinion that he wrote them in the archaic Marathi of

his time and that somebody must have afterwards rendered

them into later Marathi and hence the comparatively-

modern appearance.

His Writings.

Vivelcsindhu (Sea of Reflection) and Paramamrit

(Extreme Nectar) are, as mentioned above, the only two

works of Mukundraj that we know of. The former is the

2
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bigger o£ the two and consists o£ about 1500 couplets

orjstanzas in the Owi metre. Mukundraj was the

first to compose verses in the Owi metre. VivekSindhw

Is written in two parts, the first consisting of seven and

the second, o£ eleven chapters. It was composed £or

the instruction o£ prince Jayantpal. Mukundraj says at

the end o£ the seventh chapter o£ the first part o£ his

ViveJc-Sindhu:—

" ^[fiklT^T STgToS I r^TT^T $*!* SPTcPTToS I

SNt 5T^cf^ri^T%f^T 5T^5t I 3PT ^f^TT €t^T II
"

Translation:—"Jayantpal, son o£ Ballal who was

the son o£ Nrisimha, had this work prepared, Just

as the "whole universe has got the benefit o£ bathing

in the Ganges by virtue o£ the good luck o£ Bha-

giratha,* so the whole world is blessed with this work

on account o£ Jayantpal.
"

Mukundraj was a follower o£ the school o£

S'ankaracharya and a profound scholar of Vedant

(Philosophy of the Soul). He preached one-ness of the

Supreme Soul with the Individual Soul, and exhorted

the people to free the Soul from the bonds of worldly

existence and, by realizing one-ness, to attain true

*The King who led the river Ganges down through

the mountains on to the sea.
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knowledge, so as to work their own salvation. BotEt

ihe parts of the Vivek-Sindlm are devoted to the disqui-

sition o£ this abstract theory o£ Vedant* The following

small extracts from the fifth chapter o£ the first part

and from the ninth chapter of the second part give gsk

idea of the, theory:—

** ^aftwrr **m I znm Vfft n

«w?ff •jfirepra' i if% srtrFn^f" mom i

•w% wwr^ sra^*r i sfar mm ^ft% n

IV:—"When one takes recourse to worldly differentiation.

(sro%\ then there is a misconception of the real nature

of the Supreme Spirit and the result is immeasurable

Ignorance, whereby the Supreme Spirit is covered over

*with a coating of egoism. Just as hands, feet and other

limbs are but several parts of one body, so the innume-

rable phenomena of Maya ( Illusion ) are the products

of Ignorance. It is well-known that as Knowledge

assumes several conceptions, so Ignorance assumes several

deceptions.

"
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^srra- ^if?r <ufst i ?fcr ^ff^rrfsr ?r*$ftr£r<

1

IN* ^f^r srsr fijTra I flrerrrtrfa *T5Tr *nf I

*rr ttV t 3»£<t I sprreft arjprsr^ fitf«r<T I

»W* 3"TO5Tt I %To5 3T5rf^T ^ I

it WT<*T* ^gT I 3TR?T WcT tf||

2Vs:—"Just as water itself assumes the forms of waves,

so the Supremo Spirit assumes different images in the

form of 373. As the same gold appears in the form*

rf different ornaments, howsoever skilfully made, so thfr

same Spirit appears in the various forms of the Creation*

H we watch a tree from the root, we find the same on©

tree taking the form of various branches; when wowatot
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it from the extremities, we suppose the branches to 60
different. But in truth the tree is all one and the same;

only, there is the difference in the parts. So it is with th©

Supreme Spirit; it is really the same; only, different

views give it different appearances, * X x Those that

realise this oneness are themselves embodied in the Supreme

Brahma. When the 9q^ disappears, the pure spirit remains

behind, shining brilliantly, divested of the darkness ©£

the STC^ ( Differentiation ).
"

i^raf^Jl being a systematic disquisition on ant

abstruse subject, it is not proposed to give here too

many extracts from it. The whole work may be said to

be a short summary of the Upanishads, the well-knowst

Sanskrit essays on Vedant.

WTfcf is also a Vedantic lecture consisting o£

fourteen chapters. The whole poem contains about threei

hundred stanzas in Owi metre. Like the RWWIJI it »
also a discourse on WHR.

Mukundraj is of opinion that it is absolutely

necessary for a disciple to choose a proper S5 (religions

master) and that then only can ho know tho 'WHI

under his guidance. He says in the concluding chapter o£



22 • Muktmdraj.

i fk&r srsn* SRTt I wnr fsrf^arrer srg*^ (.

cift snrrcrTsr w^r *mff I ingraft tf n

^pgft <tt% s^frcr I qf^r^ f^r?ft Tit <rf I

35 wit ?tar stptt I ^rr * «ref II
"

2Vs:—" Make tip your mind to be free from the

delusion of Samsara ( worldly life ) and to attain

salvation. If you wish to realise the nature of the

-Supreme Spirit, have recourse to one of the paths

|w) which lead to it. Do not waste your life in

idleness. Ho who is idle in this matter cannot attain sal-

iration even at the end of Time and he cannot be called

a true pupil of the Guru ( master ). Cling with all your

leart to your Guru; follow his advice and do nothing

dse: Even then you will easily realise the Supreme Spi-

rit. Act in such a way that the master's favour to you

may increase day by day; never act in such a way that

lie may ever get displeased."

In both the works the author expatiates on a

theme of abstract philosophy, and therefore they contain

neither pathos nor happy constructions. They are in fact
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no poetry in the modern sense of the word, but rather

systematic discourses in verse on a religious topic; only, prose

had not yet made its appearance at this stage o£ national

literature, and hence instead of being composed in prose,,

they were composed in verse. Both the works, however,

display fine specimen o£ similes. Johnson says that in

didactic poetry, o£ which the great 'purpose is instruc-

tion, a simile may be praised which illustrates, though

it does not ennoble. This remark equally holds good

o£ a discoursive poem, and similes that present the>

subject in a clearer view, are commendable. From

this point o£ view Mukundraj's poems are certainly a

valuable acquisition.

The saint deserves a compliment for another reason

also and that is that he for the first

His services time threw open to the Maharashtra

the Yedant to public at large what had been to them

public

MaharaShtra
£or centuries a forbidden fruit. Vedant

was so long believed to have been

intended for those only that knew Sanskrit, most o£

them, Brahmins. Mukundraj boldly pushed aside the

cover under which the secret treasures of the Upanishads

lay and the general public o£ the succeeding genera-

tions could profit themselves by perusing them, with-

out any distinction o£ caste. A deepseated foundation

was laid for the gradual evolution o£ Maharashtra from

social iniquities, and the structure continued being erected^

though by fits and starts, by the succeeding saints of

the nation, as we shall presently see.
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Dnyaneshwar.

It has been observed in the preceding chapter

that the literary efforts o£ Mukundraj
Dnyaneshwar's were

'
soiely devoted to the cause o£

Vedant; the same vein o£ thought

was resumed after the lapse b£ about half a century by

Dnyaneshwar with all the flight of his innate genius and

learning, and also by Namdev with the inspiration o£

his sincere devotion. For real happiness, a man must

realise how infinitesimal and insignificant a unit he is

in this vast Creation, which is nothing but a manifestation

of 1he Supreme Being in various forms, and he must

continuously cultivate the spirit of contentment in his

innermost heart. This is the substance of what Vedant

preaches. Material well-being in life, as a rule, does not

put us in the line of thinking in this direction, but on

the contrary, pushes us further and further away from

the realisation of this great doctrine. We find that it is

Tery often some adversity, some untoward event in life

that sets a man a-thinking in the right direction, and

isuch constant thinking ultimately conduces to his spiri-

tual elevation; then the man knows himself, is contented

within himself and feels happy by himself. Such being

the importance of the doctrine, the long train o£

Maratha poets from Mukuridaj down to Vaman Pandit

have devoted to it a considerable part of their labour
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and have shed upon it some light of their own, ia

a greater or less degree. What Dnyaneshwar, together

with his worthy brothers and sister have done in this

connection will be presently seen.

?T^*, otherwise called §TR^ or God o£ knowledge,

was born in the year 1193 o£ the S'ak
His early life.

era i. e. 1271 A. D. He had two

brothers, I%tW4 and sfiTR^ and one sister, g^wf.

They were all religious devotees. I%2*5q<T, their father, was

a 3^Kl Brahmin living in a village near the town o£

SlfcTgR or Paithan. He led an ascetic life from his child*

hood arid wandered from place to place in holy pilgri-

mage. In this course of life ho visitel 3Ho5^f, where ho

was requested bv a respectable Brahmin of that place to

marry his daughter. The request was complied with and

**sffiI3lt was married to f^5OT5T. Worldly cares were,

however, a burden to his naturally ascetic mind and he

therefore soon entered the life of a fc^HSt ( recluse ). Ho

took this step against the wishes of his wife and hence

his religious master ^q.'^R* of Benares, when he

came to know it, advised him to go back to BT.3^ and re-

sume 15W1WI ( worldly life ). In obedience to the

master's advice, %^<T went back to Alandi and reverted

to. worldly life; but the other Brahmins of that place

excommunicated him, saying that a reciase could not le-

:gitimately re-enter worldly life. !%*$<% did not mind his ,

excommunication and lived the life of a pious devotee -
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worshipping, meditating and praying to" God. It wa&

during this period that ftlfrWW, STTC^, OT7R^ and

g^fflt were born. It is said that they were born learned,

. and even while young, they were superior to grown-up

pandits in point o£ knowledge and reasoning. As the

parents were excommunicated, the boys remained without

the usual ceremonies of wearing sacred thread &c.

i^WT tried his best to get himself and his family re-

admitted within the pales of his community, but to no

purpose. The husband and wife at last went away to

3J3FT in despondency and left the children at Alandi to

take care of themselves. The Brahmins of Alandi told

the boys to go to Paithan and said that i£ the Brahmin

community of that place declared them fit according to

the Shastras to be taken back, they would be taken into

the community. But the latter were as obdurate as

their friends at Alandi and would not yield. At last

some miraculous events* brought about by Dnyandev,

as we hear related to this day, convinced the bigoted

Brahmins of the purity of the children and they were at

length re-admitted and freed from persecution.

On their way from Alandi to Paithan, the brothers

and sister halted at Tryambakeshwar
His later life. ^ ^

on the river Godavari, when RlfflF?!*?

* * e. g. making a buffalo repeat the Vedas and

reviving a dead man. Whatever the truth may be in

audi miracles, they are surely well suited to confirm the

faith p£ the masses in the saints.
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vm& favoured with JPFtf^F ( religions instruction ) by

trij^TO* RfRffir4 imparted the 3^^T to his brothers and

sister and thus became their 35 thenceforth. We find

RiiTHraf mentioned as 3§ in some places in the writings o£

?9^*. Though they were young—too young, apparently^.

even to read Vedantic works, much more so to reflect

upon them—they acquired a mastery over the subject

wlwch an ordinary man can never aspire to attain evem

after close study of several years. They all died bjr

premature «leath and yet, in the short span of life alloir

ted to them, they worked wonders. Poet Moropant says

of them in reverence and admiration :

—

^RT faff% ^ft % ?TT^5T ^ST^T Hltr^T I

f^lT l^RT; ITT'S^T sptfing^ *&u srcct <n*r u

V^fa died in S'ak year 1215 at the age of only 22^

ftj$Ml*I, ^I'Tffi^r and JJtfrt^ followed shortly at equally

cajly ages.

Dnyaneshwar's writings.

Dnyaneshvar's works are all devoted to the exposi-

tion of metaphysical topics. His principal work i»

stfaWfrffaT ( Light of substance ) commonly called ?R^ff

frfcm the name of the author, and is a commentary oa

the celetrated *I*l3s0ftf. It consists of eighteen chapters^

as many as the original Sanskrit work does; but its

volume is much greater and covers over 9000 couplets

in Owl metre, while the original Qita consists o£ aboiife



2& Dnyaneshwar.

700 stanzas only. The *T*I3Rl3r which is the pith of

Sanskrit works on Vedant and had so long been read audi

understood only by a few Brahmins that studied Sans-

krit, was now thrown open by ^R^3 to the masses o£

Maharashtra. It is written in simple style with many

similes and metaphors so devised as to elucidate the

abstract topics; and though its language is archaic and

some of the words used are now obsolete and sound

quaint to the ears after six centuries, it is largely read

by persons taking an interest in Vedantic lore. His

SiWIS*^, ^CTig*f% and <Hl$*oT are also disquisitions oil

abstract subjects. Of these, 8Tf3f3*?3 is an able work

insisting of nearly 1000 stanzas and is a substance o£

the OTR^cTs in brief. Besides these works, 9t«?39 has

composed many sr*{*Ts on moral as well as metaphysical

iopics. All of his works are intellectual productions

of a very high order, and it is but natural that the

reader going through them should be surprised how

a youth of twenty could show so keen an insight

and so minute a power of observation. A few small

quotations will give an idea of ?Rws compositions.

Speaking of the importance of faith in God irres-

pective of birth or creed, ^R^H has the following com-

mentary on the advice of God Krishna to Arjun:

—



Dnyaneshivar. 2!>

*WT STRT m?f *TT*TT I cPft TIT^TaS 3 II

*KFT ^tt# ntrr^ I sfter *t*tt II

srrart srfNr 3rrc% i TT^rf 5:feqr 5:**ft 5r<^ 1

trir srfft: sat *=rc%sr 1 trrV sftefsr *rref 11

sref urfsRTT ^t^tw i m&t i f*Rn%r*r 1

*ror <p*ft *rft *n*rro 1 TOtftqnf 11

"

2V:—"My friend ! why need you purity o£ birth ? Do
not praise respectability o£ family. Don't boast of learning;

80 too don't boast of having beauty or youth. IE thereby

no devotion to me
?

it is all useless. Ears without corn in a

cornfield though hanging dense; a town without population

howsoever grand-looking; and a dry lake howsoever largfr

are good for nothing. If a miserable man meets another

as miserable in a forest, what is the use of the latter- to>

him ? A tree having flowers that will not bear fruit is

o£ no avail. So it is with greatness and nobility of birth

•without devotion to me. It is like a body having all iha

limbs but no life, no better than a stone.

"

How suggestive are the similes of a dry lake, a
* desolate city and a tree bearing flowers that will not bear

fruit ! Likewise the following passage in the twe Iftl

chapter dealing with the virtues of a saint contains

equally happy similes:—
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"sft srsfr *$m% 3if I ^3 itftf* isf*f I

3TI7 TT SHTT fTS? I %cTRTC tfa II

^Ti^m \sncHt l srefTn^ arstfHt i

% spi^Nr vlfui^ I ^wr ibff il

*nHt ?prr st l s^rar f^re £t&f* mw. I

^ 3-otf^r tt ^ i <for !•# n

§& sraforr Jjjmrrf l *tfR7°t trsft I

ifoff vivft l anw sfr u

^rrfw *ff t *rnrw ^ i msr ssrefcr «r sr°t l

^sr g:*sr srm^r i *ntt *htt ii

^r^ft^nr sinn: l trcrr 5r£ fSrifr l

^rrf% fsmrsrn: l ^rftat *ft U

^rr Wtp arnrt I wsr fsrsrf%f*r tt¥ I

tst $w «7t^t l ^r gjror II

tn«rf 5ptt% sif I thn*n^ft ^mf TTsf l

frgfi^f ^tiff l ^ft^TT w il

i Ttftfk m trfcnrr i seta ^rr n

^t*rf mtfe ms-^t I ^ fsr %*tt ii
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?n art j^f i Trost rnrmfe »ftf I

TV:—"He bears no enmity to any being, and in hunt

ihere is no scope for duality as in the case o£ life-spirit.

The earth gives shelter to the good and the bad alike;

the breath of life instils vitality in the body of a king

as well as a pauper; water quenches the thirst of a cow

and a tiger alike. So is he well-disposed and merciful

to all. He is free from egoism and treats happiness

and misery alike. He is always contented within himself

as the ocean is, for ever, full with water without the

aid of the rains. I love such a devotee as dearly as my
own life. These are only some of his traits. x

x x Partha, there is not a vestige of hatred

in his heart; he is alike towards the friend and the foe*

A lamp sheds light to men of the home as well as to

strangers; a tree offers shade to one who strikes it with

an axe as well as to one who has reared it; a sugar-cane

is equally sweet to one who has grown it and to one

who mercilessly presses juice out of it.
"

Such are the traits of ?I^'s commentary on the

(Hta. He is not satisfied with mere translation, but explains

the matter by means of impressive and happy analogies

from nature. Each idea conveyed in a few words in the

original is explained in several stanzas in the commentary*

for instance, we find in the 13th chapter, the one single

word SWT^T (absence of pride) explained by means of the

following seven couplets:—
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Tft^f arfrrnst 1 ^rffe %*# 11

*r**teft srfslf 1 ^nrefirftrrf 11

*rft %fe%rrreft *% 1 wftirr *r*r 11

fa%w f*n^ft 1 srasWt 11

w«r ?rr3 grTf^nft 1 »j?narT?r 11

On a minuto observation it will be seen that

as from the ^%\ to the aM(, so from the W* to the

SUIT metre is an easy transition, there is only a slight

difference in the rhymings. SjTfl5^ composed some of. his

rerses in the 3T*T1 metre. From his miscellaneous Abhangs

•we quote the following in illustration of his high moral

teaching:

—

grisffaft ^tttV 1 antpsr ^ftw %ft 11

*H?f Vftft I §&fa %«T II
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3>m5Etenr5iTr*rn%«ft 3^ 1 ^w^r stttot ^^ ti

*ft wV wig- m§ §rot 1 wfwg %*n 11

5?k <rct snfar I Tost *tfr 11

3TT7 3TTWT^ cToSffoft I ^f&fiT TTsf II

asf 3TTt*fif f^TT 1 %m »Tte *t% £ffc*ri 11

TT^t€t $fom 1 ^t T ^ sptt Ttf 11

$«T ST^ 3TST i^tf" • %™ «TT% II

swr^T ^rcrcr 1 sftwg »l^r 11

^Tsrssr^V *r^ i fft*ft ^tfa vrf% 11

$# ftW^ I T5fcf% f^T II

f:^ *tf»rat sr§<r I "nft *=ttsp* ts% 11

tr*rftf*r t Tit 1 «rfcr?rf ^ 11

^ftnt ^rsmn 1 ^trt^tt 11

snr^r *5«t 1 srfm awta ararq; 11

<n?te st*r *k«i l <rt*iff II

Tr:- 4 A man, when he is born in this world, becomes

his own enemy. He calls his body 'I' and the wife.,
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children and wealth ' Mine ', not knowing that these are

only a prey to Time, the great "Destroyer. Ho does not

know that he is bound down by the ties of Desire, Anger,

Pride and Envy, and delights, liko a mad man, in saying

* I ' and ' Mine \ The tie o£ attachment is deceptive. A
parrot perching on a pipe ( set to catch him ) does not

think of flying away, though he is quite free. A fish

swallows the bait and is caught by the hook; and the

struggle is o£ his own making. Objects of the senses are

sweet at first but the wretch has to suffer misery in the

long run, Just as mere ashes cannot bo blown into fire,

so he, who is skilled merely in words relating to Brahmcc

does not acquire the true knowledge thereof, If vow?,

penances, gifts, religious pilgrimages and prayers are for

earning livelihood, it is sheer hypocrisy. Just: as a thirsty

man sees a river of mirage from a distance and runs for

water in vain, so it is in the case of sensual pleasures.

They are not for a man's good; he afterwards suffers

misery on their account; yet ho is not restored to his self-

presence. He runs on and on without looking behind; he

goes to and fro in life. Dnyandev says, you can attain

the great Brahma only after you go through the necessary

practical training for several births."

It is necessary to make here a"passing mention o£

the controversy carried on somo years

One or two poets ag whether there was ordy one poet
named ^TR^f

or the name or 9R^3 or two or dit-

£erent dates. Mr. Bhingarkar is o£ the former opinion while
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Mr. C. V. Vaidya holds the latter view. The question seems

to havo arisen from the apparent difference in stylo be-

tween S'i^^r and other works on the ono hand and soma

Abhangs &c. attributed to W*&$ on the other hand. Tha

style of the former seems to be old while that of tho

Abhangs &c. appears to bo comparatively of. a later

date. But in absence of convincing proof it is not sate

to. conclude from this that the authors wore two different

persons of the same name.

131%^ is reputed to have written some work an<3

placed it at the feet of gcd Vithoba, but

His brothers and what that work was is not. certain,
sister. ^ ^

SIRR^ has compose! some abhangs.

jgtfiT^lt is the author of many abhangs. She remained

unmarried and was only sixteen at her death. She was

exceedingly pious and saintly in her lite. Once upon a

time, ^Tffi^ was angry with her for some reason or other,

and sohe shut himself up in a room and would not open tha

door. g^Rl^u; requested him to open the door by means o£

the following instructive abhang:-

srsrsrcl ^t %xr i arret ^wst wj^^tt ii

rrfr^r sMf sifrw i sftstt mOt srfwsr li

sftrqrur ^ «rSr i ^ aj*r*qT 3*% n

TPT *rcTi* ^^UTT^ft i smm wir *=rt-^$ft u

^*ft sni^st ^r i ?rret g^rer frr^s^rr 11
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fro srri «mfr i Hci?pr s^re <rr*ft 11

Tr:-"Show mercy, Dnyaneshvar, and open the door.

Be who wants to be a saint must tolerate the words oE

the people. Ho alone is great who has no pride in him;

and where there is greatness, there is sympathy. To

idiom to show auger ? We are all the great Brahma
that pervades everything. Expand the rango of your view

and open the door, Dnyneshver. A Yogi possesses a holy

heart and forgives the faults of the people. If the world

Is on fire, water must flow from tho mouth of a saint. I£

a saint is pained at the words of others, he should regard

them in tho light oE advice. Tho whole Universe is an

evolution of tho Supreme Brahma. Open the door, O '

Dnyaneshver.
"

How sensible and philosophical advice this anil .

that from a girl of fifteen ! This is admirable.

Such aro tho valuable services of ^"•W and hi&

Iroihers and sister to the cause of Marathi Literature*
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Namdev.

Namdev is said to havo been born in the year*

1192 o£ the S'ak era i. e. 1270f A. DL
IfcmdeVs family. His father Damashet was a tailor fef

caste, and lived in a small village eol-

Jed Narsi on the river Krishna near Karhad. Namdev haA

a large family consisting o£ his parents, sons, danghtere-

inlaw and others, as we find enumerated in the fol-

lowing Abhang:—

scror *rraT sttot mv %^ 1

1

*tttt *st^t ifhcr fast ^% 3* l
(j

5r?$re* ^rf^r c*n% *tftf II

^faft ^tt *nff irnwrnaiT u

%^t f^reft sr*ft ?raT^n^ ii

He was in poor circumstances, but livecj a ymam

and saintly life. Ho used to sing pray-

Tfia life. ers to God with earnest devotioa im

his very childhood. He was considered f»

t Dr, Bhandarker is of opinion that he livei about

or after the end of the fourteenth eeajury, (Vf£shwviaa^

Shaivitt *o. f>,
92 ).
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be an incarnation of 35^; the great devoteo of god Krishna,

He was a disciple of Visoba Khechar, a pupil of ^R^^Ts.

ISTamdev was a contemporary of Dnyaneshvar and

they both together went in a pilgrimage to the holy

places in the north and the south of India, in company

with many other saints of the time, such as *r}cffin?Ta>[

*3ft#*n* and tf^R 3raif mentioned in the *?tm%5RT o£

^frefo. It is remarkable in this incident that ^TR^W,

a Brahmin, mixed freely with these pious men, though

of low castes, in spite of the superstitious prejudices of

the Brahmin community. In a few days after Namdev

returned from his holy travels, ho departed from

ihis world in the S'ak year 1272 at the advanced age-

of eighty.

Throughout his life Namdev never cared a bit for

his worldly affairs; he solely minded

His mother's re-
\x\% own ¥f;jR to God. Gonai, his

jnoiistrances.
. . . ,

mother and Kajai, his wire were tired

of this indifference of Namdev, and very often expostula-

ted with him, but in vain. Wo find Gonai's fond remon-

jstances in the following Abhangi^—

ST55 STT %i 2^^^ft tt
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2V:-" Oh Nama ! ,
" says Gonai, " Leave off this

madness ( after God ); why do you knowingly ruin qur

house ? See how the children of other people behave

themselves; you are indeed a light (?) to the whole

family I Happy are those whose sons and daughtersinlaw;

live in peace. But my unlucky one thinks of Pandurang

( God ). Those who follow PanHurang have nothing

left to them; ho is no God, but a house—taker. Oh Nama I

your devotion to Pandurang is not like what others

practise; it ends in the ruin o? the houso. He who

lived by committing theft in Gokid, what can he gjivo

you? Oh Nama ! says Gonai, this is not good; .you

have simply ruined the houso together with the family

"

Rajai, his wife, also complains of the ways of her

husband and his friends in a similar tone of despair in

Dhese words:—
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2V:-"All become mad and dance in joy. They fall

at each otherse feet; they are lost to the world. They cry

aloud ' God o£ Pandhari ! come over * and shake

their heads in joy. Why has the simplo Gonabai, my:

motherinlaw, given birth to such a stone ? He has made
friends with God; but what shall I do, says Rajai.

"

After a time, however, his mother, wife and other

members of his family realised the importance of Nam-
deVs devotion and preaching and were thenceforth con-

tented with poor but devout life. They also composed:

Borne Abhangs later on.

c
SRWft was 3U^3 's maidservant. While only ai

girl, she was handed over to the care

J^bS
aidS€1Vant o£ Damashet by her £ather

>
and did

menial services at Namdev's house. She:

-was the most profited by Namdev's preachings; she well

understood and appreciated his philosophical talk andl

wrote many Abhangs herself.

Namdev's Writings.

Namdev is said to have written a hundred crores

of abhangs ( 5KF6ld B'j ). As the tradition goes, he

once learnt at Pandharpur that mtti\€i. wrote 5Rrei£r m>
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and took a vow in presence o£ God Vithoba to write an
equal number of Abhangs himself. The following abhcmg
•of Tukaram says how the number was made up and how
the remainder o£ the one hundred crores was compose!
by Tukaram himself:-

—

ifcr ifaft srw iftorrNr «rra[ l

<ftr ^rV antr sn^ter^ srfireiT i

<frr sfitzt 3nr*r f«rcreT irst i

^TffTW »fteT 'stum wt li
;

?

&T?*r Tfftf SWo5 ?fr II

swtsc fspssToCT 3TrT«rrihrr u

^ T^M srrariHS ir

^fa- *Ktst 3i4*r TTsnf^fV «rp>ft I

^f^c^r 1 ^rr^f f^cs "fie* *l<0 I
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^t€V g[T^fV SFft HTt^TTT II

That he has written hundreds of Abhangs there is

no doubt. He had real poetic genius in him, and though

he possessed no learning like Dnyaneshvar, ho could

compose abhangs off-hand. Only some or* his abhangs

are now to be found. His style is perfectly simple but

clear and forcible* His writings display earnest devotion

and stern philosophy, to elucidate which he sometimes

borrows fitting simile3 from every—day life. The follow-

ing quotation will illustrate how philosophical his

advice is:-

*T ^TTsflf ^km spft v& ll

?rO * irpneft- fSrsr iror ll

qrrs?TT vrhR W Shft srnri i



I Namdev. %S

*n$ 3i3?tf ret tot'ii

^rf^i^t 3-<roft sri'^T^V u

w^r smflrsflf $* **t¥ 1

1

JFr:-''Regard other women (than your wife) as i£ your

mother and regard wealth as i£ stones: be dumb day and

night and do not even look at these. I£ you make your

..nnind- steady, you will attain the highest goal. Sacrifice

.jOTir life for the sake of others and look upon others*

. pain as if your own. Be contented for ever, for you have

to go to the next world some day. Do not be prond;

Be, indifferent and free from desires. Be always fond oE

the company o£ the good and devoutly sing prayers to

iGfod. Look upon all creatures with an even eye and
"
jkeep aloof from the troubles of worldly existence. Thfr

y&knghty God is at all places and at all times; b^
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devoutly attached to Him day and night. Whenever yom

meet saints, fall down at their feet first. Nama ! i£

you do this, you will surely attain salvation; this is what

my mind tells me. "

We may quote another small abhang of his to

tghow how sanguine he is in his faith.

^c wr^t snoreTT Trst I ^rffk4f *m?rr wrwt it

*sroir *r ^ft^f *%nr I ztm ar?ft ^dr^wr u

^rar^flf 3$ #*ra* *rnr i S3tff sr^^ftr srcr u

sthtt sffft %5r*r Trwr I %^r inr ^ra^ff inir? n

Tr:-" Whether my body fall or stand, my faith im

God Pandurang shall be firm. In thy name, lord o£

Pandhari, do I swear that I shall by no moans leave

Thy feet. Thy auspicious name shall be in my mouth and

incessant love of Thee shall be in my heart. " Lord

JSeshav," says Nama, "This is the vow I have taken and

I solicit Thee to keep me stead-fast in it.
"

The following out of the abhangs composed by

*fi^faF, Namdev's son, is worth quoting for it shows that;

the son was in no way inferior to the father in saintliness:—

fir^pm cjrnt ^srr# %t$x I wr i *rff* snftrnl II
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^r sftf^sr srtt ^tt^t 3^r i nt^T *%*t m* *fte *sra ii

Tr;-"Sing God's praises with devotion and free your

mind from Desire. Food, water, mind and everything is

Cfod Narayan; there is nothiag beyond Him. Pray to

God without any 'Desire and without any fears regarding

the body. Lo I how desperately a warrior fights in ft

l>attle without caring for his life: have such firm faith

in God and then you will cross the ocean of worldly

existence. Cross that ocean and plant your flag on tha

other shore. This miracle you could do because o£

Vitthah He who has attained to God stands in want o£

nothing. Keep your mind upright, above all, says Gonda/*

The whole family of 31353 like the whole family

of ?R^T, were ardent devotees and born poets.

Many other saints of fame were born about this

time, the more notable among them being *fiKm *H13cT, HtU

Wm, *l%$ SHUT, $H^IS and ^faoST and his wife. They

urer© devotees of God Vithoba of Pandharpur, and used

to recite abhangs etc in prayers, many of them of their

own composition.

Here we come to the end of the First Period,

cf wThich « the chief characteristics are sr2TIc*??R«f

{ Knowledge of the Supreme Spirit ) and *|T^

C Devotion to God ).



CHAPTER VI.

Second Period,

Eknath.

Tlio Second Period of Ma rathi Literature opens

with Eknath. He was .born at Pratisli-

Eknafh's early than or Paithan on the river Godavari
life.

in S'ak year 1471, i. e, 1518 A. D.

He was a Deshasth Brahmin by caste. Suryanarayan

and Rukminibai were his father and mother

respectively. Eknath lost both his parents in child-

hood and was brought up by his old grandfather

Chakrapani, who spared no pains on his account. Ho
taught Eknath reading and writing and also the Vedas.

Eknath was an intelligent boy of a quiet temper and was

very fond of attending Kathas (rhapsodies) and of listening

to the narration of lives of saints like Dnyandev and Nam-

dev. This instilled into his mind the idea of himself be-

coming one like the saints and ho used often to brood

as to how he could attain that distinction. While he was

once indulging in such reveries in a temple, he felt as if ha

heard a voice exhorting him to approach Janardan Swaml

oEDeogad (Daulatabad)who would give him what he wantedL

Janardan Swami was a minister to the Mahommedan

king of Daulatabad and was a man oE

His acquaintance p;reat pi©ty. He was a follower of Sham-
w h Janardan & r J

.Swami. karacharya and was one of the pupils ot

the famous saint WSf STC^cfl or Ganaga-
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pur. He was so particular of his religious offerings and

prayers that even the Mahornmedan king whom he served^

gave consideration to his religious life and observed every

Thursday as a court holiday in order that Janardam

Swanii might bo able to worship his deity Dattatreya on

that day without any distraction. He always took car«

to spare a few hours for his usual meditation and religious

-ceremonies in spite of all the sundry duties that his ex-

alted position laid upon his shoulders. In accordance with,

the miraculous inspiration, Eknath set out one early

morning for Daulatabad. There was much hesitation la

his mind for several days, for he was very unwilling to

throw his grand parents into the pangs of separation. But

at last lie did make up his mind. After a few days' journey

Eknath reached Daulatabad and proceeded straightway into

the hall in which his future religious master Janardam

Swami was sitting engrossed in perusing some official

papers. After a few minutes when the minister raised his

head, he saw this little boy standing in front of him

and asked him who he was and what he wanted. Encour-

aged by the sweet manners and kind words of the great

man, Eknath explained the purpose that had brought

him, to which the Swami replied by promising that hei

would initiate him into the secret knowledge of Brahmca

when he would prove himself worthy of the same. Eknatht

consented and remained under the Swami's tutelage.

He served his master with great zeal and energy. Tha

story goes that once upon a time while Janardan Swami

was perfectly absorbed in H*Ilfe (meditation o£ the Supreme
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Spirit) an hostile force arrived all of a sudden before the

very gate of the city and the king issued an order to

lis minister and general, Janardan Swami to go forth

and repel the force at once. Kather than interrupt his

master's *mn%, Eknath, then only 20 years of age

thought it proper to go forth himself instead. There was

no time to lose and he at once pushed forward at the

lead of his force, soon repelled the attack and came

lack triumphant. Eknath also assisted the minister some

times in his clerical duties and spent his leisure hours

In studying diverse topics and in discussing difficult

metaphysical questions with the Stvami, whereby he ac-

quired uncommon learning and profound insight into the

doctrines of Vedant,

Several years passed in this way and the long-

looked-for time for initiation ( ST^SF )

Svfce
danSWami '

S
arrived at last. Eknath was entrusted

by his venerable master with the task

of preparing accounts for him, and while casting the

same, he came across a mistake of one pice. The two

sides did not give the same balance and, as the tradition

goes, Eknath was trying to discover the mistake for hours

together with close attention. Janardanpant awoke in the

dead of night and was surprised to find his pupil so

lusy with his papers that he did not even notice

lis master standing by his side. The mistake was
found at last and Eknath broke into ecstasies of joy.

The Swami saw that this was the right occasion and
said to hiin, " Your atfcetion was perfectly devoted to
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ihe purpose of finding ojit the mistake in accounts and

you found it out at last; if you likewise devote your

mind to meditation of the Supreme Spirit, you will surely

he successful in disabusing your mind, in course o£ time,

of the deceptive " Maya ". This little piece o£ advice,

offered at the nick o£ time, touched Eknath to the inner-

most core and he followed it with all his heart.

After receiving 3^T^T (initiation)from Janardanpant

in the usual manner, Eknath started on

Eknath's later a tour £ holy pilgrimage, in accor-

dance with the common practice of

those days. He visited many holy places including Benares,

Prayag, Ayodhya, Badririath and Dwarka and the a, iu

pursuance of his master's wishes, spent the rest o£ his life

at Paithan in company of his aged grandparents, who

had so long been left uphappy owing to the pain o£

separation. A Brahmin of Bijapur of good family gave

his daughter in marriage to Eknath. She was named

fifftcfffl$» He now passed his days in worshipping God,

as well as in delivering sermons in the Parana to the

ptople. His sermons were open to the public, including

low caste persons also, and were largely attended. He died

in S'ak year 1531 at Paithan. He left behind him on©

json, who, by his Sanskrit learning, made himself well

known by the name of Hari Pandit in Benares, and two

daughters named i?i§«nf and Wlftlt. «H$3rt otherwise called

-.9fcm.lt was tne mother of g^tfK, one of the famous

poets of the Third Period.

4
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Eknath had truly realised oneness o£ Spirit la

the whole Creation. He bestowed on
His teaching and ,, .., ,. ,. JT

character. tne Classes, without distinction, the

valuablo benefit of Sanskrit lore, not

only by rendering it in vernacular but also by
explaining to them the same in his sermons

Like his great predecessor iH^, he was a practical social

reformer and cared very little for the remonstrances o£

the bigoted Brahmins of the time including his own
ion. His home was quite ready to offer hospitality to

the poor and the helpless, of whatever caste or creed.

Once upon a time on a day of Shraddha ceremony In

honour of his ancestors, he had invited some Brahmins

to dine with him; but before they were served, a hungry

man of low caste came and begged alms, and Eknath

aatisKed him with a portion of the food prepared for the

invited Brahmins, The latter resented this sort of

precedence given to the outcaste and refused to dine with

him after the outcaste; but hon-cver forsook his magnani-

mous principles to please the conceited Brahmins. He

Was charitable, forgiving and free from pride, and posse-

ssed many other Stirling ascetic virtues. He advised his

audience to continue the 31lrW*T ( Action ) with

i*fU% ( contentment ) and preached equality of all

castes; hence the Brahmins of the priest-craft hated him

bitterly: but in spite of this, he went on in his own way*

His sermons were very lucid and created an effective

impression on the minds of the hearers.
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Dknatifs Works.

Eknath lias written his works chiefly in the Owi

metre. His principal works are *7T3I^ fWIW, UTOWI

*nm$, ^3:#^T whto, and WitfiWTO:. Besides these, he*

has composed ^W§^, ^crr^^*^ bth^55|^f and some abhangs

-andpadas. Of these, *Tffl*rcwra«T and #wrftenw am
narrative compositions, the rest being metaphysical works,

devoted to the exposition oE %<?ift or Philosophy. *im&

VIW«I contains about 40009 couplets in Owi metre-

After composing M chapters oE the gS^fe Eknath fefe

that his end was drawing near and so he entrusted tho

task of finishing the work to his favourite pupil, TtWT,

*whp accomplished it with an ability and success, iii no>

way inferior to that of his master. Eknath's 3TW3cl is

also a big work containing nearly 20000 Owis. *ji^p§

^RW and t^isfi *JKI3^T are universally read and honoured.

Haying raassed the prime oE his youth in the midst «£

too Mahommedan court, Eknath knew Hindustani well

and composed some of his miscellaneous ^s ( songs) im

tjiat larguage. We also find traces oE Hindustani words

Jiere and there in his compositions. Besides the valuable

addition of these works to the store of Marathi literature^

Eknath has done another important service to its cause;

ft- was he who carefully revised and published the greafc

Xlnyaneshwari i. e. Dnyaneshwar's commentary in Marathi

on the Bhagwat-Giia. He collected some copies of that

old work from different sources, and preparing a syste-
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matic work by their help, presented it to the public i»

S'ak year 1.512 i. e. 300 years after that work was

composed by Pnyaneshwar. Eknath had well mastered

Dnyaneshwar's ^Ri^ifqfj before he undertook to compose

metaphysical works, as is apparent from the following

couplet in the olst Chapter of his ^in^cf.

Tr&i—-".Indeed Eka, servant of Janardan is simply

a silly cat,, eonie before the dish ( of Vcdant ) seeing

ilie sweet dainties served out in it, by the light of "the

WH*Ntffol lamp. "

Eknath's stylo of composition is simple and sweet.

The words he uses are generally easy

His style of com- aU(] f commoli use, rarely obsolete,
position.

Ho had the power ot composing verses

on the spur of the moment. He never tried to attain art-

istic beauty like Horopant by forced composition. Moral

and religious teaching being his chief object, his works are

full of similes drawn from familiar objects, while some of

his miscellaneous songs contain continued metaphors. Th0

sentiments of WX and 3^ and at limes 5FH* also are

exquisitely Represented in his narrative compositions. We
may quote liere a few extracts*, for illustration.
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When Rama set oat on his. long travels in the*

southern forests, his wife Stta persisted in her ' request

to accompany him there. Rama tried to dissuade heir

from such a difficult task; bv&v&itai would not consent

to remain behind in Ayodhya. The poet' depicts tba

deep love between the husband and the wife in the fol-

lowing simple but forcible words put in the moiffch o£

Sita9 who was chastity incarnate':.—

sjsr «Err*rr?r *r5psnsr i

9 *

h
xrfk fsr^sft f^^rgf^ I
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ft rPT WITT tTT^TT^ I

<pT %T35T JT5T STTOTcT II

gw W^ %?ft ittIt irm ii

3*1^ *HC^ *5T TTTTT H
"

?r*:—" Lord, of tho Rughus, if thou art near,,

the thorns of the forest will bo robbed o£ their sfcing; then

poison will be tamed into nectar and I shall feel im-

meiise pleasure even while dwelling in the forest. Dwell-

ing in the forest in thy company will bo to me as if

dwelling in the Vaikvntha or Kailas.
m
O\\ the other

hand, \l thou art away, life will be a burden to me and

my very exisfcenco will be painful. The husband is the

very life of the wife, her treasure, her beauty; without

him tho wife is wretched. lie i3 her very body, her soul,

her peace of mind; without him she is in distress. He
is her ornament, her active principle, her store- of love;

without him, she is wretched. Thou art the lord of my
life; without thee, my life will flee away. Lord of

the llaghus, thou art the soul resting in my bosom.

When thou departest for the forest, my life will follow
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thee there. IE thou keope?* mo behind, doatli will surely

overtake me.
}>

Indeed, the whole of the ^OTWW ' including

thp interview between king Dashuvatha, and his queen

Kwkeyi is worth perusing. It appeals very touchingly

to the softer emotions o£ the reader.

t^WTsfr *lin<ffi is a commentary in vernacular on

the eleventh ^f ( part ) of Bhagwat, one of the three

celebrated Epics of India. The original text consistes of

about 1500 stanzas and -Ekmth's commentary on it

extends over more than 18000 stanzas in Otui metre.

The 28th chapter of this commentary ( qwS ft&tow )

is considered to be the best. i^Tsfr mmz is a free expo-

sition of moral and metaphysical principles of the *N1W.

It is not translation simply. In order to illustrate what

sort of commentary this is, we may take at random a

line from the 11th chapter of the original, enumerating

the attributes of the saints, along with Eknath's com-

mentary on the same.

Original:— 3^t \ ^m^cf^t^rft fl^fe
Tf^FT: II

Commentary on the first half of the akve line:-

s^rsft anf^TT tr%*ft I
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*m*% tftf*ntf anrfrof i

f*mvntvtft fsrsrrsr n

^n^ft srsrr^m t *ftr% ii

tsrenjiw f%TT5ff ii

*srat?TT *r St *rt%rn- ii

vA ^^<rfr *tm-m i

5 3HS^ <55$nTT rT^rTT I ,

^r *&<% fsrrri% t tort 11
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?frf% srTsrfssri t<ttw ii

* fwi srtgsK ii

arm "^reT- T^frfir i<

$W iff «ff ^ f*PT*r?ft I

cff <fif ^tcft .**rCT ||

YTtrfcff SRfTcTT ^1- -

WTtmxm srmrcft II

% smirnft sJUfrft 5f**nit ..

Eknath explains each difficult word and phrase lot

the original by means o£ illustrations in such a way tha£

the whole becomes intelligible to the reader and leaves a.

vivid moral impression on his mind.

Eknath draws upon his observation as weU as Ms
imagination in order to devise fitting;

Dlustrationsofhis similes. When all the evil spirits were
similes. t ...

conquered by Krishna, his Yadair
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soldiers grew boisterous and became a source of danger

to peace. So Krishna thought o£ destroying them any-

how. In painting this thought, Eknath employs the

following similes :-

tc

sct& ft^t f?rer?r n

trra^ft Tt^Rft wmrv u
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Trs :—« God Krishna killed all tta evil spirits with

the help o£ the Yadavas, whom he fiad made matchless

in prowess. But the Yadavas now grew too strong and

this the Lord did not like. He thought that the earth

would not be free from the burden unless the Yadavas were

killed, So he began to devise the means of destroying

their tribe. Fire waxes by devouring camphor but is

itself extinguished when the comphor is consumed; in a

similar way, the destruction of the Yadavas drew near

and was sure and certain. The plantain tree grows to

its full growth when it bears fruit, but as soon as the

fruit is ripe, the gardener cuts down the tree; similarly^

the growth of power which the Yadavas had reached was

enly for their own destruction. A fruit becomes fragrant

when it is ripe, but the gardener then plucks it off; so the

Iiord now wished to put an end to the progeny of his

own race.
"

Eknaih's notion of true religion appears from the

following passages transcribed from his
His religious . „

thoughts. miscellaneous verses :—

-

W* sn^TTTsff %*ff IT

farcr ?pc ?Wf €tar i

frit w^p^r *n*r u
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»*

2Vs :-" For attainment of the Supreme Brahma, yon

must do the proper Karma (rites). By means of Kurmia^

the heart is purified and the £eet oE a proper Gur%£

{master) are reached. .-You should practise with & pure>

heart all the four kinds o£ Karma viz fe*/ ^WlrFS, 5R^

f%rT and ^I3R. Thereby the mind becomes steady and

then you are entitled to the acquisition o£ true knowledges

Then you meet a good gurib and then you actually

acquire knowledge; and when the true knowledge oE

Brahma is attained, you will perceive Brahma in every*

thing and will be completely identified; with BvahmaS*

" wit g*€t H^rcft mm i

3^f mm g<ft mik^x n
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srnrvr wtf «

«k«k #^V m^t i

otto ?tf n

'*K«K SSUTCft 5rTTT*P>T I

g^T? fwfmt «TRT li

otto ttf n

snwi ^ f^jr i

vprf tf #cTT5fT 3TTWTT II

«*5ET 5T5TTt5ft cTcTr I

*rnro itf li
"

Tr :
—" Oh Sir, you have become a Sanyasi, but

year Desire and Anger have not left you. Why did you-

trouble yourself? Loam even now

" You have left off the world and have separated

from your children; but jou have not reached God.

Jjearn even now 1

" You have cut off your tuft of hair and torn your

sacred thread; you have torn your clUoti and taken the

staff in your hand. Learn even now '
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u Outwardly you utter the name of Narayan, but

inwardly you are thinking o£ sensual pleasures. Where is

the good of your sanyasa ? Learn even now !

" Now devote yourself to one thing, that is, go and

seek saints. Eka of Janardan says:

—

44 Wake up and learn even now !

"

It will be seen from the above that Eknath was

not opposed to the people going through
ca o jec o ^§ j # e T^eH prescribed by the Shastras-

on the contrary, he advised the people

to follow ihe various ritualistic duties, not mechanically

but for a higher purpose, viz. purity and steadiness of

mind. Then only, ho held, can you attain ^TR (true know-

ledge ) through the means of $*r (action). Mechanically

going through the several prescribed ceremonies without

this higher purpose is of no avail. It is the eschewing

of the mind from the passions that is to be aimed
at; this is what Eknath inculcated like many other

aaints. The same idea occurs in the following passage

in the ^3:$5i*f WFET.Sra:

—
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3*af 3?T 35** f*T:€r<* 3n£ i

The alwve extracts are typical and will bo enough

to give an idea o£ the writings and preachings o£

Ekn^tlu
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Dasopant and other poets.

About this time, three or four other poets of some*

what minor importance flourished in

Dasopant. Maharashtra. Desopant was born in

S'ak 1473 or 1551 A. D He was the

son of Digambarpant Deshpande, a petty revenue officer

la the service of* the king oE Bedar. While only a boy

he was kept at Bedar by his father in security for arrears

*>f revenue ^mounting to a large sum of money. There

fras no hope of money forthcoming from Digambarpant

slI the appointed time and Dasopant prayed to God, Dat-

tatreya for saving him from the ignominy of conversion

io Mahommedanism. By a strange miracle the money did

arrive at the nick of time and Dasopant was set free.

This incident made Dasopant a thorough devoteo of god

Dattatreya. He worshipped the god and lived a very

j»ious life at the village of Jogai's Amba. He has written

some Vedantic works, of which tftanfer and rffawta are

the more important ones. The former is a commentary

enthe ^TH^RTI in Oivi metre, while the latter is a com-

mentary on the same work in prose, Dasopant died in

S'ak year 1537 at the age of 65.

Eangnath Swami who is said to havo lived about

this time has written many poems, of
Xangnaih Swami ^.^ -^^ ^ hig oommentary m
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the W^RTcH are prominent. Both those works ar<*

philosophical.

Narsinha Saraswati was the religious master o£

Janardau Swami. He lived at Jogai's
at

&wamL Amba, Ho had many pupils and one di

them was qfawa^if who has writ*

ten a devotional work named
,
S^i^f in 52 chapters*

This work is very popular and we, to this day, find

many a Maratha devotee oE god Dattatreya chanting

the stanzas oE JJ^lW every morning Eor seven days

in succession.

Anand Tanaya is said to have lived in the latter

part oE the eleventh century. No defi-

Anaud Tanaya. nite inEormation is however available.

about this author. In one place ho

has called himselE the soldier o£ Arni; but it is uncertain

whether he reEers to the Eamous battle o£ 1751. Some

aay that he was the religious preceptor to Shahaji,

Shivaji's Eather, and hence he is supposed to have lived

about the year 1650. He has written small poems on

different subjects, the more conspicuous of which are

$arepfatf iRwreter, 3nrc*n*u?f
wttenwr,. and w$fc~

3tf^tt^. The ohieE points to be noted in his compositions

tare that he has paid more attention to -Sis^rarasi*
( pleas-

ing arrangements oE words) than 3T9I«53>rc (real pootio

sentiments). Unlike his predecessors who wrote in Ovoi

or Abhang metre, he has composed his poems in varioua

5



66 Anand Tanaya*

metres after the fashion of Sanskrit compositions. On account,

of tho verbal beauties, his compositions are pleasing to the

reader. A few extracts will not be out of place. He describes

Sita at the time of her *dtim in the following terms:—

^ftrTr sfto^cft %VT ^TOTT «S$ft 5r^T 5HRT 11*11

In his pretty little poem called g^W^ft^, he puts

the following words in the mouth of Krishna, the Lord

of Dwarka, on the occasion of his interview with a poor

Brahmin friend of his childhood, named §WT;—

*ft <f ^t jtst <j*r *k *r sraff ^ jjos ibft vrsft i

^i ^Tf^^m 5TTnr *rarar g<r# tng: «n*5ft mil

How appealing the reminiscences of childhood these

tire ? There is certainly a great deal of touching senti-

ment in these words. The following two stanzas will give

an idea as to how skilful Anand Tanaya is in producing

fiweet alliterations:

—

WMT ^1 3^ff *=HCT sw grift^ f^^r fit^ift |

^t f^r 3uff shttscpst miff nrrer *rtt 3*r*ft,
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Another poet that eminently deserves to be mentioned

in this group is Kaghunath Pandit, a
Raghunath Pandit. __

near relative o£ Anand Tanaya. He waa

ti learned Brahmin well versed in Sanskrit lore. A small

poem called 3onqi^!3 is the only work o£ his* that

we know o£ : but it is one o£ the most charming and

excellent poetical works in Marathi. Like Anand Tanaya

he has composed the stanzas in different metres. Though

a small piece, 33[<?;?$<R excels many other works ia

sentiment as well as in sweetness o£ diction. It is a

narration o£ the circumstances under which the marriage

o£ king 3« with ^is^r was brought about through the

mediation o£ a 1^%$ ( swan ). They say that a perusal

o£ Anand Tanaya's *JRn^3TC inspired Raghunath Pandit,

with the ambition o£ composing a similar poem and

••isiqfliwi was the outcome. It is a nice little poem audi

instead o£ giving a few extracts wo recommend the reader

to go through the whole o£ it.

* It is understood that another has been recently

^discovered.
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This brings us to the close o£ the Second Period

o£ Marathi literature, which is charac*

Close of the terised by devotional love and spiritual
Second Period, J

m

r

learning similar to what we have had

in the First Period, but in which a beginning was also

made-and a successful beginning too-by some o£ the

authors to write poem3 on choice events in the great

national epics.



CHAPTER VIII.

Third Period.

Tukaram.

^ The Third, or iho Briliianfc Period of MaraJ;hi

Literature opens with the great trip yl»

ancestry. Tukaram, Mukteshwar and Jtamdas m
the beginning or the seventeenth century;

TThe famous saint Tukaram was born at Debet, a viBaga

-on the river Indrayani at the distance o£ a few jntfa*

from Pooca, in the S'ak year 1530 i. e. 1608 A. I\
: ihe same year that produced two other great poet-sainta

iviz. Mukteshwar and Rani'das. He was a Swidra „bj

birth but Vaishya by profession. Tukaram's ancestor
-. Ylshwambhar was a devotee of Vithoba of Pandharpuij.

•mid built a temple for the god at Dehu. The descen-

dants of Vishwambhar were no less devotees of Vithoba^

/and Tukaram was the greatest and most devout of them
;JaIL Bolhoba and Kanakai were the father and motjieir

vo£ Tukaram. He had two brothers Sawji and Kanhoba.

.He was supposed by some to have been an iaeaniatioit of

: ; JSfamdev : this idea seems to have arisen from the feeft

jthat great similarity was to be seen between the Ahkangm

10% the two poets in point of simplicity of stv\$ O^Hf^

.. bioed with depth and earnestness of devotion*
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Tukaram was, from his very childhood, fond o£

worshipping his family god Vithoba

His childhood. and singing his prayers. He was sent

out to the fields by his parents every

day to take care of their cattle : but while other boya

tending cattle spent their leisure in playing their games,

Tukaram resorted to same lonely place and there took

delight in singing prayers to Vithoba. It is doubtful

whether Tukaram was taught anything of reading and

writing in his childhood : probably he might have-

learnt reading and writing Marathi later on. He heard

his parents chanting the Abhangs of saints like Dnyan-

dev, Namdev and Muktabai and so he could recite

come of them; and it seems this was the only training

lie had received in his childhood.

When Bolhoba advanced in years, he grew anxious

as to what would become of the

ifwdlfaS management o£ the domestic affairs o£

the family after his death, The eldest

con Sawji was totally indifferent to worldly affairs and

had nearly become a Bahxtgi (recluse). So ho told his father

that he did not at all wish to take up the management.

Tukaram was then only a boy of 13 and the but don of the

family cares naturally foil on his shoulders, he boing the

next son. His father now commenced giving him practical

lessons in petty trading, and in looking after domestic

affairs and after a time Tukaram acquired a tolerable

^knowledge of such things. He was lucky enough to make

profits in his small concerns in the beginning and his
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parents were quite pleased to see him managing the*

affairs with success. His first wife Rakhmabai continu-

ally suffered from asthma and so he married a second wife

named Jijai. The affairs went on smoothly with him for

about four years when the tide of fortune turned. At th©

age of seventeen he lost his parents : his elder brother

Sawji left the house and walked away a Bairagi ( recluse )

after the death oE his wife. Three years later, there was a

dire famine, and at the age of twenty, Tukaram's first

wife Rukhmabai and son Santuji died of starvation before

his very eyes. In the next year he lost his cattle. All

these calamities for a time made Tukaram miserable and

he was tired of the world. He listened to everybody that

showed him sympathy in his mishap, but never made a

reply. He sought loneliness, and quietly brooded over the

past and reflected as to what courso he should follow in

the future. Without anybody's knowledge he repaired ta

a hill situated at the distance of about five miles from

Dchu, and there occupied himself with meditation and

prayers to God without caring for food or drink. His

younger brother Kanhoba went out in search after him

and found him out after seven days. They both set out

for Dehuand sat down for a while on the bank of tho-

river Indrayani before proceeding to their house. Tukaram

now told Kanhoba to bring all the bonds written in their

favour by their debtors and told him to throw them away"

Into the river, saying that it was an invidious task to

recover the money from their own neighbours. To thi&

Kanhoba did not consent and partition was effected triors
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and then. Ultimately half of th* bonds falling to Tuka-

ram's share he actually threw iuro the liver—water with

his own hands.

Tukaram now returned to Dehu and lived the life

of a stern religious devotee. He worhip-
His later life. ped god Vitfioba for hours together day

and night. Ho very oftpn went to the

hill named Bhandar, a few miles from Dehu. Not that

he left off the worldly affairs and turned a regular Bairagi

but ho spent some time in looking after the ordinary avo-

cations of earning maintenance for the family. He spared

nothing in assistiug the poor and the needy and spent

his leisure in studying the works of Dnyandev, Namdev
and Eknath and other saints of old.

'Jukaram's philanthropy and self-sacrifice were

extraordinary. His kindness to evon

His philanthropy lower animals was highly commendable.
and self sacrifice.

. ,
' ,

This sort or behaviour greatly annoyed

his wife Jijai, who tried in vain to dissuade him

from spending away his poor belongings for the sake of

strangers to the detriment of the members of his own

family. The innate dispositions of the husband and the

wife were diametrically opposite and the result was that

they had to exchango high words with each other, liko

Socrates and Xanthippe of old Greece. But Tukaram

never heeded what he called her narrow views and quietly

pursued his own benevolent line of conduct. Ho
used to deliver *fi!cR (sermons) to the multitudes wherein
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iio propounded that all men alike were children o£ Gad
and that they ought to worship Him with sincere devo-

iion. Anydody could go and listen to his 4mz ( sermon >

[
f

. and to his *T3R ( songs ol worship ). People from the
surrounding villages used to gather together to hear him
Binging and praying aloud. Ho possessed, in admirable
excellence, the faculty o£ composing abhangs ex tempore

while delivering 3>1cR8

In this way his fame spread far and wide. I§

w . , .
leached the ears of Shivaii who had

His advice to . , , , . . ,

J
.

£hivaji. 3 usfc begun to rise into prominence ia
the Deccan. Being eager to see Tukaram^

Shivaji sent for him, requesting him to come along witfit

the retinue furnished by him, consisting of horses and
men. Tukaram refused to go along with the retinue and
.sent in return a letter consisting of a few Abhangs
wherein he informed Shivaji that he disliked worldly

greatness altogether and that it was no use paying him a*.

visit as desired. Shivaji was astonished at the extreme

disinterestedness of Tukaram and went out himself to sea

him. His ^SlcH deeply impressed Shivaji's mind and in

consequence he neglected for some time the greafc

enterprise of building a kingdom which he had undertaken^

Shivaji's mother Jijabai and his followers were grieved

at this sudden change worked by Tukaram's words and

so they requested the latter to restore Shivaji' s mind ta

the great task he had set before him. Tukaram perceived

ihe situation and in a subsequent Qfrifa exhorted id*
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audience, of whom Shivaji was one, that everybody must

*Io his duty aal that that was the way to attain salva-

tion* Fortunately for the people o£ Maharashtra, Tukaram's

exposition of duty convinced Shivaji that flying from the

world was not proper but that he ought to remain in*

the midst of the busy world and do his duty there as

best as he could: and with this conviction he returned

to his fonner pursuits of conquest.

Tukarani passed his life in worshipping God'

Vithoba, meditating over true religion,

io^he S°es!
nga

preaching universal sympathy and

exhorting the masses of Maharashtra to

work their own spiritual elevation. He died in Sak year

1571 i. e. 1649 A. D. at the age o£ 41. The descendants

of Tukaram live at Dehu to this day.

Tukaram's Writings,

Tukaram's writings chiefly consist of his numerous

Abhangs on asceticism ( ^1*^ ), devotion ( *Fi% ) ard

philosophy ( ^TR ), and on incidents from the Puranas
like the rescue of the cowherds by Krishna from the

Sorest conflagration, the destruction of Havana by Rama-

and the ten incarnations of Vishnu, as well as on some

occurrences in his own life such as the return of the pilgrims

from Pandharpur, the harsh words of his wife, and his

interview with king Shivaji &c. Of these Abhangs,

about five thousand are published by Messrs. Damodar

Sawlaram & Co. of Bombay. Poet Moropant expresses

ihe following opinion on Tukaram ;

—
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" 5r^r% sr^ ^mf?r *sro&£^TT §rf*r *tfjt ttot% i

sit ^t%t^ ^r tftfwfa sett lr% t^rrer ^rm% u

Ssnrm3*P5T ^5TcTT g^T %Sfo5 CTGTTft *H*h l^ l I

Trans:—" His Abhangs pierce the heart o£ the

wicked like Rama's arrows. Words o£ others could not

beguile him as missiles o£ the God o£ Love cannot

hit Shiva's heart. So £ar as knowledge o£ universal soul

is concerned, Tuka can be compared to King Janaka,

At his stern asceticism, even Sanaka, the lord o£ the

sages nodded his head.
"

The faith o£ Tukaram in god Vithoba was uncom-

monly staunch. He was solely devoted to Vithoba and

in him did he put full trust for his salvation. The
following Abhangs will show how implicitly he believed in>

the efficacy o£ sincere Faith :

—

sre^ng; w& vrnrete 11

wTTsr«ft 5»TTw *rrrfer ?ircw i

srfrsft 3ofl3<a fspprenr 11
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*Rl*T stfitfte ^5J^5 msPT I

tftrff *rf^T ^5^V <?f II

5^t *s*t ^t^t ?rref *frcl %*rr i

^Sr 3RFT ^*TT sft*** S^ft II
"

<*) " *ite ^ttw *sfte i ^ ht^^t vsfh: II

^N> ^Bft 3T?T I r^TTcT *f*=T?TT 55*PJT II

3^r *?^ sfturr | cfTTT^W *qsf 5fTurt h
»

ftfjl ?T55f WTo5 STT55 *^ II

^reft «mff tsitf ^c^rr strt srfaft i

3-Bfr st*t% miff wk^ ii
''

Trans :
—" (1) The wretches worship ( idols o£ ) stone

and brass and the eight metals without devotion;

what is the use ? Faith is tho key-note; Faith is the
protector. Faith is the means to Salvation. Thou
thinkest often and often o£ sensual pleasure^
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^rhat is the use, then, of rosaries oE beads? What

wilt thou do by becoming a scholar ? A scholar i* :

Tery proud o£ his learning. 0£ what use is thy

skill in singing, i£ in thy innermost heart there ar0

dirty thoughts ? Ttika asks, cans?- thou be fit for

God without Faith, even though thou nmyst be

going through all the ceremonies of worship ?

X x x

(2)
u Thev call ^ (milk-dish) sweet only in name;

the real sweetness is o£ sugar. So knowledge of

Brahma is powerless unless it he attended with

Faith. Food gives no relish unless it be mixed

wth salt. A blind man may take pains to learn;

but what can he learn ? Tuka says, a lute is good

for nothing if it be without strings.
"xxx

{3) " He who is crooked at heart at all times should

not wear a string o£ beads on hi? neck. He whqh

does not possess Peace, Sense o£ Duty, Mercy prj

Forgiveness should not besmear his body with,

ashes. He who does not understand the importance

of Faith should not talk o£ the knowledge of

Brahma. He who is not able to keep his mind

under the thumb should not forsake the world* -

Tuka says, he who is not devoted to Hari should -

not wear ochre cloth ( generally put on by

'

ascetics ).

"

In the following stanza, Tukaram depicts his lor*



78 Tukaram.

io God by comparing himself to a child and god Vithoba

to its mother :—

^ftf^ror *tt% smr fgf n

3^RT *5*t JTTfft f^j JTTToft I

wrf&nRT^ft' sftoft ^F§- Sttslf II

''

Tr :— " A child cannot remain quiet for a moment
without its mother. I£ the mother is out o£ its sight

It becomes extremely unhappy. Others may try td

pacify it, but yet from its heart it longs for tho mother.

K does not like the words of anybody else, but when it

sees its mother it dances with joy. Tuka says, * Vithal

I£T my mother; I do not care for the words of anybody

Tukaram was uncommonly disinterested; he was

altogether indifferent to worldly gains. What he cared

for was contact with good men, devotion to God and

freedom from passions. The following oft-quoted Abhangs

trill illustrate this :

—

iHV 3CW 3r*TT ^T I g?TT fk^X * ssrarT II
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^ issh i^kV >ot ^^r^r I Hrr ht %j ^r^r ft

X X X

*r€t %& ^qrr *ftef ir ^<TTir i ttt^f spss smr irre^ft (t

5*et *ift q^f qtf^TT% ^tf i Tr^f^rar tfft ifrfss ^t%ii

Trans :-" Lord! do me only this much favour; I
must not fogot Thee. I will sing Thy rraises with delight-

this is my all in all. I do not want wealth, nor glory

nor salvation What I want, is co -it-net with good men;

give me that. Ttika says, Thou mayst then make ma
go, through several births at Thy pleasure.

x XX
"0 Lord, do not give ine ary children, for I

shall then forget thee on account of the snares oE

attachment to them. Lord, do not givo me wealth,

nor glory, for that would only cau^e distraction to

the mind Tuka says, " Make me an ascetic so that I

may utter thy name day and ni^ht.
f3

It is worth noting that ia the last oE the above

stanzas, Tukaram is not only indifferent to worldly

objects for which a very large majority of us so restless*

ly pant, but positively detests them with utter hatred*

Tukaram illustrates the philosophy of worldly exis-

tence by means of lucid similes in the following Abhangi*
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5TT*JrfT eft *TT^f HT^ *rp* II

mxt srraf Jr^lf ^f^F srsnr i

^^5^7 sftur 3^jt ^V n
'

rrawr-'What means can there be for going across ft

river of mirage ? Children play with earthen coins; what

gain or loss by such bargains ? Girls perform marriages

in play; do those ceremonies create any relation ? We
feel joy or sorrow in dream; but when we awake, w*
find that there is nothing real in it. They say all am
born and die; but this is not true. Tuka says, properly

speaking, this is nothing more than the futile worry of

binding and unbinding.

"

To the pretending anchorites and pilgrims o£ whom
-we find hundreds and thousands, Ttikaram addresses

these remonstrances :—

smart t *njo* ^ufcft srersft i
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,

".

<Esftrft f^r^ct sp#; ?T% 'n

ffcsshft f^rr^- ^rhreft ii

<pn" *^t ^r^ ^ft^mV crfa^" l

STI^^T cftsrf ^t^t g^rT %% 1

sfcnfti use qiraqrpr ?rr% I

3j*fjt c=rf %?j* sTrrnrgr 11

§set *** «rrrff srffcr $wt Km I

2V :-" A man must first root out Desire and then

become a recluse; otherwise he had better continue in

the worldly life in peace; why should he hold himself

up to double ridicule ? He should leave all, only when

he has succeeded in killing Desire. Tuka says, i£ you

want Yoga, first destroy the seed o£ Desire.
"

By going to a holy place, what have you gained?

You have simply washed the skin outwardly. Can the

innermost heart be purified by wearing ornaments ott

6
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the body ? Vrindavan fruit may be turned round and

round in sugar; but can the inner bitterness be removed

thereby ? Tuka asks, as long as the heart has no peace,

no forgiveness, no mercy, why do you boast ?
"

Of the few Abhangs that he wrote in reply to

Shivaji's invitation, the following one is very instructive

and worth noting:

—

3"5r fft 3^f «n*t <nt <£ta I

^=n ^t mum vs4i *&r II

f3nw 5^^r ^rmff srerrft i

r^NV 3^V f%rff srnnr ^ h

scfaBr ^r «$**• ^tff £ TT5TT I

3H|yh*TT 5ET5TT *rr§r s^rif II

l^T *5*T TTOT *** 3T'IT f$nft II

%«5ta?f fc ^mfn *titfk gift ii

Trans:—''Now accomplish well this Yoga that yoa
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should not discard whatever Is good. Do not resort tok

anything that may subject you te blame. Do not rely

upon the cunning ways o£ those men in your service that

are* wicked and indulge in reviling others. Make suro

with keen judgment as to who are the real well-wishers

of kingdom and who are nob. I need not enter into

details, for, king, you know everything. Extend your

protection to the helpless. Content yourself with listening

to these words; there is no need of personal visit. What
delight can there be in a visit; most o£ the days of my
life have passed away, Tuka says, king, blessed

Is this country and your birth; you have spread your

fame in the three worlds/'

Tukaram was quite unmindful of the criticism of tho

populace. He boldly followed his own convictions in the

£ace of public ridicule. The following stanza will

illustrate this:-

sKfuft ^t gfrrft ftscT i 3H*gf ^rfawraT >fer it

sere spiffe tht | 3H*sTf ^ TOfrcrar II
4

I^t *i*r st ^f *W I *iw ftwr ftpwnff II

Trans :-" Some may honour, others may blame;

nevertheless we will follow an occupation of our own
good. What have, you to do with that ? We shall

worship the Lord of Pandhari. If wo follow your

advice, we shall be lost to our own good. Tuka says^
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como what may, wo have held fast to the feet of

Vitthala/'

So also did he show utter disregard to the plea*

snres or pains of life and preached contentment; for joy

and sorrow were to him like shades of cloud.

§Nft Irtft %<* *% I £# l# €tSr *r£ ii

*uf wt^T'iTsrnr^ I ^f ^Btawr vred Ik

m% ^rra «mwf l ^t <rnff sr^ntrTift n

^f 3tTO m^rtf i ^f sr^nr cff^t sftw ||;

%f ^r^os ^rqrft I €b| tffrrw -fiPTrff ii

«f srarirreff ot I «f f^rrerf *ftar II

3^r *s*t armr i gw 5:*$r ^ wn*r it

Trans:-" Some times
r

you may bear water, at

others, lie down in cot. You must adopt yourself to time.

Sometimes enjoy various dishes, at others simply coarse

tread. Sometimes drive in a carriage; at others walk

Barefooted. Sometimes put on fine clothes, at others,

worn out rags. Sometimes enjoy prosperity, at others,

suffer adversities. Some times enjoy the company of the

good, at others put up with that of the wicked. Tuka

says, look upon pleasure and pain with equal indifference/*

Tukaram's style of composition is very simple

and smooth. He never aimed at artistic embellishment;

what lie cared for was perspicuity and force of appeal*

JBBs language was easy and the arrangement never far-
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fetched. With the liberty that a poet of his genuine

faculty is very well entitled to, his words came out im

an easy flow which he enver attempted to disturb. Ha
did not like to sacrifice sentiment for beauty of com-

position. His task was to preach virtue and faith, and

in order to appeal to the hearts of his audience ho used

fitting similes. Expatiating on the val'ie of sincere

faith, he uses these similes :-

WPSRT ficS *erraT35T*fif it

cf^T^t % ^3T ^m srrft ||

vttkT% ^rfesTTT sag *rr5t u "

*tt^¥ itf^^T *r srer i cfte freV s&(\ wfec ft

g«T«n^r «rr*f i ^T ^5r ^% srtir \\

Trans :-" A gold dish filled with milk puJding is

placed before a dog; a necklaco of pearls is put round

the neck of a donkey-, a sow is besmeared with nro
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a scholar learned in Vedas preaches to a deaf man; of

what use is the merit ? Tuka says, none but a saint cant

inovv the real value o£ Faith. '*xxx
" A frog sitting in a pool disdains the ocean.

He has never seen nor known the ocean; bat simply

wastes his breath. A crow swells and says he is-

superior to a swan. An ass lays claim to superiority

over an elephant. Tuka says a gilfc coin is not gold.
"

The above quotations will be enough to give the*

readers an idea of the preaching as well as the style of

the famous Abhangs of our poet and saint Tukaram.

Besides these Abhangs we find a few packets or songs

written by him on miscellaneous subjects. Many of

his Abhangs are selected by Haridasas ( religious prea-

chers ) of these days as the theme of their sermons

and many are also devoutly repeated by companies singing

prayers at night during leisure. Tukaram is one of the

most popular poets of Maharashtra; some of the lines of

Hs Abhangs have actually passed into oft-quoted pro-

Terbs in the Marathi language.
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Mukteshwar.

Mukteshwar is the second o£ the brill iant trio thai

saw the light o£ the day in the year
TKakteshwar's life.

153()* o£ ^ g>ak ^ Much ig nofc

known o£ his life. Ho was Eknath's

grandson. Godubai, otherwise called Lilabai, the elder o£

Eknath's two daughters was married to Vishwambhar Bawa
o£ Paithan. Vishwambhar Bawa was o£ somewhat loose

morals in his youth and so Lilabai was unhappy £or

some years in the beginning, Eknxth came to know o£

this, and the remedy that he devised for the improve-

ment o£ his son-in-law's conduct was that he advised

the latter to read and explain at least one chapter o£

the Bhagvatgita every night to his wife. Vishwambhar

went on in his vicious course o£ life, but out of respect

to his venerable father-in-law, complied with his request

and explained every night one chapter of the Oita tc

his wife before he went out for his immoral practices.

The expected result did come out. Naturally the teach-

ings of the Gita had their wholesome effect on Vish-

wambhar's mind, so much so that he gave up his bad.

habits and remained attached to his wife for the rest o£:

*Some biographers are of opinion that he wa&
born in the year 1521 o£ the S'ak era.



$8 Mukteshwar.

his life. A son was born to them and this was our poet

Mukteshwar. Some say he was dumb in his childhood

and was afterwards enabled to speak by the favour o€

his grand-father. He was taught to read Sanskrit and

Marathi works by Eknath and he eventually figured as

one of the best poets in Marathi. The exact date oE

Mukteshwar's demise is not known; but he must have

died some time about the year 1582 of the S'ak era

Viz. 1660 A. D. at Terwad, a village near Narsoba's

Vadi where he had gone on holy pilgrimage.

His Writings.

Mukteshwar saw Eknath composing poems and was

fired with the ambition of becoming a

His Ramayan.
poet himself. He seems to have composed

his Ramayan early in his youth. It is

written in different S'loka metres and consists of over

700 stanzas. As a poem, it is not a very meritorious

production. Its diction is far fetched; some long syllables

are shortened and vice versa in order to suit the metre.

Undue license is taken in some places against rules o£

gramnier, but still the ideas in the poem are good

enough and often show early flashes of the author's

poetic genius, the like of which we find in his later

production the M&habharata.

The following extracts from the 3^1* describing

the fight between the two great warriors Ram and

Ravan will give an idea of the style of this poem.
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ww far srcir^ ^urer nmWt'V i

W*fcT 5R5TTo5r 3jf%rft ^rT^V% II

S(Xm JRT35 w^fff vfa HTSt *l«|^'f I

TTsn:?prsrrcnf»T %^r ?tsi^t ii

<rf^f* ^5 *ft *^r t ^rsrsfer i

fs«n: srafa wmi ^r<ft ttwWsct ii

gs?r <6ycti% ^-^raft fwTosr I

SfwfcT ^^T*#f S^ToS Sfij£l<A44lc&l II

fin^fa ift fto* 5rf*J> ^n: ^jt^V ti

fT^Tf?T CTTOft *f*I ffcrTToS cqToff II

^T ?jf*r <*;fa TT"t ^farft 3lrrTTo5f (I

1. Cloud o£ arrows. 2. Burning torch.

3. In the sky.

4. Broke.
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But it is the abbreviation o£ the Mahabharat into

Marathi verse that has entitled Mukte-

Bis Mahabharat. shwar to great renown as a poet. It

is a product of ripe learning and long

experience and he must have composed it when he wa&

advanced in years, about the year 1650 A. D. Muktesh-

Trar is reputed to have translated the whole of the Maha-

bharat; but only the first four of the 18 Parvas are

published. It is said that the rest of the Parvas must

have been destroyed by somebody through jealousy

in those times of religious persecution,* Of the four

Parvas now extant, Adi Parva is universally considered

to be the best. Mukteshwar's Mahabharat is one of the

best poems in Marathi. It is written in the simple Owi

metre; the style is dignified and chaste and the vein o£

narration smooth. Mukteslnvar here gives animating

descriptions of natural scenery, the like of which we find

In very few works of other poets in Marathi. The choice

as well as the arrangement of words is remarkably

sweeb and the whole work is marked by noble simplicity.

.Krishna Shastri Chiplunkar, one of the early critics and

authors of the Nineteenth century, was strongly of opinion

±hat Mukteshwar was the best poet in Marathi and that

lie alone possessed real poetic genius. He effectively

appeals to the various tender sentiments of the. reader.

* We learn fliftww and SlffiM are recently found.
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His similes and metaphors are less numerous but more
varied. Besides the great Mahabharat, Mukteshwar has

composed smaller poems like the giW^l? and the

^RT3^tf OT°TF^TR in Owi metre and some miscellaneous

songs. He is also credited with a commentary in Owi
metro on the Bhagvat but it is not to be found. A few

extracts from the Mahabharat will give an idea o£ thfr

poetic faculties of Mukteshwar.

The following description, given in the Adi, Pwrva,
of King Dushyanta and his departure for a hunt is aa^

dignified as it is pleasing :

—

*srSRraft *T^T gft^ft 3"^T I TcTOT^qr *njf^; fq^f t

fsTSW ST^TfT JT^Toff I 3TT^£f 5TTW *4r***T I
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*rcci% s^sgcft f<H*i i m% tI^t^t ^n*>n: I

*rr*ft *3rr<T^*Turf% *rrc I ^^rr^% gjsnfscft u

*jn Tri^^fV sr^resrm i vrsjft- vrfifrr ^r^rfircT i

Trans :
—" A celebrated king named Dushyantst

was born in the family of the Kurus. He was an
embodiment o£ all virtues. He was a sovereign king

ruling over all princes and was matchless in bravery

and exploits. Occupying the regions of the Bast, .tha

West, the South and the North as well as the four

oceans and all the mountains, he was Indra on Earth.

*as it were, x X In his reign the rain poured down
showers in proper seasons and crops o£ grain and jewels

were in abundance for the people as wealth is for those*

who know the Mantras. He was equal in power to

Vishnu, in lustre to the Sun, in forbearance to the Earth

and in steadiness to the Ocean. He was proficient im

wielding all sorts of weapons and in riding all sorts o£

animals. Such was king Dushyanta, the sovereign oE

all princes. He once started for the forest with am
-array of his large army and the scene -looked as it tbo
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waves of the seven oceans flowed together on earth. The
horses, the elephants, the chariots and the foot-ment

were innumerable and the king covered the whole earth

with a huge garment in the shape on his army. He saw

on his -way large terrible mountains, extensive vaBies

and unfathomable lakes and rivers full to the brim. He >

met with several dense groves and impregnable forests

watered by streamlets here and there, winding their:

course to the lakes. The trees lifted up the sun om

their heads and protected darkness under their shelter;

and numerous beasts of prey lived with comfort in the

interior. In that forest, the hunters killed many deer

and ate their flesh, raw or roasted, till at last they were

fatigued with the game and took rest under the trees/'

w
The metaphors of the trees lifting up the sun on

their heads and thus protecting darkness under their

shelter are charming indeed.

The following extract from the Sabha Parva in -

which sage Narada questions king Dharma as to his

ways and manners will te instructive to an Indian
prince :-

^r* ^ra^n $<rit \ >snf? srclcr ar% qflf ** r
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unites arrar% sft tsnl I crfa gmf^ft ^f %* i

uij- arsf spj snr i snfwnff s^ftrnr I

fsre* *f*r%# *frit l *Hm ant* gft fTOjnft I

^€t wrtft i *nft *tf l f^rrcta srercft ^f li

^ ^ifwwJTsff ^r i ^ W ^tfT 11

^ttw jt^tw *fif?rs T^f i *ft«rnft"r f^rTTf*rsft

1

sr^n ^pft^fV ^rrTnr i snTmsfta" sn^Nr.^f ll

*SF*TZ ^T% *TT«ft Wr?T I %<nTTfft ^tf^sfw^ I

3ts«r ^jsft wi% f*rcr I nfctftar sntsr €f u

3rrg% %mf Tnr% *tw i cirhrf $|$ srn^TSpu
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Trans:-"l$QLm& said: " Oh illustrious sovereign I

Eightousness incarnate ! are thy actions as pure as thy

name. Does thy mind follow the path o£ duty when
thou art in possesion of glory ? Art thou not pervaded

by jEalse pride caused by intoxication o£ real power?
Dost thou spend on charity the wealth thou eanest

by just means? Is thy mind not contaminated by attach-,

ment to sensual objects ? Dost thou not follow the path

of duty practised by thy ancestors ? Art thou not smeared

with the dirt of the violation of prescribed duties ? Wealth

is obtained by performance of pious and virtuous acts

which, again, result from wealth. The Supreme Being

abides in every act of rightousness. Dost thou perforin

these acts leading to bliss in growing proportion and

doat thou perform the daily and occasional rites ? Again^

dost thou peiform these acts unattached and dost thou

check the impulse of desire and of prohibited acts when

it rises in the mind ? If by good fortune thou sequirest

wealth either by effort or without it, dost thou enjoy it

distributing it amongst, all ? Whether thy stars be favou-

rable or unfavourable or indifferent, dost thy firm mind not

swerve an inch from the path of duty ? Dost not thou think,

every now and then, on the merit yeCacquire^md the sin

yea commitb/luring the course of the whole day ? Are thy

servants hereditary, trustworthy, free from greed and

ready to sacrifice their life in the service of their master ?

Do they live on their legitimate wages looking upon tha

State money to be impure and thus performing their

duties in an independent spirit? Oh king of mighty^

intellect and store of discrimination of what is proper
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and what is improper ! Dost thou appoint thy servants

to the high, the middle and the low posts after examin-
ing their qualifications ? Dost thou not dishonour the

deserving by appointing a son of a slave girl to the post

of the prime minister and an extremely puro man to

low post and by honouring one who doss not deserve

honour ? Dost thou please the mind of ymf servant who
lias executed a great mission, by rewarding him with

money thousands of times more than his wages ? Oh
merciful king I.Dost thou consol the members of the

families of those who die in you? service and support

them as members of you$ own family ?

So also the advice given by sage Kanva to his

daughter Shakuntala at the time of her departure for

her husband's capital will prove instructive to young
ladies. Kanva says :-

nrnx srcnr *r?rn: srccft i *nr srifttfteft HTrft II

*2RE^ STSSTT *tff^ sn=rft I IT ^$TOT ^&tt II

«m$nrff ^^mui i f^rrV fSrlr^r sncsrrsrat n

W*® %^t TTP^of i t ^sn*^^ II

V*fW*ft WTcT fspsnT | i ^^^rnr §^<Hfr ||

srrfw *rof Rreft w<rf i ^f?r ^n^t *f% ?fhrt it
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• We would add another piece from the Adi Parva
narrating the dialogue that took place between king

Dushyanfc and Shakuntala at the time oE their first

interview in the hermitage, for it adequately illustrates

the simple but noble style oE Mukteshwar's compositions*

It runs" thus :— - -

ipnrgtf- ^w^f i sfinft vpgt *<rm u

isrcnsfari ^3rtoSt i <rf|n*T i£sc 'totoct 11

tgtfh SpITT ft^^T I STfffi **% Sfftsr II

§;^# $fww *terf*r snff j ^nrt^nS d^jf^aftft t

3T*pT ^^jftf^T ¥Ta5T¥o5 I 5TT% c^TT^ 3&SPJF ^05 II

fkfo srre f^^rwm I ^# 5TT% ^t^rft- II

£ot f^rf^r ftwra wfHf I ^f*r 3fa?f wreS II

*%*t thru fawspirr 1 f^rflrer >snr ^tesft u

7
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^fsror^ *rrf|raT fluff i ^nt 3rc4<r sfaft l

^ft srf^sf ^wrrt t ittft I ^rfvr^R^ srmte II

*rr*5T*ff *n%^j «rff ^^ I srrsruT 3rf$5
,jb%*^ l

w^r jtp*t ^f* sp^t^ I *rsr sft'fte gsr?mf I!

tt5 *5*t ^t ^rnft i fir^T^ sn^ an* vrsft i

«nflcnwr 3Tw^rr?ff i H*ff srrw amforTr n

*rraT*ff ang^^rr ^s^pit I sm«l *STf ^ij^iii wrr i

m$fk wfi sr% sfiTJ^rr I ^S gfsnn strfte ll

^ srtem snrnrir I srf^^r 5re*r^T i

*5% srraf *fcu spspr I f*rsrwT% anraTrf il

^5T TRfrfsT WT^ 'ft*? I JT3T 3^55 eft TT ^£t I

TTs^rar <ft jjfsror Tr^f I T^Tfgsj>rct ?^f i>t3t ii

S^ptf* sTrtfgr sftt I TTwr *n:% gsm 11

^SrT STTtf* S*r5*?# I %3T fTT^T f^TT *TT% II

5Itt 2?r fSnrfsrs^ I Tr&rv&ft s^rnsiT 11

1 *nif sf?rnT -sr^R
-

1 sfn; ?r st% ^tttt 1

£ Tfwtf't srmwerT 1 rTTTrfq- vrr^
-

3T3^tt^V 11

The above quotations will be enough to give the

reader an idea o£ the literary merits o£ Mukteshwar

ae a great epic writer in Marathi.
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Ramdas.

Bamdas, the third o£ the trio, was born at Jamb-
gaon on the river Godayari in tha

Bamdas' parents. distriet £ Jfasik, in S'ak 1530 L e.

1608 A. D. He was a Deshatha Brah-

man by caste. His father was Suryajipant Thosar by*

name, and his mother, Banubai. Both of them were*

very pious and virtuous. Suryajipant was a Kulkarni

( village accountant ) by profession. The original nama

oi Bamdas was Narayan. He was supposed to be am
incarnation of Maruti. Being a keen devotee o£ Ram^
he called himself Bamdas or ' the servant of Bam. *

He also went by the name of ' Bamdas Swami Samarth*

or simply € Samarth ' meaning ' the powerful. * Bamdas
had one elder brother named Gangadhar who was bora

in the S'ak year 1527. He was called Shreshtha or

Honourable by way of respect. Some say the latter was
called Bami Bamdas, and Abhangs in whose last line tha

word *U?ftf*T^ occurs are attributed to him. Like his

father and brother he was a pious Brahman of learning

and devotion.

Bamdas was a mischievous boy in his ehildhoodi

as many great men are. He took
His childhood. delight in climbing trees, bathing in

the river-water for hours together and



100 Ramdm.

such other puerile pranks. His father wished to get

him married at the age of 12. All preparations were

made for the purpose; friends and relations were gathered

together on the auspicious occasion; the bride was

brought out in front of the bride -groom and the priests

on both sides were merrily chanting the ' lucky verses
*

( flWcStgq; ) each ending with the warning "Attention !

w

( *W?R ). The pretty little word 'Savadhan' like all

other ritualistic Sanskrit recitations gone through on

similar occasions, hardly attracted the notice of anybody

present on the spot. In fact it was too hackneyed to

draw anyone's attention. But the quick mind of Narayan,

a boy of oidy 12 years then, was instinctively attracted

to the note of warning and he at once perceived that

the seemingly innocent ceremony which he was being

made to go through, was really a serious step [involving

him into heavy future cares. He instantaneously ran

away from the place like a mad-man. Poet Moropant

tersely describes the incident in the following couplet :-

Trans :-u Brahmans everywhere utter the word
^I^Jffi at the ceremony of marriage* Bow to Eamdas

who alone listened to it 1

"

As was the custom with Brahmans of those times,.

Eamdas had learnt in his childhood.
His travels

ieading and writing Marathi and a
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"little o£ Sanskrit, besides getting by heart the Vedic

hymns o£ morning and evening prayers and worship.

With this much o£ learning in his stock he left

his house and went to Nasik where, in tho Panchavati,

( Banyan Grove ) he practised religious penance for

many years. The learning as well as the experience

o£ practical life that is exhibited in his Lasbodh ani

other . writings were aquired by him in the subsequent

part o£ his life. By his long performance o£ religious

austerities he was successful in curbing the native pas-

sions o£ the heart, and then in S'ak 155 i he set out on

a pilgrimage to Kashi ( Benares ) and other holy places.

In those days there were very few roads traversing the*

country, not to speak of travelling by Railway. So it

was a pilgrimage in its real sense, and Ramdas reaped

all its advantages in full. Ho could observe various

-kinds of natural scenery on his way, hear different

languages spoken, converse with a variety of people,

^acquaint himself with their manners and customs and so*

•forth. He had got not a pie when he left home, and

It was only by begging alms that he maintained himself:

all his way. Ramdas' idea of begging alms was quite*

different from what we find practised in India in these*

days by lazy folk wandering from place to place doing

nothing. The so-called beggars of ollen iim?s were men

of learning and experience; they renounced tin work!

and travelled throughout the country, preaching religion

morality and truth. Their object in becoming Bair a?

was not to live by the labour o£ others but to e4aeat$
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the public mind, and the people in their turn were glad

to feed them. They were content with only a little and

never cared for the morrow.

From Nasik Ramdas first went to Benares, thence

lie turned westward to Ayodhya, Muttra and Prabhas.

lie then went to the extreme north as far as Badarikedar

and again turned to the east to visit Jagannathpuri.

!Ehenee he proceeded along the eastern coast to Ramesh-

war whence he turned to Karavir ( Kolhapur ) via

Gokarn. Then he visited Mahabaleshwar and Pandharpur

sand returned at last to Panehawati, the old place o£

Ms penances. When he had finished his pilgrimage he

went back to Ms native village Jambgaon to see his

mother.

After his return, Ramdas lived in his Mouth

( monastery ) at Champhal* in the
His influence an District of Satara. Ho established
Shivaji.

Maths at many other places in the

Deccan for the spread of his tenets and appointed his

able disciples, one to each Math. He and his disciples

occupied themselves with preaching social union and

true religion to the people. Shivaji, the great founder of

*Shivaji was successfully resisting the Mahommedan

power in the Poona and Satara districts and Ramdas

thought that it was his mission to seek and help him.

As to who sought whom first and how far Ramdas helped

Shivaji, there is dispute. But Ramdas? removal foam

jffasik to Champhal is in itself significant.
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the Maratha Empire was one of his disciples. The

Deccan was then much oppressed by tho Mahommedao

rulers and Kamdas was largely instrumental in bringing

about the upheaval of the Marathas for political liberty.

He inspired tho Maratha populace to unite and resist

the Mahommedan oppression, and on the other hand he

also incited the great Shivaji to 'gather the robust and

hardy Maratha soldiers under his banner in order to*

overthrow the Mahommedan rule. Shivaji had so high a
reverence for the saint that before he undertook hazar-

dous enterprises he had an interview with him, his

Teligious master who gave him sound practical advice in

addition to his blessings. Once Shivaji thought o£

presenting him with some worthy gift and set tho whole

kingdom at his feet. Ramdas accepted the gift and giving

it back to Shivaji, asked him to have as his own mark

the *T*T3r fist ( the flag of ochre colour ) for his royal

standard. Another mark of Ramdas' influence on

Maharashtra is the method of salutation followed

is this day by the Maratha peasantry. Instead of

uttering the wortd ' *tt%}K ' as before, they now b^gan to

utter, 'TOW*

When Ramdas wished to pass his hours in quietude,

he went to the fortress of Parali. Many
Sajjangad, saints and pious men visited him there

and the fortress was therefore known*

* This is questioned by some for in one of

ISamdev's abhangs, wrcw is used as the usual mode o£

salutation* Perhaps Ramdas made it more universal.
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by tho name* of ST^T^IS or ' the fortress of the good'.

Bamdas breathed his last in this fortress in the S'ak

year 1603 i. e. 1681 A. D.

Ramdas had many disciples; some of them were

never married. Uddhav Gosawi, Kalyan
His disciples. Swami, Anant Kavi and Bhim . Swami

were the chief among the male and

Venubai, Akkabai and Bahinabai were the chief amono*

the female disciples. Tradition has it that a crowd of

men had gathered together in his Math, under the garb

of pupils and they were all fed there according to the

usual practice of such Maths. Ramdas saw that most

of these were lazy youths gone there simply with tho

object of maintaining themselves at the expense of the

Math. So he devised a strange plan to test their sincerity.

He tied a ripe mango to his leg in a cloth without their *

knowledge and caused it to appear as il it were a bio* boil.

He feigned to suffer unbearable pain owing to the boil and

requested that anyone of his disciples might suck up

the impure blood in order to save him from the jaws

of death. One by one, quietly did the so-called pupils

make themselves scarce, with the exception of Kalyan

who boldly camo forth to tho rescue of his venerable

master. He began to suck up, but to his great asto-

nishment found there the mango-juice instead of impure

blood. Kalyan Swami is said to have written some

verses. Anant Kavi is the author of ^ficIF^W, 53R53I-

^R, g^rcFIllNrc &c. and his style is similar to
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that o£ Anand Tanaya. Venubai has composed wfi%XRf

in Owi metre. She was a woman o£ learning and could

compose verses on abstract subjects.

To meet the expenses o£ Ranidas's Math at Chant-

phal, Shivaji conferred on him some
Shivaji's gift villages in perpetual gift in the S'ak

year 1600. Ramdas remained a bachelor

throughout his life and the Math was consequently re-

presented by the descendants of his elder brother Granga-

dhar, who enjoy most of the villages and go about preach-

ing religion from village to village, to this day.

His Writings.

^m$W ( Ramdas' Advice ), *R1§ #& (Advice to the

Mind ) and IWlW are the principal works of Ramdasv

Besides these, he has composed many miscellaneous verses

in Abhang, S'lolca, and OvA metres.

Dasbodh is one of the best works in Maraihi

literature. It consits of a series of lectures on various

topics, abstract as well as practical. Besides containing;

a lucid exposition of spiritual subjects, it is full oE

sound practical advice that would stand the readers in

good stead in everyday life. It teaches us how to

behave in this world in its different walks and also toi

attain spiritual beatitude. It is written in the Owi

Metre and consists of twenty Dashaks ( groups of tea

chapters ), each chapter being devoted to some particular
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topic. The metre is simple, the style is chaste, and the

words used are o£ every day occurence in common talk. In>

feet the object o£ Eamdas* writings was to educate the

popular mind; and he has thereEore written his works in the

easiest diction. A man o£ ordinary information without

much o£ learning can understand Eamdas with ease.

Bis verse is as good as prose in point o£ simpioity of

style. He never cared for figures o£ speach and beauties

o£ style. In his chapter on poetry he says :-

u suf^r srart f^rwss I ^f^r^r srart Terras \

2Vcms:-"Poetry should be chaste, melodious and

perspicuous; poetry should he full o£ devotion and full

«>£ meaning; it should be free from self-conceit.
"

This is Eamdas' idea of true poetry, and it is but

natural that he should aim at these objects in his own
compositions. There is only one prominent exception

stud that is the fouith chapter of the 14th Dashak,
wherein Eamdas has, as if to show that he could i£ he
would excel in artistic composition, made each line of

«&eh verse begin with each of the alphabet in

consecutive order.

A few extracts from Dashodh will illustrate ow
above remarks.
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The chapter or 'Who is a fool ?' displays a

insight into the affairs of the world. We find the-

foUowing among other traits of a fool:

—

Mfe^H aft% aiiRwff i at «gS *|# n

TC^f^f ?fift S£ *t5nT i <ft «*«!> ^ u

^TTirrf5 sft ^s i ?nnf€r 3Tc*fcr f^RKS I

f^roW *mft *fte i <ft «jsr ij?f il

wummvSt 5ft f;w | ?ft **3f» q?# II

s«ref it*r M il McfcX i vrnsTrrar srgwn: I

stft «fti ?ft% tot l <ft «*e g^t II

^Mtt srff *Jtft wft i <ft nil g;# ii

si^tt gp^rrgr $trt «t *R??t i snt mm vrntft «nft it

sft frorcnrm ?uft i <ft ^ q^f n

arpr f^n=ri% %*nB i r*n$*r %?ft snforsj n

ssrsft ^htt P>«iUm> i at us qji b

«5SWt SnfoSTTSTt I 5ft WT»ft35 3fto5^ T «nft 1

^«ff msniff wm ^nct I <ft <s*> q?t u

2Voms:-"A fool is he who keeps his own folk at

a distance and makes friends with strangers. A fool is-
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he who talks day and night over the failings of others.

fA fool is he who sleeps in the midst of many awake. A
fool is he who eats too much at a strange place. A fool

is he who stands too close with superiors and disregards

advice. A £ool is he who does not consider the cause

and punishes without fault. A fool is he who is miserly

for a trifle. A fool is he who does not return obliga-

tions but returns evil for good* A fool is he who does

little and talks much. A fool is he who hates the power*

ful and aspires at things beyond his reach. A fool is ha

who steals things from his own house. A fool is ha

who does not excuse a trifling offence but deals severely

at all times. A fool is he who betrays confidence reposed

in him. A fool is he who abandons his servants of long

standing and entertains new ones. A fool is . he whosa

council has no leader. A fool is he who when ha
attains glory forgets his former friends and endeavours

to lord it over gods and Brahmins. *'

How much wisdom does the above contain ? So also

does the following advice in the chapter on < Who is a
wise man. ' It runs thus:

—

" 3no5% ^ STF3- *f% | xTTlT^V SRlf^ 3TT*r *T% I

fsr^Tfrtrf «^ *r% i vjfrv srrgS ti
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Trans:-"T)o not take delight in laziness. Lei not

tale-bearing have any effect on your mind. Do nothing,

without careful thought. Never get nervous in a meet-

ing of many, nor let presence of mind forsake you oit

the right occasion. Do not give up courage when ridicu-

led by others. Do not abandon the right path and take

recourse to the wrong one. Never allow yourself to be

a partisan of the untrue."

The chapter on asceticism begins with a continued

metaphor in which the worldly existence is compared to

& great flood of water wherein the various sharks and

serpents in the form of passions are trying to eat away

the poor soul of man. Ramdas then exposes the folly

of man attaching himself to unreal pleasures of life and"

exhorts him to devote himself in full faith to Ram (God)

so as to get free from the turmoils of worldly existence.

He says:

—

3^f *ftf*re*nr s*rTTf% i wf tmreTtr f%?ft r

eRjfcftit ST*o6<n f*C35T3ff I <*% *«To5f 5F*TT% 3TI off I

3^ 15T «r*fc srftr l 5ft t^^t^t ^jt fk^ir t
srraf us wi^ct srrair \ vxf w^ttst- *& ii

X X X

$m% spti^ ^rre I f>qr^T*t u
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% srruft fTTrlr STOW I %$ qTW?ft II

TT^f^r ^ ^ sn*r I f^pV srroFft 1%Trar i

*nir *nrir OTnrcr i sftursft ^ u

Trans:-"Thou hast passed through many births.

How many lacs o£ parents and wives and sons and

daughters thou hadst ! All o£ them gathered together by

Virtue of their respective Karma (action) and were born

together. Oh learned fool ! why shouidst thou look

Upon them as thine own ? Even the body that thou

callest thine is not really thine own; what to say then,

o£ other objects ? So, now, hold fast by dint of faith to

that Supreme God who alone is real.xxx
Such is the god of gods who protects all beings

whose mercy is beyond comprehension. Such is the great

Bam, the life of all souls, and yet mankind forsakes

him and take to pleasure of senses. These are wicked

wretches working their own fall, the fruit of their past

evil deeds. Be sure that every desire not relating to Ram
Is bound to end in disappointment. Say thou c This is

mine ! This is mine !
* But that shall slowly vanish and

leave thee to despair.
"

The following is Ramdas* idea of Liberation o£

the Soul :

—
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stf% gruff srgsre %o*r I $f*r $nrf? wfer gnrar i

Trans :- " It is on account o£ self-conceit that tfaa

one Soul is split up into several souls and so undergoes

births. If one achieves true knowledge, how can there be

birth ? When a man is free from birth and death, he is

g&id to have attained Salvation; in his search after

Eeality, he may then be said to have attained Reality.

The secret of this sublime science is that one ought to

realize himself to be that Re&l Spirit. This is what the

Saints preach; and the moment they favour their pupils

with true knowledge, the latter attain Salvation, and then

the Soul is liberated from all bonds. Then is the doubt

solved and then is uncertainty removed. Contact with,

saints at once confers salvation. Just as a man.

enveloped in sleep is freed therefrom by wakefulness, bo

is soul freed from all fetters by knowledge.

"
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*ffflWI (Individual Soul) is only a manifestation of

the TO^JTr (Supreme Soul) tied down by Maya (unreal

bonds o£ worldly existence). When a man disabuses his

mind o£ this Maya and realises his oneness with the

Supreme Soul, he attains liberation and his soul is then

fused with the Supreme Soul. This is the idea o£

Salvation as expounded by Ramdas in the eighth DashaJc.

The first eight Dashaks o£ Dasbodh alone seem to

have been written in a methodical way. The plan o£ the

topics treated in them appears to have been previously

conceived and the subtopics also are made to "fit in well.

But the arrangement o£ the rest o£ the Dashaks is

somewhat indifferent. Their chapters reom to have been

composed at random on different occasions and to have been

subsequently grouped together anyhow; they are however

equally forcible in their didactic effect.

Unlike other poets im the Marathi language Ram-

das has something to say regarding statesmanship. The

following extracts will give some idea o£ the advice o£

Ramdas in this direction:-

oft *FgrTT^r ^ft^TT I r^TO" STf& ^tW» fa&TT T
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ipr: Staffer sqr% I ffr^rr ^ti: ti

2Va?is:-If you have to adopt a plan, do not expose

it by talk; surprise others by results actually achieved.

He who suffers not a* bit for the sake o£ others cannot

have followers around him. So also he who suffers too

much will not be able to keep his dignity. Do much work

of political purpose but do not give Out your purpose; at

the same time never devote your heart to injuring others.

First see through the natures of the men you meet,

sweep off their selfish notions by statesmanlike (act and

then tie them together to yourself by cords of sympathy

pervading vast distance. Hold at a distance the hot-

tempered and do not talk to the useless chaff; when you

come across such men, leave them alone.

In ihose days of oppressive Mahommedan rule when

there were no laws properly framed, when the wrong acts

of the rulers could not be criticised by the subjects with

Impunity, no political movement, however honest and

loyal, could le set on foot openly, as can be done in the

presnt peaceful times and hence, it seems Bamdas advised

the people to observe secrecy in such affairs. We find

teaching similar to the above in Dashak 19, Chapter 9:

so also in his letter to Sambhaji after Shivaji's death.

How versatile must be Ramdas' genius that could .

8
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successfully handle a variety o£ subjects and that too in
such a way as to bring them within easy reach of the

ordinary folk ? Certainly Dasbodh is an invaluable

treasure of practical learning. The secofid and the third

Dashaks with the pretty little enigmatic Kahani (story)

or the thirteenth Dashak discover uncommon acquaintance

with human life; while the 7th and 8th Dashaks aire a
masterly example of discourses on spiritual topics. Idko
the great Bhagwatgita the Dasbodh exhorts people not

to fly from the world and to do their duties in the midst

of worldly affairs, nay, gives them sound advice as to how
to behave in life and at the same time asks them to get

rid of the bonds of Maya and thereby to attain the

much-coveted liberation of the Soul. He says

" srraf 5T?t| q^Rr^f ". If you have no wisdom to do
the duties o£ this life, do you think you can gain beati-

tude in after life ? This distinguished Ramdas from

other Sadhus. " Be practical first.
"

The above extracts are enough to give an idea to the

readers of the high purpose, as well as the dignifipd,

yet easy style of Dasbodh. This Dasbodh that

we have treated of above was written by Ramdas subse*

quently to another Dasbodh called §PT 5}Q§\y or the

Old Dasbodh, otherwise called t£E3T3SW*n because o£

its consisting of 21 chapters. The topics of the Old

Dasbodh are similar to those of the new one. It

seems that Ramdas was not satisfied with his production

and hence undertook and successfully accomplished
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the task of writing another work on more exhaustive*

lines.

^ ^^ or 'Stanzas addressed to the Mind' other-

wise called 'Advice to the Mind' are over 200 in number.

They are written in the JpWWRT ineire. Though this

is only a small.poem, it is a notable one as it is very popular*

Many persons o£ Maharashtra, especially men of advanced
age, are to be heard reciting a few of these at leasts

•early every morning. As the title shows, it is an advico
to the mind, inculcating Truth, Faith, Freedom from
passions, and so on. We shall quote a few of the versos
for illustration.

spff Era* $ ^ ^ft^tf^ srref i

5T*fif <ftf% eft ITT^Ft SF3T ffclt II

**r ^«tt *ftfa sft|r ^*t st I
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^tt ^rt €t ^r^ff ^ # aft it

*T^t ^ W^TT *ETO *7*TT fNnft I

*r?n ^anrr tf^ gft*? sm*ft II

nft *rcf ^ssptt tfte^T^ II
"

Trans :-" good mind ! go by the path of Devo-

tion; then thou wilt easily reach God. Leave off all that

is censurable in the world and resort to all that is com*

mendable. Early in the morning, think of Kama, and

first o£ all utter the name of Rama, Do not swerve from

the path o£ good conduct; such a man alone becomes

praiseworthy in this world. O mind ! give up evii pas-

sions and sinful notions; stick for over to Justice and

indulge yourself in good thoughts; entertain good ideas,.
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Sievter bad ones. Bo not think of- sensual pleasure*, fear

they will hold you to public ridicule. Keep away boot

Anger which is the cause o£ unhappiness and from Desire

which is parent of all passions. mind I never -. resort

io jealousy or hypocrisy. Have that excellent courage

which always tolerates the words o£ others, talk to others

with humility, and please all. good mind, do sach acts

that when thou leavest off the body, thy fame shall remain,

behind; thorn sbouldst, like sandle-wood, put thyself to

trouble in order to please the good.
"

The mind ie bound -to be elevated i£ it .« constantly

<exerts itself to follow such a lofty piece of advice.

Ramdas* Rarnayan consists of three parts, namely

ftiSwiOT, S?^I^ and f&me. The first two parts an*

short ones intended by the author only to introduce tte

mam subject viz., the War of Rama with Havana which

he really wanted to describe in full. The purpose o£ his

Ramayan seems to be not to describe the whole of the*

life o£ Rama but to depict only the war portion of it
Hence he finishes off the first three parts in about 300
verses aud devotes as many as thirteen chapters to tha

subject of War, each consisting o£ about a 100 verses.

.Like the ' Advice ' to the Mind, the poem is in Jjsfqswra

metre.

Of the miscellaneous writings of Ramdas,

BfCTlOT, VTOBRre and TOTOSffi* are worth perusal.

of his mieo^Uaneous 46Aa7i^8 are highly didactic ii? ii«i0*»L
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are, like those o£ Tukarana, very often quoted by religious

preachers in their sermons. The following few lines in the

«lTO$lcra» are very striking; they show how a man
happens, step by step, to fall a prey to* the cares o£

this world inspite of himself :

—

ufaran? &** %% «*t3f I

Trans: — "0 Rama ! my mind is entangled in the

snares of Maya and I do not think of your name. I

liave not thought -of that knowledge which is the real

knowledge of true utility. My parents eagerly got me
married, I fondly took a liking to my wife and simply

bounds myself down with fetters. The consequence is

that passions prevailed over mo and I have forgotten

jRama,, the lord of the three Worlds. Heie I am now

only to sustain the cares of the family. "
.

*.;,-..--m B#w -true- this J When, a man reaches --manhood
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distracting anxieties o£ li£o sit heavily qa his mind and

so Ramdas earnestly invokes the aid of god Rama for

his liberation in the following lines :-

*5*ri;f*r ^^tnT t sfterff seta* m^r \\

^T^ftSf*5 111% titfk ^T^T *TOST H

Trans :-" I try to check the fickledness of: mind

but in vain: I endeavour to get over the attachment to

my kinsfolk but to no purpose, merciful One ! every

moment the resolution of mind fails; so I pray to thee

in a suppliant voice. For crores of births this my
heart is burning. Rama I let the stream of thy

mercy flow upon jne. Rama ! thou art an ocean of

mercy; so cool down the agitation of my mind. I am
pestered by the six great foes; rescue me from their

grip,
"

The above extracts will shew that Ramdas was a

saint of sound practical wisdom. He studied the state

,o£ the people of Maharashtra in air its bearings and

settled for himself the direction in which he should

strive for its regeneration. He therefore ehose to be m
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inspirer o£ g&at ideas-more o£ a preacher than o£ a

poet: ho cared much more for what he said than how
he said it. And hence it was that he preferred simple

to artistic style and hence too it was that we find in

him more cases o£ poetical license than in later poets.

All he wished was that he should be effective in his

appeal to the heart o£ the public and that end he

certainly did achieve with eminent success.

Ilamdas was not only a poet but also a religious

saint and political guide. 0£ the

Eamdas contrast- contemporary trio viz. Tukaram,
«d with Tukaram r J *

end Mukteshwar. Mukteshwar and iiamdas, Tukaram
helped the cause o£ spiritual emancipa-

tion and spread devotional love among the people o£

Maharashtra. His particular aim was neither social nor

political ; he was satisfied with elevation of his sov&m

Mukteshwar, too, did not attempt anything definite

beyond education of the masses by rendering the national

^pic lore into the language that they could speak and

understand. But unlike both o£ them and over and

above what they aimed at, Eamdas had a thorough

grasp o£ the social and political situation o£ Maharashtra

at that time and his heart did not rest content with the

emancipation o£ the Individual Soul alone. He saw that

elevation o£ the soul expounded by Dnyaneshwar, Eknath

and Tukaram was not the only thing to be sought and
particularly prached with a set purpose that as mental

elevation largely depended on material prosperity, the

people should, in the first instance, join together with
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concerted action to achieve material prosperity. It was

lie, therefore, who for the first time introduced into

Marathi literature, a wider aim and a higher purpose

than the poets were so long wont to do. In fact, no

necessity was so keenly felt for such a preaching in

former times as it was in the time of Ramdas and

hence it was that Ramdas was the first to take a mm
departure from the trodden path.



CHAPTER XI.

Vaman Pandit,

Vaman Pandit was born about the close o£ the

16th. century of the S'ak era. Ho
His Life. was a Rigvedi Deshasth Brahmin

by caste and his avocation was that o£

a Gram Joshi (village priest) at Koregaum Kumtha in

the district of Satara. He studied Sanskrit lore in all

its branches at Benares according to the practice of those

times and was acknowledged to be a very competent

scholar. Hi9 learning enabled him to conduct with

triumph controversies against Shastries of the time and

firmly established his reputation as a Pandit (scholar). He
used to compose verses in Sanskrit and was so proud of

his knowledge of that language that he abhorred even to

talk in Marathi which he contemptuously called Prakrit

or vulgar language. He defiantly went from place to

place defeating Pandits in controversies in Sankrit till

he happened to meet Ramdas. The latter severely

jebuked him for his detestation of the language spoken

1by his brethren and exhorted him to write in Marathi,

so that the general public of the Maharashtra nation

might be benefited thereby. Vaman Pandit now fully

saw the force of Ramdas' pressing advice and thence*

forward composed pcems in Marathi. He died in or

about the S'ak year 1600 or 1678 A, IX
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His Writings.
m

The chief o£ Vaman Pandit's works are ^Hisfflfor

< True Light ), & ftwmi (Substance o£ the Vedas). They

are both in Owi metre and are devoted to discussion ;on

Vedantic topics. The " True Light
;
' is a learned com*

mentary on the Bhagaivad-Gita. Vaman Pandit, it

seems, was not satisfied with the commentaries written

by his predecessors including Dnyaneshwar and Rangnath-

Ee addresses god Krishna saying :-

*rct 3T*ft WtcTsft I *TT ^f^S^TT m*ff »

*ft eft 'ftrfT^T tftsft I TTcTTg^T II

*TT ^R^ sft W^TcH" I ^T^Tf^fcf t 'gift *ftcTT I

srTftr g?*rr ^%"ftrat*ff I faro *w^jfWt I

^ T^orfW $f «RfWt
!

'ft I ^sft *far ^Tr^ft II

"

2V<ras:~i: The meaning o£ that Gita alone is

truth, of which Thy glorious supreme S3l£ was the speaker.

^However, God, in this Kali age every one interprets

Gita according to his owa notions, x x X Hence I

Jong to Explain Thy Gita in the true light. Moreover

ssomedeyput pupils and saints wlio shared Thy kindness
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' advised me to write such a* commentary as would be

useful to ftie whole wcrld. "

This is, in his own words, what inspired Vaman

Pandit to write the CDmmeatary, and like the famous

Jagannath Pandit o£ the North, he was so confident o£

his superior learning that he called his commentary

^ffl^tfTO in contradistinction to the *ifi.*NW<Nt E Dnyan-

«shwar. This commentary covers over more than 200GQ

couplets. It may be called an exhaustive essay in verse

rather than a poem. Vaman Pandit here takes an able

survey of what the previous commentators on the Gita

had to say in explanation of the various theories and

then discusses the whole matter in his own way. *FR!*i-

Ctt^r is a simple and clear exposition, while *Jq;*r§ rRW
Is a series of erudite lectures. The former is one conti-

nuous thesis while the latter is drawn up in the fashion.

o£ scholastic discourses.

Besides these philosophical works, Vaman com-

posed many miscellaneous poems on some stories in the

Purans, e. g. *TWn%TO, ^R^it^l^T, -^Prtw, ^iW^lfef,

^ngS[rcNl? &c, and rendered beautiful translations o£

Bhartrihari's Sanskrit Shataks. It is these poems indeed^

that have held Vaman Pandit to admiration as a first-rate

Poet. Most of these pieces contain real poetry in them, and

^s such, charmingly appeal to the tender feelings o£ tte

reader. The words and phrases are highly melodious and

the variety in metres is delightfully adapted to the variety
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oi sentiments. In fact each poem sounds a harmonious

whole and is a superb production in every respect. He ^as

fond of writing in S'loka metres, such as 1%^$^, 33<T-

lcte3J, ifrfv^fr, |tlW% &c. and he is most famous for hia

l?lohas> There are many rhymes here and there but not

too many; on the contrary they add to the beauty. If

poetry is ^tfl^sifiTqF^S: 3\®%: ( words conveying char-

ming thoughts ) as defined by Jagannath Pandit, the

author of the wfaiqv these miscellaneous poeras are

certainly high class poetry capable of vying with the

sonnets of any good English poet. We shall leave it to

the more philosophical of our readers to go through:

Vaman pandit's Vedantic works at leisure and propose

to give below only one or two extracts from two of his

miscellaneous poems viz. HWTfaarci and ^q«m33tg.

A flower of uncommon fragrance from the celestial

Parijatak plant was presented by sage -Narada to Krishna

and the latter gave it to his dearest queen Rukmini. Satya-

bhama, another queen, well-known for her conceit and

obstinacy came to know of this and got angry with Krishna

for this partiality to her rival. When Krishna visited her

mansion, Satyabhama did not speak a word to him and.

showed him all signs of intense displeasure. But Krishna,

with bis usual presence of mind, pacified her in a

moment, saying that he was going to bring the very

tree from heaven and plant it in Satyabhama's garden.

This fine little incident is nicely described by Vaman io*

the following few^ stanzas :-
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<Tf *rcT*rmT wit set* ??raT I

t^ct gf^r itar *r^t *rer i

^ra- anrftni; <*^;f*> <*ife3 II

jt^t ^wir 5gr# ^fJr wcdr ^r snsnr I

^ITPTT mm IT 3ET 3><rfe %3TT SPnTsST I

w^t «ft tsrffSr i^it frrer 3t3rf*r T*rar ii

sn§*rr it ^tt it sra-fs t fsret t TfTcfr i

*nft TRT ifiNT TfcRT 5T*n^" SSTTCr STTrft II
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*m% 55F3ft m *T3T ^Tft ^# 3^=5 ^TT II

T^cT T^cT g^ WTf«r frft 3¥T5*TT I

f*r*rfsrf% ijrr^T *rc*j*rnrr fac%s* tl

% alerter y^M srt at i

3ft anrTfsc vn* sfta> ?rV <rt ll

^TT?ft" «*cA WWHRf II

arsfr n&gt spf gprHt artr sr 1

1

«T ^t%f% ^f angrff 9TT5T Tuft I

%tt Tr^r jrmr snrcfcr ?r &vgfa <dl*Ki ll

f^muH srgcra'r grfsr <rrt ^t& t siret i

*ret wt wrHt f%sr^f% 9T% <ffaft *t^t ll

T *rnfr fr srnff -mm ft ift €t& t g^nst l

*r£t iv WRfNfr ^rfirf^ 3r% **tt% g*£r II
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1% ihflf "Trot t Pi vi fa gtff srs^ *m& I

f**ft iff STT«ffrff >*sf*r %?: <fcEm S^t I

w^mre&tfr gdrr fsnEos ^Tff?r stott l

*TCTfsf ITS? 33? gST stctt tfrssrercr II

*TCt3- *TT sfof %T arfsT f?r% T%njTfrr I

%% stt?! fgsRrc^sr %t *rer st II

^T3^ H"«TW Ufa *RT?f II

if mz& srsnr ^n* gsfNr *t^ ii

*k3t %^% f^rar ^Trnt i
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Trans:—"Sage Narada, the keen devotee o£ the

feet o£ God, presented a celestial flower to Krishna. That

God, who pervades the three worlds, gave it to Rukmini

and it filled the whole o£ the city of Dwaraka with perfume.

The women o£ the city with their innate partiality

to flowers, now asked each other as to where that flower

was and the news at last reached the ears o£ Satyabhama

through the mouths o£ her maids. In an instant* she

betrayed her anger but the god appeased her with cunn-

ing art. She wildly rolls on the ground and about such

sweeps the poet is incompetent to give an adequate idea.

Now she weeps, and now she faints. She opens not her eyes

and her breath almost ceases. She tears her hair, breaks

her necklace and covers her face with her dark locks. She

beats her breast and head with both hands and tears her

garments. At last she dried up her lower lip with a long

hot sigh and said, " Nobody on earth can equal this god,

the bearer o£ the mountain, in roguery; how cunning he is !

He has deceived me by accepting my hand in marriage; for

he has slighted me and was pleased to present the flower

to her. friends, if I die, don't let the lord of the

Yadus even touch my dead body-he who is waited upofc

by the fallen and who is the husband of so many women.

Don't allow him to enter my house-, he who is the*
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dear lover of my rival. See that the deceitful one does

not even touch me.
€t In course of weeping, her conciousness sank into

a swoon and powers of memory were also gone; and so

her friends lifted her up and placed her on the splendid

bedstead where she looked as if dead. In the meantime

god Hari, who has power to put an end to long stand-

ing miseries, came to her mansion, when the maid bowed

down and related what had happened. He said, "Why
this sorrow ? What has pained the tender lady ? Why
my dear queen does not speak to me today ?—she, whose

words are so pleasing to my ears ? " With these words

the lord placed her head in his lap. No sooner did he

do so, than her veins and sinews began at once their

Wonted course. He spoke many appeasing words but she

was smarting under the sense of wounded honour, and

so would not even open her eyes for a moment. The

querulous lady was really awake but had feigned sleep;

she had sunk her heart in extreme anger for a time.

If her heart, of its own accord, returned to its

proper peace, she would again perforce disturb its

peace. Such is the well-known nature of the fine feminine

race ! " " Your friends and myself, says the Lord,

"Are buried in grief & despair; tears run from their

©yes, and words are only half-uttered. How long have I

been requesting you with your head in my lap ? Yet I

find your wrath strangely increasing more and more !

'*

Then the proud woman replied with a cruel bite of her

lip,
" Oh lotus-bearer, there is no knave like yourself on

this earth; iider of the eagle, get you gone, please,
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and place in your lap, destroyer o£ Kansa, tlie head oE

that woman whom it has pleased you to present thai

flower. " She pushed aside his lap with harsh,

piercing glances and suddenly knit her brows and cracked

her fingers, when Krishna replied with a smile, " What
a pity ! silly lady ! why all this trouble £or a trifle ?

Upon my word, when the sage gave me the flower, I

thought such a tree should be in my capital and in our

awn palace, and that too in the garden of the queen who
Is the most dear to me. You, being the dearest, I thought

o£ plating the tree in your garden. This is what I thought,

upon my word. It is only a cunning dodge that I have just

given the flower to her; I am going to give you the very

tree; you need not feel sorry on that account. And in order

that I may give you the tree, I have just given her

the flower, so that she might not feel sorry afterwards.

Surely you made yourself so uneasy for nothing without

knowing the facts. " Thus did the lord reconcile tho

proud woman.

Satyabharna's wrath and Krishna's ready wit are

finely painted in the above piece.

In Rukmini Vilas Vaman Pandit narrates ant

amorous joke played by Krisna with his beloved queen

Bukmini. He tells her that she was a fool to many
a wretched husband like himself and advised Tier to find

out some great king for her husband before it was too

late. The simple woman took him to be serious and was

shocked to hear from his own iips that she had £alien.



132 Vaman Pandit

Into displeasure with her lord. She lost her consciousness

in an instant • and so god Krishna could no longer keep

ler in that miserable plight, He immediately assured

lier that it was only a joke and she was all * happy

again. Vaman Pandit poetically puts this event in

these few stanzas :

—

fi*& qft mi c^gf^r 3T% ^ %f?nrcft 1

zi^ft *r% firsr 3>sf£ srfsr ^rr«r wi-oft li

srt% *r?f sra sra* ^rf^r Hg^T ii

^ri: %o* sr^fl* ^rsra^^r^r i

^t sfter ^raft <n&irPTC*ft i

w& srrrftai «crr sffsnB?ft ii



Vwman Pandit 135

f^rsr sr^nr f^ft^ «ftf$555f ^srar »t I

f iJo&?r »r% ^t# #^ st <$ar ?5r*t li

srfasr gir Tsrir «fte5?f ^rrfw wrf n

tff^r «rpr T^ft rft ssvsr srrssrcr irref i

*£<*!fa ^1t% «tt ^T5r *nrfrnmf n

Trwnft^ zT^fa fsrf^&nft i

*w& stcrnr srcr firan-tf" ti

TFfq-fa f:# ^sT f5f WT5ft I

^STT ^1^1*11 fWt <£!> *RT5ft I

§>*PTTT«Srrf %% r?TT^ ^f 5ft »

^TT^T <TO7 3>f Wf 3ffao5for II

Trans :- " modest princess, yon ought to have*

married kings worthy of yonr hand, and never a poor

fellow like myself. Your father was simply a fool to hava

left aside great kings and to have given yon over to ma
Whose ancestors hid themselves in the soa for fear c£er~-
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the foes ( in tbo island of Bwarka ). Even now make-

haste before it is loo late and marry a suitable Kshatriya

king whom you love, so that you may serve your purpose^

both in this world and in the next. This is what I

would advise you. " These words from the lips o£ her

lord, the like of which she had never heard before, threw

the simple Rukinini into consternation. She supposed

her dear husband, the lord of the three worlds, was
thinking of abondoning her. Her throat was choked and
she became speechless. Her heart was filled with grief,

like the ocean with tidal waves. All of a sudden she*

fell headlong on the ground with the chowrie in her

hand and the ornaments on her person, and life seemed

to bo almost extinct for a time. When god Madhav saw
her fall like a plantain tree overthrown by a fierce gale

he was moved with pity. He instantaneously jumped

down from the bedstead and caught hold of her upper

garment in order to support her. " I know for certain/'

said he, " That there is no source of pleasure to you

other than my own self. I wanted simply to enjoy the-

£uq and so I spoke to you by way of jest. But you did

not understand the trend of my words and were pained

to hear them. I expected that you would be angry and

that the crimson arrows of your eyes, being pushed by
the bow of your knit brow, would reach as far as the

eirs and that your naturally red lips would throb pro-

fusely. It was with the motive of seeing you in this

cliarming state that I jocularly said so, I assure you. **

f'Tell ine, O dear lord/' replied the prudent lady lovingly.
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*•' I£ an extremely poor person, not having even rice-

water to drink gets nectar perchance, would he let it slip

out of his hands ? Just so, when I got a great god like

you for my husband inspite of my extreme inferiority,

should I not naturally marry him who is the best of all ?

Kings spurn their kingdoms, accept poverty and become

ascetics to reach you. Royal state is full of miseries, while

In you there is eternal happiness; so you are the most

agreeable of all. Some one may drink rice-water taking

it to be nectar, but as a matter of fact, would one who

is actually drinking real nectar touch the rice-water ?

Similarly why should I think of leaving you who, are the

best, and go to wretched kings 1

"

The innate simplicity of Rukmini and her consequent

confusion are vivid before the readers mind; so also one

admires the poet's imagination in devising a well-fitted

reply to be put in the mouth of Rukmini.
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Shridhar.

Shridhar was a great opic writer and very popular in

Maharashtra. The chief of his works

^^k ^ °f the are qt^^lq (Exploits of the Pandawas),

*rof%STS ( Triumph of Rama ) and,

Sftlfsre ( Triumph of Hari ). We shall find very few

persons in Maharashtra even in a village who have

not heard at least some " Owis " of Shridhar.

Mukundraj, Dnyaneshwar and Eknath are interesting

only to those few persons, who are privileged to under-

stand Vedant ( Philosophy of the Universal Soul ).

Vaman Pandit, Moropant and Raghunath Pandit can bo

approached by those alone, who posses a tolerable know*

ledge of Sanskrit. Namdev's and Tukaram's Abhangs

are on devotional love and are recited by those alone

who care not so much for true knowledge as for devo-

tion. It is the narrative literature, that is as a rule,

more agreeable to the ordinary tastes af the general

public; and Moropant's epic works being too learned

and Mukteshwar's Mahabharat being available in frag-

ments only, the people of Maharastra have naturally

fallen back on the more simple and therefore more con-

genial epic works of Shridhar. Copies of Shridhar's

^works, either in printed or in manuscript form, are

aow-a-days to be found in almost every village of
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Maharashtra, ^.nd groups of village folk, young and oIJ,

male as well as female, can be seen listening at nighfc

iiine after the toil of the day, with undivided attention

ind ever-increasing appreciation, to the village accouutanfc

or the village master or the village priest, reading aloud
the epic works of Shridhar with as much music as his

voice can command. Shridhar may, therefore, be called

the poet of the people*

He was born in the S'ak Year 1600 or 1678 A.DL
at the village o£ Nazra situated in the

Hls life * vicinity of Pandharpur. His father was
Brahmanand Swami of whom he makes

a mention in his works in many places. Shridhar entered

the life of a Sanyasi at the early age of 14, and made*

Pandharpur his nome, sometimes going out from place

to place on holy pilgrimage. Besides *wt%5HT, ?l*l%*nf

and qteroaiq, he has composed i%q^igcT, ^foft %mm3
mim m^ and qrfjq m5E«c. All these works are In

Owi metre. He died at Paithan in S'ak Year 165fl or

1728 A. D. at the age of 50.

His Writings.

Shridhar's epic works qiS33cTl<?, ?RT?5nr and Wi%5nr

-are, as their names imply, the respective adaptations o£

the three great national epics of India, viz, Bhara£m
Bhagwat, and Ramayan* The simplicity and sweetness

-of his diction, as well as the lucid flow oi his narration,

no less than the nobleness of Ms themes, have earned for
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lis works such a height o£ popularity as is unequalled by
tho writings o£ almost any other poet. His thrilling de-

scriptions and suggestive similes at times add an amount

t>£ grandeur to his expositions. It was not, however, without

apologies to Sanskrit Pandits, that he undertook tho task*

for the sake of the illiterate masses and the feminine

sex. The prejudices o£ this conceited and militant school

©£ Pandits were not yet completely worn away in spite

ci the continuous battling o£ saints like Dnyaneshwar,

jEknath, Tukaram, and Bamdas for four centuries.

jSo Shridhar had to say tho following in the veiy first

canto o£ his Ram-Vijaya:-

ItaTf ^wt %*fNff f^T ^t*£f l ^nft 3^ srnn- ^^t n

ire sti^ct snfar ^$k \ ^t^frr t*q^ft 3T«r i

^jt s$Tft fmm *Z*FFftmrf i qff ccWf ^r ^^t%^ftu

vfczt m*vt *f*^V *&> l tr# f^%nfhr *it^ sr^E |

*m ^*r ^rfwT ^f%^ I mw wrgft *<% **& 11

*dnfr §*37 $&fa ^§r i sffaT^sgrreft %^t 3rf*r%*El

<K*T~
'
j

r

5 ^ ^w I ^rw *srof% srrci: u

*tft ^ ^tr ^tt^t ^Wfrft i srerrE 5ptt ifefsr f^T% 11

<Ttf^r ?rrnmr %wt wit l wrroraftr ^r ^ i
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In this passage the series o£ similes are worth

noting. There are many such similes in Shridhar's

works.

0£ the three chief works, Pandav-Pratap is the

largest in extent and covers over 13000 couplets or

stanzas in Owi metre. It comprises 64 sections. As to

the plan on which the work is composed, the poet says

in the last section:—

*rsnr ^ ^tttct i foreran 1

*ft *r1ws? n

ittssto* %snr *mf ^r^cT i snrar **% 3^1%<t rt

The original Mahabharat in Sanskrit consists of

90,816 stanzas* while .'shridhar's compendium o£ it is

about one-seventh o£ the original in extent.

Similar is the composition o£ a Ram-Vijaya n
t

and Hari-Vijaya. The Ramayan in Sanskrit consists

o£ about 29000 stanzas and Shridhar has condensed it

into 40 sections consisting o£ nearly 10,000 couplets

altogether. Hari-Vijaya is divided into 36 sections,,

each containing about 200 couplets. What ii; contain*

will be seen £rom the following stanza in tho 36th*

eection :

—

* According to the calculation made by the lat*

E. O. Dutt in his '.Literature ©£ Bengal.

'
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From this stanza it will be seen that Hari-Vijay<&

is a sketch o£ the marvellous exploits of god Krishna,

and is an adaptation o£ the tenth Chapter o£ the Bhagwo&t

Mari-Vamsha and Padma-Puran. T^RsftftYgcT is a
pious narration o£ the deeds of god Shiva.

What Kashiram and Krittibas have together dona

for the public o£ Bengal, Shridhar has singly done for

the public o£ Maharashtra* The numerous exciting

episodes o£ the early mythological period so long a
monopoly o£ the higher classes knowing Sanskrit, wera

now thrown open and made to inspire the heart o£ tha

masses. And the effect o£ this general inspiration natural-

ly was to raise the moral tone and rouse the sturdier

element o£ the whole nation.

We shall give below two quotation from Shridhar;

<>he from the Pandav-Pratap, and the other from the

faam-Vijaya, by way o£ illustrations. In section 42 oE

•the Pandav-Pratap, while depicting the fight between

ijie Kauravas led by Bhishma and the Pandavas led by

JVijun, the poet says :
—
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xptsrvt wifrrft snrsft i s*r3r tn^TT %%<ft i

'TOT STTSirS- *r555f<T I ftw^^T ^fiTTcft II

^# sffr f^fa Tnff 1 wref #2* f5^ "

^1^ writ scttt snr 1 sfftw ?n3%f% 11

^Imk sftf^t ^f¥cff 1 srrenftrft f%*W 11

TKIW 9TTR T¥rft ^JrlaSf I 1t% T«T 3T«aT ^cft II

5FT Stir T^flf 3TTTT I ?fki% TOT% 3T^^TT »

sret ^^TT^osf enrobe 1 'tnr^w^: iffa f^% i

3r*NaT STTUT ^s^f <*§?T I f^o5t?T TflPTCftTT II

«rpr sffcHT sr# l &f?T !rrf%^5f grannft 11

#T %ftt»r-wf*pft-33f 1 %«s ^rfsrwr ^?^t ti

srer wm tpti^t 1 %fl[55T fffir ^rwTmuff 11

SFfrsnrf f^f%5^T snspsrniff l ^ra srsq- firf^r^T ftspff

ss<t <5Tsnr ^^r t.«ftr srfr srafeRfr wtt i

*-nar <nHt s^nst* 1 *|T «* ***** .****&. 11
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The following extract from Section 30 o£ the Ram-
Vijaya describes the extremely sorry plight of Sulochana,

the wife of Ravan's son Indrajit, when all of a sudden.

an arm of her husband who had gone for fight, severed

from his body, fell into the court-yard of her mansion :-

<juic*i< stwf ft srofif i $jft ^v^n ^rHH> l

^ ^m#? griTrnrfa I wtTTnfV trf^sr 3T^g?r l

%«Ef^r ^fe^re* 3Tf»mff l f?roo5 m»t grarenrm II

^TT^T 3T% 5^5 I feogoft ^5T 5TTS% II

^Rfiftg SRT^ft cTTl^ I H*1*% fw^^Tf^ II

^c# ^t^rt ^r^^f^^ft- i git ^rtffrr ^m ft sniff i
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*&t srnff 5T^n?r i^ri i *guft«fl ci<n ^cft fafs% l

tNft ^-fsRftff *m* I g^t^TT doi»*<ofl II

i=5^ f^?T*<r qjTost^ft sfiTtift i igmvSf 5^t^t gfrecft l

^niftff 3^5T rnnifV i m^% fire «rfr^T ^f !

frrtf*# 5^ff sri^ft i irs #m tt%^t ii

ajrri?ff ^To5 «r^5T I <H*HHI<J|f ITTft^T II

These "extracts will give the reader an idea o£

Shridhar's poems.
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Amritrai, Sohiroba and Mahipati.

Amritrai is famous for his easy-flowing sweet

Katibandhs or Katavs ( 3J2R ) as they
Jbnritrai's Katavs. are commonly called. He was born about

the S'ak year 1620 or 1698 A, D. The

Katav is a forcible rapidly-running metre, full of rhymes,

Tery effective in didactic and narrative poems. The audience

cl a Haridas is simply enraptured while he goes on

repeating Katavs with well measured modulations

©H tone. Amritrai has written many such Katavs on

certain events of the Bharab, e. g. pfa^T, flT^i^fW,

SJWft^ etc. We may quote his Katav on STRATI

{ conditions of man ) for illustration.

*ktc m^k, ^[f^ tftfirfir it* %%, ^1 mnit

^jmsn*, f^rar mm fflc ^tt^^t, $tut stjtt anranr

^prt^t, *ranr «rr?«nr, £*=rn: 3t<tit, sftT stfrcft
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"ft«ii«i, 3TCT Tf*Pcf TT Jr^ToJ, «!%<V shs^JT, 5T^t

qrcsnft <mnr ^, set* g35ram f^trnift fesfccV

^rfWTRT^TT ^Stf rTTCT, 5TTT ^tT^T, 3T**C<T *?rter,

***ft f^nff <ett «rt^r, r^rrsqr %^ff *R<r*n srnrr,

3reft<n=sET ^f?:cft ^st, srfer *fter, + + + + ^et

treT^: ^t% T^pft, s^ *trwt ^tit ^t^Mrr, *tptt

vmrw u * n

Besides the Katavs he has left some miscellaneous

songs. Amritrai was a Deshastha Brahmin by caste and

lived at Aurangabad. Ho died in the S'ak year 1675 or

1753 A. D. His contemporary " Madhwamuni " has

composed some miscellaneous songs.

Sohiroba.

Sohirobanath, commonly called Sohiroba, was act

inhabitant of Banda in Savantvadi
Soliiroba's life. gtate# He was bom jn g>ak Year 163g

or 1714 A. D. He was a Goud Brahmin

by caste. A colony of Goud Brahmins had migrated

Some centuries ago from their original homo in North

India and settled in Goa and the surrounding country

10
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on the coast. Daring the time o£ the Hindu rule and

the succeeding Mahommedan and Portuguese rule over

the country, this community acquired an important

position in the south o£ the Kokan by virtue o£ their

faithfulness and intelligence. Sohirobanath's ancestors,

like those o£ several other poets o£ note, were hereditary

Kulkarnw ( accountants ) o£ certain villages and

accordingly he himselF. served the State o£ Savantvadi in

that capacity. Being tired o£ worldly life, he entered

the life o£ a Sanyasi at the age o£ 35. He success*

fully practised VW ( mental concentration ) and was a

high class Vedanti; and he thoroughly understood and

vividly realized the principles o£ Vedant by his own

actual ^9*R ( experience ). He then went on a tour o£

holy pilgrimage, and visited the saints o£ the time

in the Deccan and in the North o£ India. He
was entirely contented within himself. While travelling

through the territory o£ the Scindia o£ Gwalior

in course of his pilgrimage, an interview was arranged

between him and Mahadji Scindia according to the wishes

o£ his General, Jivba Dada who was a Goud Brahmin

from the South o£ the Kokan. The Scindia was fond o£

poetry and sometimes composed verses himself. These he

showed to Sohiroba in the expectation of his praising and

admiring them. But Sohiroba did not approve of them

and possessed too much independence to bestow false

praises on the royal production. He died in the S'ak year

1711 or 1789 A. D.

0£ his compositions, %5W qi%$\, sraFW^r, H553
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*F^ft and Bfgpn^ are the moro important and are

published of late by Mr. Pai of Savantvadi. He has

written more than 20000 couplets. All these works are

purely Vedantic. His miscellaneous songs can be often

heard being recited by the people of the South of tho

Kokan to this day. His style is simple but dignified.

Vithoba Anna Daftardar, a later scholar of piety and

devotion expresses his high admiration for him in the

following terms :

—

^fk Hrf ?EftfsTt^T vnfc STiff *t% WST fk*T 5T II

The following song of his which is very popular

will serve as an illustration of his miscellaneous songs:—

i^ *srercTf*r gir*r, ^rftr snsjf^r 3^ *nr*r i

^rs% ftfk^ ^tt^* f^rer, *Kref *?fift: 11 ifr© II

^fr^^T ^tt^tt f*rrf*r *nrr, %fz wgi fsnrTfifcrsrT 1

Trans :
—" Friend ! Do not spend your time

without Spraying to God. Perceive true knowledge of

the Supreme Soul meditate upon it and realize it.

1 Be born again.
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Do not spoil your hands for nothing in the mire o£

Ignorance. Do not mistake the rope for the serpent

in this worldly life ( Do not be influenced by Maya >

lor then the individual Soul ( sffa ) will not be one

"with the Supreme Soul ( 1313 ). Do not extinguish

the inner light o£ knowledge. Sohira says the Supreme

Soul is perfect light whero thero are no days and nights;

do not move your eye-lids without the sight of that

light.

Mahipati.

Another poet no less popular in the country of

Maharashtra than Shridhar is Mahipati

Mahipati's Life. £ Taharabad, a place rfbout 40 miles

from Ahmadnagar. He was born in

B'ak year 1637 or 1715 A. D. He was a Rigvedi

Deshastha Brahmin by caste. His father, Dadopant,

wis a Kulkarni ( village accountant ) by profession.

When Dadopant grew old, he asked his son Mahipati to

look after the hereditary duties of Kulkarni. Once it so

happened that Mahipati was deeply engrossed in his

xisual prayers when a sepoy arrived and conveyed to him

some orders that required his immediate presence in tha

Government office. Mahipati said that he would go to

the office after his prayers were finished. The sepoy,

however, uttered some words of disrespect and so Mahipati

took a vow not to serve any longer as Kulkarni. He
afterwards used to take trips of holy pilgrimage to

Pandharpur every year, aud depended on the wonted
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-charity o£ the people for his necessaries of life. The

country on that side was about this time visited by a
terrible famine and Mahipati was so generous as to distri-

bute all the grain that he had in his house to the poor

and the helpless. He died in S'ak year 1712 at the

ripe age o£ 75.

Mahipati has written many works in Marathi, the

chief among them being **^fn%5W, *raj-
His works. . . ^ . *

"

ar«5WRr, Sahara and ^cT«i*5lfi3. All o£

these are lives of poets and saints. Mahipati was, there-

fore, not only a poet but a biographer also. He took great;

pains to collect information about the saints and put it

in simple verse so as to be readily intelligible to the

general public of Maharashtra. He has also preserved

tlierein those traditions in the lives of the saints which

would sound miraculous in these days of science but

yrhich are valuable in the eyes of the orthodox masses

and are accepted by them with all the faith of sincere

devotees.

In these four biographical works, Mahipati has

left a very precious heritage to the posterity of Maha-

rashtra. A great deal of what we now know of the

poets and saints of Maharashtra is duo to these valuable

works. He finished his &F$araa in S'ak year 167ST;

it contains the lives of about forty saints. Ho wrote the

3RGl%3W in S'ak year 1684. It consists of 57 Chapters

and gives more than 60 lines.
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Besides these biographical works, ho has composed

small hymns on the various religious holidays o£ "the

Hindoos, e. g. 5RrfTi««[^T f ^sfoMigRr, BT^er, gasfV-

3H51OT etc. All these are commonly read by devout

Hindu ladies during the respective holidays. Among hi&

other works may be mentioned ^IStfOTcT, f^araT^TSfcT,

and ^TRfllSfc*2*. Mahipati's writings are all in the Owi
metre. His style is entirely plain and simple and

possesses many fine similes.

In order to present to the readers a specimen of

Mahipati's composition, we give below only one piece-

from «cI55(c5Wcf describing the event o£ King Gopichand

renouncing his kingdom and turning a recluse,

in spite of the dissuasive words of sage 3H5W. It -is

this :

—

arrcri 3snr jttot ?*r*j5T i

lrn*sr %uf fkfkn II

*r*T xr^nrT% ftrarctft i

35T Sterfircn- mtrcRff 11

3FT sftrrf^f fsnrwfar 11

*K$l ift SrcwPTcT nw I

*ft*r erraT *ft ?nr ^rrw i
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%^TT?T «rs%f% 3W 55T3T II

*nr*f 'rtstf^r m*Ki*A i

*J3fa <5TC%^ fW I

5*- effort «n3«y srfJT II

*rerm srHtf** 3tto%55 il

gnw fta* ^titot ii

^s^f anrc srreft i?ft *>fit It
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*rft*T5r% *$*t II

*njft gSTW %^tT I



CHAPTER. XIV,

Moropant.

Moropant> the greatest Marathi poet o£ tha

eighteenth century, was born in the S'ak
Moropant's life.

y€ar lg51 or im A ^ ffig father

Bamchandrapant Paradkar was a clerk

in the service of: Babuji Naik, a rich Jahagirdar o£

Baramati near Poona, and relative of the Peshwa. Though

originally a son o£ a quill-driver, Moropant acquired a
high proficiency in Sanskrit learning and was soon able

to explain the Purans in. public with masterly skill. He
served for some time as a clerk at the fort of Panhala^

but Babuji Naik was so pleased with his ability ia

explaining the Purans that ho asked him to remain

with him at Baramati and narrate the Purans to hiim

every evening for which he was given an annuity o£

Rs.500/-Here he got ample time to prosecute his studies

in Sanskrit as well as Marathi literature, which gave

him an uncommon command over words and construc-

tions. In his leisure hours he used to compose verses

after verses. He was extremely fond of the Arya metal

(wft) and the bulk of his poetic works is in thafc

metre, so that he is styled the Master of Arya. Ram-

chandra Badwe, an admirer of Moropant, says:-

sg^rtB q imwr snN smft srf^ac i*«i^n.l

Some have wfopft.
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i. o. Vaman is the master o£ fine Shlokas, the

Abhangs of Tukaram are famous, so also Muktesh is the

master of Owi and Moropant is the master o£ Arya*

It is said, he composed 150 to 200 verses in Arya metre

In a day and it must have been so, for otherwise he

could not have produced so voluminous literature.

He surpasses any other Marathi poet in the volume

as well as variety o£ his productions*

«J5 Sans™! He is reP^d to ^ve written as many
Marathi. as a iac j Aryas and most o£ these

are published at this day. His works

are somewhat difficult and are not intelligible to the

masses as NamdeVs and Tukaram's Abhomgs are. They

are meant only for those who know something o£

Sanskrit and Sanskritic constructions. He has translated

or rather adapted, all the 18 Parvas o£ the Bharat

and a part of Bhagwat in Marathi. Each Parva is

fit to be called a work by itself. Besides these big works

he has written iMf^T, f»™lft^ and TOffiTOe. Of his

©mailer compositions the ^W^sr or the " Trumpeting

4ol the Peacock " is most elegant.

His WI^sTs are as interesting as they are artistic.

The reader is here simply astonished

.Ramayans. a* the extraordinary dexterity of the-

author in his choice and arrangement

dt words so as to suit his acrostics and other curiosities

€>l versification, He is said to have composed 108 euch
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Ramayans in all to propitiate his family deity Ram, a

majority o£ which are published oE late. The q&4fcpnqa|

ftgwta *mra°r, fami wmm, m\% w\m etc are

composed in the metres o£ those names respectively.

The ^WTCWRGT or Chain Ramayan is a concatination of

the verses linked with each other by the repetition o£ the

same word or words at the end o£ one verse and

again at the beginning o£ the next verse and so on in*

succession, e. g. :

—

^TTTT *TT 3T^ft % Sft^T *TTrft *C%*T & ^tfsft I

*rfsiTF*TT s^mfit *&§& *5*t ^p^ *wwt 3Tf??mr II

In the ^3 *mFJ°T each STI^I is made to contain

the word, " T*3 ". In the 5*3 *IJ?I3*T no long syllable

is allowed to appear. The fJj^g wire*! is so worded

that the labial alphabet are not used therein and it cai*

be sung with the lips open. In this Ramayan the poet

is confronted with several difficulties ; for the name o£

the great epic hero is Rama and contains a labial;;

co also the name Ravan o£ the antagonist contain w
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labial. Similar is the difficulty about Lakshman, MarvUi

^etc. But the author has skilfully managed to get over

these difficulties by coining words like ^R^-Jf^r, m^Zi

^mim (Younger son o£ Dasharath), f^s, SFSffilfpT etc.

Surely it must have been a great trial to the poet to compose

a poem under such baffling restrictions. m\tf\ ^fflwr, *irof

*WWT, S*U*T OTFTO, ^m WW**, etc. are such that each

Arya is made:to contain letters o£ the words cR^ft, vmn
^tc, and o£ the names o£ sages. Many o£ these Rama-

yans are small pieces consisting o£ 50 to 100 verses.

Only 1*5 *R?r3°T is somewhat large and contains about

250 Aryas. His Rainayans are simply acrobatic feats

in the field o£ versification, Besides these, Moropant

has composed miscellaneous pieces in other metres. Ha
xlied in the S'ak year 1716 or 1794 A. D. He had

been to Benares and other holy places in the north

a few years before his death.

We must mention here the controversy that went

on some years ago among the critics

Moropant's claim o£ Marathi literature regarding thit^
to be called a poet. ° °

claims o£ Moropant to be called a poet.

The critics on one side, notably among them, the laid

Mr. Justice Ranade and Krishna Shastri Chiplunkar

were of opinion that Moropant was a clever versifier but

not a poet. On the otherhand Vishmi Shastri Chipltm-

Tsar, Parashurampant Godbole, and others said that

; Moropant was undoubtedly the greatest poet in MarathL

Perhaps the truth lies between the two sides> aa is
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often the case in such controversies. It must be

admitted that Moropant had poetic genius in him, for

otherwise he could not have written so voluminous and

nice poems of fine imagination. But he was so much*,

given to artistic rhymings and elegant arrangements of

"words that the spontaneity o£ his thoughts was appre-

ciably hampered thereby, and poetry was made subservient

to versification. Had he not indulged too much in this

fancy for artistic beauties, his compositions would

certainly have been less laboured and more natural

and for the matter of that, more vigorous. His-

ambition for alliterations and rhymings of several letters

, together was very great, so much so that he used to note

down in his leisure hours many pairs of several letters^.

having differeflt meanings as they would suggest them-

selves to him, rtady to be used in compositions later on.

Another cause that made his writings unintelligible

to the masses was his superior know-

His Sanskritic ledge of Sanskrit. This cannot be called
constructions. ^ f^ ^^ ^ ^^ of

Sanskrit origin came to him in natural course and were

put in. Only one would wish the compounds of Sanskrit

words were more easy and less lengthy than what we

find in some places. What we have thus lost in spota-

neity of feeling is gained in elegance of words.

Moropant has successfully imported many literary

beauties of the Sanskrit language into Marathi ancT

has thereby enriched the latter to a considerable degree-
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Moropant's. Mahabharat is a learned work in

Marathi. It is not a mere translation

His Mahabharat. f the Sanskrit Mahabharat. The main

story is borrowed from Sanskrit but

the poet has often abbreviated the narration. It is ac-

knowledged on all hands to be a very elegant poem in

Marathi, containing all sorfcs of descriptions and senti-

ments. One or two small quotations will acquaint the

readers with the style of this standard poem. *QMm the

virtuous princess of world-wide fame, was sent by her father

8W?fcT for personal choice of a husband and when she

returned, her father sitting in company of sage W? asked

her as to whom she was thinking of. The conversation

that ensuod is put by Moropant in the shape of the

following verses in the %*Nm—

*rft srrc srlr sw c^nr ^f *rf^r wi?re«r arforroi

set rr JTT^n^ *g vrvpn^ ^-w-*rar-Tnft*f n
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sn^ 3n=ct 1%fir <rir *nr <rfgc?n: g^¥ g*r craft totti

^r 5T ^^ft ^5 *rft ^t^t sr *rar grafa<uim

?jft ft^Tgft STf^E 3PJ«r T*T *% ^TT^ rTnUTT I

*5tif CTBrafrRfT SRT^T 55T*RTf TO" ft* ^t I

%<ff srerr srersr *n| 1cg*ra" 3*3* M<if%n irt 11

Translation :- " There is the King Dyumateen, m

replied Savitri, " o£ the Country of Shalva, who, thougk

is old and blind and resides in a forest, and his kingdom

is usurped by his enemies, is free from all sorts of anxiety.

He is a store of noble birth, good character and excellani

virtues, and his family consists of his wife and son alone;

but all the days of the week are alike to him, for he
has conquerred the multitude of the interior foes ( viz.

Desire, Anger, Greed, etc. ). I approve of him as my
father-in-law, and choose his son within my heart for

my husband. Even when her friends found fault with

*Tlff she chose Hara and not Hari for her husband. m
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€t Oh King, " said Narad, " this girl has selected

Satyavan for her husband; nevertheless she should not

marry him; let her select another; many other marriageable

youths can bo found. " " omniscient god !
" said the

Sing, " Tell me plainly why you disapprove of the

bridegroom, if he possesses virtues and high birth. Or is it

because of his poverty that she should not hold him dear

to her heart ? But why should not a bee taste of honey
in blowing lotus though it may have grown in a pond ?

"

" The Prince, " answered the sage, " will meet with

death at the end of a year. So let her choose another

husband; Devayani, the daughter of Shukracharya left

Off Kacha, though once chosen, and made another selec-

tion. " " my dear daughter, " exclaimed the King,
*' You should not marry the Prince, though ho

t
be an

ocean of virtues as his life is short. How may you

resort to a poisonous breeze, though it be cool, soft and

fragrant ?' "0 Papa," replied the virtuous princess, *The

riv^r does not withdraw from the ocean; nor is the

moth attracted to a jewel in preference to a shining

light. A choice is a choice, and nobody else shall touch

my person. This is my firm determination and noble

young girls will admire it. Howsoever short; be his

life, all men, other than he, will be to me, like you,

O Papa. I won't change my mind even if the

God of Death comes forth to cut my throat.
,r

*' Give in marriage, King, " added the devine sage,

**your daughter of chaste character to the prince of her

choice. Even nectar cannot surpass purity of thought

in reviving a dead man. One always attains happiness
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by resorting to virtue. I now beg leave o£ you. May God

Shiva, the conqueror o£ Death, be over pleased with

you. "

The rhymes of ap^TOsfNif
, H?3^I£2TS^> an(* *n*1^13

are remarkable. Another passage in the sfisijqq descri* >

bing the fight between the Kauravas headed by tfp*l

and the Pandavas headed by ^iff is intersting. It is this:-

tfte 5^ w.^fk ?f% *ra 5T^ *ft'!£$&% ^rapr.ii

tffrrreT f&s^fsr ^twrafk STTWf *f ^ ^t% I

«R% ^5^r ^jftrft ir^r ^* *RT*r ?r fitwn: it

^Rvft 5T5rat $^% sff l:t <mr n^f 3*% 1

^f ?RT«5 5STTS5 ^fe ^^->T7 %^ ^re^rr ^% 11

^rtf^R-^ »t% swrc t5* fsc^«rrg mf*r 11
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The following description of untimely rains given

in qspsiqRc^R relating to the interview

other works. between the two old friends $^ and

§^lrJ is life-like and has noble simpli-

city about it.

WXt S f^r* %55f *f* f?gsp 33*TT 3H3% 5?f TOTOH

fkvfT&T II

^TR^I^ JTT^off^T *T*ft3C Wo&SST ^fsJTsJ 3TT?t *To5 I

*rr$; *no* srt<3 setss fencer f^rrff wzt ^"sr* 11

sfarncf si*^ft *n^n: ^rf ^t^t-stot <TT^ift I

JTr^TT^rf^ f^«*f *?*T <TTm*rff^ 3TT55T gift II

srraf ftcft snrnr ft-^^ Heps* ^ ^craWf ff^pr i

srrerT^ *ff*ftaf ^f^cRr vfk% %fk WTr^stm II

%% srram wrer ^^^nr 5^ <=ft *&&t tux $1&t 1

irflranr srre% sftrpnrcvr ^^rr-xrr^ ^rr^nrcft *rr 11

Translation:—"0 Brother, do you sometimes remem-
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her that curious incident when we were sent to tlie forest

toy the wife o£ our preceptor to fetch fuel ? There was

an untimely shower of rain, the wind blew hard, and ife

was dark, when we were all frightened by thunder and

lightningJiightning that was tremulous and resembled ter>

rible serpents. The -sun was hidden, the rain was showering

^ind we were cruelly hit by big hail-stones. We could

Bot rest quietly for a moment in the forest. We
shivered in the rains and tumbled down in pools o£

water. All the boys lost their way and we all fell in

utter confusion. High and low ground could not be

made out and the forest was all water, and it appeared

to us all as if the jaws of death. We held each other

by the hand, missed our way and wandered the whole

night till the break of day when the sage arrived search-

ing for us. We were all overpowered by wind and rain

in the forest when the preceptor ran up and held us

one by one, to the breast as if we were his own sons*

He bent down over each of us with pity and shed tears o£

love. I am much pleased to recollect all this as a tokea

of our preceptor s kindness."

The following passage from the aft'W* of the

J^f?IHI^oT describes the lamentations of *W at the disap-

pearance of his beloved wife €ffiT from their hut in the

forest. It is as pathetic as it is simple :

—

sprr *^rfsr srral ^j^ffr snrftr^ &&s wrz <f3r it
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ST* wfkrt <fti gi €ti w >nf?r ?ttt?t ii

g^reqr erf^;»r %*ft Sftft ITT^tg- 3TT3T TTfr-wn II

WT?T WK TPRnW gST ^J%fk *f^pfl" 5# STSTrft II

TTT*r-«ft i^ftr sift t>%*ft5r snrrcr Tref%% I

*nr TT5PfF*r% ar sr^fprf Tranter t g;*iFf I

^m i fkwm *tftT #orm *ft ^grf:^T^ n

f^5% ftnR-»nrf<T5 srimff^r *fte# s^rar ?n? ^ II

csrf^r^ wref c^rsc^ 'ftf^rffcs srftr it ft n
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No critical note on poet Mpropant can be complete

_ . v- without a mention o£ his %^I^1 or
His, Kekavah.

the .'* Trumpeting o£ the Peacock. **

In this poem the poet ( *^J^{ ) supposes himself fa

be a **^$ ( pea-cock ) and calls his prayers to God his

^^f i. e. crowing or trumpeting. The poem was com-

posed by him in his oldage and is a masterpiece; it Is

a very earnest song o£ devotional love and displays the

high-class learning o£ the author at its best. The verses

are written in the qs^T metre; we shall quote a tew" o£

i.hem here for instance :

—

<Trt *ra* ^Rrnrf^r ^^f^r 3trg& ^rnrrft I

*chit4 gf?r*n $$m *ew *inft *csff sr^cft 11

-3TOT3; ^rftrtr *r$r vm fw^^ ^wt^t I

^% f^rq- sqr f*r% snjar ^ *r iwt ffcft *

*5*rr iT5r ^cnfeosr s^rf^ ^^j w^t i

sret it* vt^fk *rr *rere *tfh Srarr *it u
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gr*TT Tscmir fR^rt ** wreft n

*r iff *r1r ^?rTf%o5r ^rfrs ^rfa<ft ^ttsst ir

Such are the devout and earliest prayers made by

jKoropant to God in his Kelcavali.
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Ram Joshi and Anant Fandh

If Moropant earned the fame of being the master

of the Arya metre, Ram Joshi who
Bam Joshi's life. may be sai(J fc ]3ave \)een ^jg pUpilr

figured as the master of the Lavni

metre. He was born at Solapur in S'ak year 1684 or

1762 A. D. He was a mischievous boy in youth
t
and

was a source of anxiety to his elder brother Mu$gal

Joshi. Once the latter remonstrated with him so severely

that he ran away from home in a fit of anger. This

was a turning point in his life* He proceeded to Pan-

dharpur and there learnt Sanskrit and studied the Pwrans

and other classical works. In a few years he returned

to Solapur and surprised his- brother with the charming

delivery of his Kathas. First he earned his^ livelihood by

performing Tamashas ( love operas ). For this purpose

he composed fine Lavnis and sang them in public with

all the necessary gestures. Tamashas are obscene perfor-

mances and to attend them is considered vulgar. Ram
Joshi's company was avoided by respectable persons. But

still he went on with this profession for years till he onca

chanced to meet poet Moropant, who advised him ta

leave off his dishonourable avocation and take to delivering

Kirtans ( lectures in epics ) to the public. Ram Joshi

had now passed his youth and readily consented to the

proposal, From that time he began to deliver Kirtaw
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in which he highly pleased his audience by singing

pieces o£ his own wmpositioa as well as repeating the

Aryas o£ Mofopant.

. Bam Joshi died in 1812 A.D. Just as the credit o£

publishing thecompositions o£ Dnyanesh-
His Works. war belongs to Eknath,so that o£ making

Moropant's poems known to the public

of Maharashtra belongs to Ram Joshi. In his youth he

composed Lavnis fall o£ sentiments o£ Will (love)

)>tft in his oldagQ, like the Sanskrit Poet King Bhartriharf,

."he wrote his? Lavnis on subjects o£ miw (asceticism).

Besides the miscellaneous Lavnis he has composed a

work Qn prosody named ^(fl3f(i. The following pieces o£

Lavnis will be interesting to the readers. The first is

an advice by the poet to men o£ the world, while the

second is a love song addressed by a wi£e to her husband

• going astrdy.

>n£ta smfcp -rvx? qp£t ii ^o i

f%^ f^ROT HOT I

^rt-u^Nr; «*frr ^tftft fre^t st %*tot i
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3f^ i ^ttt s^ f^ncf I

^35T Tit *fte *rf*mf ^ttV i

arret «bt ?rhnft-i

f*rz srrao&r m fomrsm *T?i «*TTftr;*KOT I

^ftarr^ft f%rft *No&*rfcr set srfrsft *n#8T I

facft s^narf^* ^Rtowr n ^ra ii

i£ §«*t fifcwfirefc ^rf¥ i

,,.. argf^r <rfr ssR: ^t qtarfT I

*£ *rnfarar«rarc- ^^ i tt sfut wfero u * u

(2)«ft *>nff ^tw.^rroft' in$;<nn
>

f^nrnrfV i .

3J#; *r^t %^rTsrnjft ftc^ *ft ^f^rsmift ii*£©n

*wr *nfc. wWt- *nwr .5«r «vrft imft if -

: ant tok!o iIl
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*ureT i^r iwrI *ft §<nft^ *§rfe *eTW I

snrofsr *rft ht^ ^cftt sff *ft ^T^f *terT I

art: %fif sfte© n ^ it

Some of his Lavnis describe the amorous sports

of god Krishna in sweet tender words. There are many

others, however, like the first one quoted above, didactic

in tone. His Powada (ballad) giving the description of

Poona as it was in his time is well-known* .

Anant Fandi

Anant Fandi of Sangamner in the District of

Ahmednagar must be mentioned among

Ms works, *^e poets o£ the 18th century that made

themselves famous by writing poems

in the Katav and Lavni metres. He is celebrated as

the' author of Fatkas or Lashes i. e. warnings against

Wong path, Like Earn Joshi, Anant Fandi used to

perform Tamashas; but queen Ahilja Bai Holkar of

Indore who had once gone to Sangamner upbraided him

for following the dishonourable profession and since that

time Anant Fandi began t} narrate epic Kathas in

public. Some of his Fatkas convey high moral instruc-

tion and fine guiding principles of great use in practical

life. Besides his Katavs and Lavnis for which he is

renowned in Maharashtra he has composed a poem fo
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Owi metre called Madhav-grantha in which he narrate*

In brief the history of the Pddna Darbar from the death

of Madhavrao II down to the accession of Baji Rao It

to thetHton^ of Boona. ^he historical incidents were

first put on paper by Baji Rao himself and Anant Fandi

was asked to put the whole thing in verse. He died ii*

S'ak year 1741 i. e. 1S19 A. D. He left behind him a
son nanied Shripat Fandi otherwise called Savai FahdL

Other poets of this period, of more or less local

^ L . rendwn were r%** and gW? of *<&tl*
Other . minor . <; „

,

poets. Konkan. ^5^5 is said to have beenr *

great scholar. He was a resident of

Goa and contemporary c£ Sohiroba. He has left a 'fe\r

small compositions like ^FRI^T, S^i^Bn? 0te.

g*n^ has adapted portions of the Mahabharat in Owf

metre-
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The Bards and their Ballads.

We need hardly mention that the poetry which we
have dealt with in the previous chapters

Tpwadas. is poetry o£ a higher levoL T}l0 ^fafa
on which it was written were some-

-times religious and philosophical, and at others borrowed

from the national epic lore. It contains Sanskrit words

and Sankritjc constructions tos, and in short there

>
is, in every way a classical tinge about it, in a
^greater or less degree, which in most cases . renders it

impossible of appreciation by the common peasantry dE

Maharashtra, possessing little or no refinement. These
simple folk o£ the rural tracts far removed Irom. the

busy and varied life in towns gather together and
divert themselves sometimes with Lavnis ( love songs \
at others, with the less elegant but more exciting

Powadas or ballads, commemorating historical events of
importance in the history of the Maratha Nation. Witli

4he Lavnis, the readers are already acquainted and we
propose in the present chapter to give them an idea o£
he Powadas.

The authors of these Powadas are called Shakirs
or Bards who obtained informatioa

JPogular min- about the eyentg recorded ^^^ ^
the spot and drew up a faithful ae-
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count of the same. The Powadas went on being chanted

from mouth to mouth and thus became very popular

in course o£ time. The Gondhalis, the Bharadis, the

Waghes, the Chitrakathis and the Bahurupis made ifc

regularly their profession to divert the Maratha peasantry

with recitation of the Poivadas but the Gondhalis are

the most noted of them all for the Poivadas> One of

them named Rama Gondhali was a clever singer of

melodious voice, living at Poona about the end of the

Peshwa Rule. He used* to sing Lavnis and Powadas in

the most pleasing tune and thousands of people used te

gather round him. He gave a powerful impetus to the

recitation of the Poivadas and many Gondhalis thence-

forth earned a decent livelihood by singing them. The

Gondhalis sometimes obtained valuable presents of gold

bracelets etc. for their skill in reciting. The Maratha

nation is indebted to this class of singers for the pre-

servation of this precious legacy.

Thanks to the exertions of Mr, H. A, Acworth

and Mr. S. T. Shaligram about sixty
:

Collection of « ,

,

. . j j i 1 • i j i r "

.Powada* bv Ac- °^ them were printed and published 15^

worth and Shah- years ago, covering nearly 250 pages*

These are also rendered in fine English

verse by Mr. Acworth. The first ballad that we know

of is written on the death of Afzulkhan, Commander of

the troops sent by the Mahommedan King of Bijapur at

the hands of Shivajv the renowned founder of the

Maratha Empire. It was composed by Adnyandas as we :

know from its concluding part. Those on the escalade—

,/



174 The Bards and their Ballads.

of the fort o£ Sinhgad by Tanaji, one o£ Shivaji's com-

rades, on the celebrated battle o£ Panipat between the

Marathas and the Afghans and on the battle o£ Kharda

between the Nizam and the Peshwa are the more noted

among them. Among the authors oE these popular songs

may be mentioned SErR^re, gsstfiqw, WBftflr,. 3pfar*$,

SflfftfC, SKWTra and ?R!3fl^Io5. Some o£ the later Shahi^s

as well as the Gondhalis took shelter after the fall o£ the

Peshwas at the Court o£ Maharaja Sayaji Rao Gaekwad

o£ Baroda and the nation of Maharashtra is indebted to

the Gaekwar's Court for saving those poular minstrels

from their otherwise inevitable degradation from the lyre

to *the plough.

Being disinterested records, the Powadas are for

the most part faithful accounts of the

Importance of historical incidents and besides shed
Powadas,

side-light on the manners and customs

o£ the times. Mr. H. A. Acworth says in the introduc-

tion to his collection of the ballads:-"With the Marathas

as with every warlike race the feelings of the commons

have taken shape in ballads which, however rude and

inartificial in their language, their structure and

their rhythm, are the genuine embodiment o£

national enthusiasm, and are dear and deserve to be

dear, to those who repeat and those who listen to them.

With their records, of victory and defeat, of heroic deeds

and heroic men, of battles, conquests, assassinations and

intrigues, they preserve wherever they are sung, the

national memories o£ Maharashtra, its noble struggle to
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independence, its period of.yictorious expansion, itsdomimoir

an^l its decline; and over the plains o£ the Deecan, and the

deep vallies and bold ridges o£ the Sahyadris, from villager

to village^ the humble Gondhali still travels and still te

rapt and excited audiences sings of the great days, when
armed fathers of the men around him gave lands at the

spear's point to all the princes of India, or retreated, woun*

dedand dismayed before the swordof the sea-dwelling stra-

nger. It is characteristic of the honesty of this class o£

poetry that many of the best Marathi ballads commemo-

Tate defeats. One of the finest in this volume tells o£

the fatal day of Panipat and another of that of Kirkeeu

But most of them deal naturally with happier occasions

when the spear of the Maratha triumphed* '*

A few Chouks ( sonnets ) from two or, three of the.

more important of the Powadas are

Powadas°
DS

^or transcribed below, and will suffice to

-example. give an j^ea £ the characteristics o£

this kind of literature.

The first and foremost in order of chronology as

well as in historical importance touches the much-con-

troverted question of the death of Afzulkhan. The fol-

lowing five sonnets record in detail the critical circum-

stances under which the Mahommedan Commander mot

with his death.

vfk®T ^r^nr i *rnrr ^rnfl^Trar 11
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IdM-U ^T*T I 3HT% 3H£<*<4MI<!4I II

fff >**% ^JTS I 3T?t ^3S% W^TTT5rr^T u

*nr <ft fcHi*t r *h*<ii<*i i ^pr^T^fft <3fr55«5r u

ar rft ^orwt^T #toTT I ^rsn^r s^urf *=rec*r II

V&**n ?nrtt TraT srt% I rtn srsrf^i^rer ii

^rPTT 5^T^ft SiT'jft c*TT55TI ^tef ^R wn9 T%*WXm It

spsf 5nrft% ^t"T i grrpgY wroRff $*ktva w

^n^nr sraf^ safte«5T I fsreT g*r ^^t f«nns*raril

aarag^ sTrasm
-

^thttV i g*3" ^^rt gsfjnr^TTr l»

llri%^T 3-TTt I 3PTg35 TTsff ^t%555r gTT II

^T*1 ^TfT^ara^TTt I HT5TT* T^^JT *T35T *=TTCT II

«it<dfa<* fr w^^tx I ^q5sr:3 wht t ^% wtt ii

^mf^r* fsrsTTsft i *m% f^n^rnn *titt %5jt ii

3«r% wr^ff t^rsrr r^rrer I ^re*T«r HT5*rr5?n wtsst ii

gr^^r 'wri'fV i *snRpfr '^rrsfr safari scrcr H

^rnr ^5^rM^s^T«Tl(^5^T i^irni <?s?t ^rfrrT sn^ST II

Tcmr* tit ^^mfo5^T I wwgsj^rsrnr sra wtt^5T ii

Rh7^i fifrjtT <Tlfe<a i I enrr srrrar synrar 11

1 Embrace; ' grip. 2 Leader; Shivaji. 3 Armour*

4 Adroit. 5 Sword.
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STRT ¥5TTT ^T I ^TT^TT ^TT^f ^tnft" f^HTT 1

1

f^T^TTSfV TT3TT sft^ZT I mWlT W^k *T% g^T II

gSRft TTTftrTf I ^ET ^f%35 BTT^Tq5T II

«fH*df 3TT3r$T I ^TrT fSTCT iTTfr^T II

OTSTJTT W^ ^ rp*T I fawT ^TT^T^ft^Y STT^T^f U

^wnft sttstot i ^m f?rcrcT srfaf^r u

€tf^ srsrer*rT tff*re*Tr*ft I %srT3ft*r Trf^^r h

^wraft srrerw ttt*t ^tt^t I %^ *§ *fte^ srrar II

w%& itrn f*ra ^r^^T I c^r^r ?h[ 5*T%^r n

That Shivaji was in anxiety and had taken every

precaution is undoubted; but it is evident from this bal-

lad thai; it was Afzulkhan and not Shivaji who aete<l

offensively. The charge of preconceived treachery impu-

ted by some historians to Shivaji is unfounded.

The Powada on the capture of Fort Sinhgad is a

long one consisting of 55 Chouks. It depicts at length,

the message from Shivaji to his faithful Tanaji, the

proposed marriage of Tanaji's son, the staunch deter-

mination of Tanaji to take the fort, its capture by Tanaji

his death in the hand-to-hand fight, and lastly, tlie

generous reward given by Shivaji to Taiiajis son. The

conversation that emued between Tanaji a**d his uaele

12
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Shelar Mama on receipt o£ Shivaji's message, and

his bold resolvo to go forth, are o escribed in the #

following two Chouks :—

JTTOT sft^TOT eft «5T*R*T I ^[ff W^T ^ITcTTTT II

IfTWQT cTT^TTSft ^^TTT I ^ *t% f%^T^F3T II

c*rr% wf&k <rr1%% I *n^f g^ qrft% 11

s^rpr srraT ^ ^rf^T 1 srrer ursrr oSff^r 11

*Tft FT^" *fcrfSr STT^" Sffa& I "%£5T IRff TTlf 3TT3$T II

st *t% ftrcTTrar I 3r *^3TT*ft ^ 11

gmT WI\VT *tf*5 I 3m $\& *WRt ^ JTTSTT II

STHlft S£0*^ $TWt I STT^f f*PTR ^TWoST II

*t*t tt^t^tt m %^r 1 snrsn^r sr^os 3tts*t 11

WT^ osfire- ^fr^ ^tw 1 TPrnrr 3** srraren' 11

.^rmf *tc^t^t *T?rr thttst 1 c*tt% ^fn?r *rnfto 11

f*r^ ^r wfr ztmw *n<rf tt*t*t§: f^g^r^T i

5rF3W STFTcff JT^TTTSTT^T II

Bra
-

f^rari^r wpt^t i ^gw ^*<ff gfsrr ^itt^t 11

*falTT *rfa% TTT#[% I c*mf 3TPTOT 5f^o5 sftSnrfsT&ll

^nrfs% tffsrntft I c^ft stpt<jtt w^os sfto*Tfe% 11

^nTTT3^TT% f^t% I c^T* ^rT^T^TT *nSo& sffoTft% II
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wnr ?*rn: <EteteT i sqnraT ^fter ifhrar n

The brave reply " snsff *£ *?t ^sft I 31 |f f*3TO€

JR^If^r ' is very stirring and the words ring and deserve

to ring in the eais of many a Maratha soldier.

Naturally there are many Poivadas composed by
different bards on the triumph of the Marathas over the

Nizam o£ Hyderabad in the memorable battle ofKharda*

This was the last occasion on which the various members

o£ the Maratha Confederacy viz., the Scindia, the

Holkar, the Gaikwad, the Bhonsle and Chiefs of the

Southern Maratha country joined together under the

banner of the Peshwa in fighting a common foe. We
ehali quote here a few lines from one of these Powadas
by way of illustration.

sssft arcrsft jtstoSct ?nrTsr ^rrfir ^^r^t sfrnrrcr i
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TOT^n^rT <a «***<!<=*<* ^n^r ^nf^; sdrcft r

Such is tho importance of the ballads of the

Marathas to which testimony is borne

Patriae fervotir ^v the high authority of Mr. Acworth
jnthe Powadiis. "

f
"

in the following remarks :—

•

" Other peoples in this country are knit together

hj other causes : they are caste?, religions, sects, tribes;

but the Marathas are a nation and from a Brahman to

the ryot they glory in the fact. They are therefore

susceptible to a class of emotions which is foreign to

Hie nature of other Indian races. The songs of the

Bajput glorify the valour of his individual ancestors in

paltry internecine feuds; the scope of Moslem heroic

poetry has a wider range but its characteristic is reli-

gious fanaticism and its inspiration is religion, not patri-

otism. But the ballads of the Marathas are the ballads

oE the men of Maharashtra ( the Great Nation ) as

such and burn through and through with patriotic

fervour. The times that gave birth to them have pas-

sed away but they keep alive that love for the scenes

and institutions of their country which is so conspicuous

among the Marathas.
'*

This brings us to the close of the Third —the

Brightest period of the Marathi literature.



CHAPTER XVII.

Fourth Period.

Modern Literature.

The change o£ circumstances brought about in

Maharashtra by the advent o£ the*
Poems in Modern t» «j.* i t* i i . it i *

period. British Rule has naturally had an
amount of effect on the literature oE

ihe nation. As the encouragement that useJ to be given

to poets so long, decreased and the Maharashtra natioa

lost its independence also, the fire o£ poetry became mack
less powerful. Only a little quantity oE poetic literature

was produced under the British Rule aild still less of ik

was original. Among the poetical works may b$
mentioned Krishna Shastri Chiplunkar's Translation o£ thei

Meghaduta, Krishna Shastri Rajwade's beautiful Trans-

lations o£ the Sanskrit Dramas, the vigorous poem called

Raja Shivaji by Mr. Kunte, Ganesh Puran by Shrimani

Bapu Saheb Kurundwadker, Ganga-Vaman by Mr.
Ohintamanipethker, Kusumanjanli by Rao Bahadhur V*

M. Mahajani, Yashvant Maha Kavya by Mr, Khare^

Abhinava Kadambari by Mr. Mogre, and Indira or

translation o£ Tennyson's Princess by Dr. Kirtikar. Tim
valuable services rendered by Madhav Chandroba oE

Bombay in the cause o£ publication o£ Marathi poem*

early in this period deserve notice.
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But fortunately what has been said in the pre-

ceding para regarding poetry is not

li?emtoe°
f Pr°Se

true in the case o£ prose literature on

,

**' History, Biography, Fiction and Drama.

Ihese were departments of literature in which Marathi

Authors had been so long quite deficient, and hence there

wis much scope for, work and much activity was shown

therein under the British Rule. The old oriental method of

education was put 'a stop to and the European method was

introduced on'- tho lines of the famous minute on education

by Macaulay. A University was established in Bombay

for imparting education, liberal as well as professional, to

the youths of the Presidency, and the people of the

whole of Maharashtra came in contact with every thing

that was new and best in English literature. History,

Biography, Fiction and Drama were branches of litera-

ture almost new to the Maratha nation and the efforts-

of most of the authors were naturally directed to the

development of. those branches. On the other hand*

comparatively much less labour was devoted to the

departments of Science, Mental Philosophy, Law and

Medicine. These subjects being taught in Colleges on the

European lines in the English language and further

progress in those departments being in that languages-

there was very, little of literature on those subjects in

Marathi. The language of the Government being English^

most of, the work done in -the department of politics als$,.

w£& eventually, 111 English. *&s to religion, there were];

^fiany pamphlets and tracts*, ,©p .^at.j£ujbjec<y: but : ;m<)BJb
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of them were /'fleeting productions of no, literary value;
'*

only Mr!
1

Lele's, Mr. Bhanu's and the late Mr. B. <3v

Tilak's endeavours to expound Veclani are worth notice.'

Establishment of schools everywhere has now created #

great demand for text books and a large number pi

miscellaneous works are school books. On the whole, the

work done in prose, on History, Biography, Fiction and

Drama is very creditable, so much so that the charger

of paucity of works in prose once hurled against the

vernaculars of the Presidency by the proposers ,
o£ the

motion o£ displacement o£ the vernaculars as Second

languages trcm the curriculum o£ Arts Colleges is

certainly not true now in the case o£ Marathi. We shall

take below a general review of the moro prominent of

the authors and their worlis in the various departments.*

History. The earliest prose work on history that

we known of is Mt RTC 35Rr% =3R^ or the life of Shivaji

written by Krishnaji Anant Sabhasad in the reign of

Rajaram. The Bakhars of Shivaji, Sambhaji, Rajaram

and Shahu written by Malharrao Chitnis of tho Court o£

Kolhapur come next. While JfcraTRT Q^l dictated by

Krishnaji Pant Sohoni to the people of: Vaijnath after

the fall of the Peshwas is an , interesting work of later;;

d&te. A great deal of historical correspoi deii3e etc, was,

published along with old' poems.by Messrs K. N* San*e

*-. The review made in this, chapter being, cursory

and of a general nature, it cannot of course claiih to be,

exhaustive; and the author-^ owes :an apology to those*

liters^ivvhose works, are. jaot ^mentioned herein. *
"

"" "
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and J. B. Modak in their *Bl^li%|I*r *&%. a periodical ably-

conducted for several years. Messrs. Rajwade, Khare

and Parasais have also very valuably contributed to the

work o£ publishing old Chronicles. The translations oE

Elphinstone's History o£ India by Rao Saheb Mandlik

and a short account o£ the History o£ England by Hari

Keshavji also deserves notice in this connection. Epitomes

of the Histories o£ Greece, Rome, Carthage, Persia,

France, Germany, Turkey, &c. have been prepared and

published through the munificent support o£ His Highness

Maharaja Sayaji Rao Gaekwar o£ Baroda, chiefly based on

ihe " Histories o£ the Nations " Series. We have besides

histories o£ Goa, Savantvadi, Bhopal, Bundelkhand,

Kolhapur and the States of the Southern Maratha country.

Mr. Sardesai's modern history o£ India is a commendable

treatise giving an impartial account o£ historical events

and offering critical remarks from the Indian point o£ view.

Biography. Under the head of biography we

iind brilliant work done during recent years. Authors

have come forth in a considerable number and devoted

their lahour to original research as well as translations

and adaptations. Not only have the worthies of this

country attracted their attention but those of Europe

and America also. Among the worthies of this country,

historical personages like Akbar, Aurangzebe, Shivaji,

Sambhaji etc. of older date and Malharrao Holkar,

Mahadji Scindia, Nana Fadnavis, Parashuram Bhau

Patvardan, the Rani o£ Jhansi and others o£ recent times

have been treated of with ability* and attention has also
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l>eea bestowed on saints like Yffi*R* i{$«g*?, gWH?, WRW
and Wiethe pioneers of the rise of the Maratha natioru

Among foreign worthies, we find a variety of names like

ihe great Queen Victoria, Gladstone, Darwin, Shakespeare

William Pitt, Lord Bacon, Bradlaugh, George Washington

Socrates, Demosthenes, Columbus, Garribaldi, Abraham

lincoln and many others. lives of Buddha, Sankara*

<3harya, Baja Ram Mohan Roy, and Anandibai Joshi also

deserve a mention. Of the authors of these biographies^

ihe most prominent are Bapat, Bhanu, Pavgi, Natti^

Khare, Kanitker, Ok, Dr. Kirtikar, Godbole, Kelkar*

Chaubal, iSahasrabadhe, Madgaoker, Bhagwat, Gunjikert

Chiplunker, Athalye, Parasnis and Mrs. Kashibai Kanitker.

Only a few of these are graduates, the rest, a very large

proportion, being either pre-University or non-University

persons. On the whole, a useful addition' is made to the

literature of the Country in the shape of lives of the3e

various personages.

Fiction. We had hardly any work in Marathi

tinder the head of Fiction before the 19th century. The

^ravings of national mind in this respect were amply

gratified by the epic writings of old and there was no

idea of the Modern Novels in Maharashtra before the

nation came in touch with the Western Literature.

During the first fifty years of the British rule, only a few

vorks of fiction were published, such as, Krishna Shark*

Chiplankar's Translation of the Arabian Nights, GhhatreTa

Translation of Children** Friend < ffiaftl ) a»d Halbete

Haktamala (-gwWRfl). The old rosiai|tie stories <£
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#fTCH *ftrtff; ^55 q^fqqfr and S^rrRT were also

published in this period. But it is during the last

fifty years that vauable contributions to tjhis

branch of literature have been made. Many of these

jaovels are o£ one pattern, that is to say, love stories their

plot generally consisting o£ an accidental meeting between

& prince and a princess, their falling in love with each

<>ther, their subsequent difficulies, and ultimate happy

imion. But there is another class o£ novels that sustain

considerable interest and are at the same time much

jnore instructive. They paint modern conditions o£ life

in all its varieties and are written after the fashion o£

Sir Walter Scott and Bulwer Lytton. Among the novels,

of the first class may be mentionod SW^sffi, tfspTIWf and

iji^qiTg' while the best specimens of the second class are

furnished by BTFsreWBJr *IfsV, m eWFTfa $W ^h ^cf-

m ^>, 3T*T I 3T^ STI5, OT:^I55 ifr &c. from the able

pen of Mr. Hari Narayan Apte, the greatest Marathi

novelist of modern times, and «n*ffaT3 tRT^f and <W?^fr

aril!*? from the peri of Nageshrao Bapat. Same modern

writers like Messers. Phalke and Mitra have also turned

but translations of some good Bengali novels into

Marathi, of which the more prominent are W I%3s3?RT%,

§?i3RI^Tr, e?r*iV^*T and Iiq|«. In fact the huge series

|>£ novels now-a-days turned put are perhaps too many^

#nd a waste of energy.
. ;

, )

Drama :—As under! Fiction: so under Drama, then?

j^ere hardly anyr^arksiin MarathI before the advent ,o£
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the British Rule, %

. During the first forty years of! tblse

xnle, only a few works were published, among which may
be mentioned the translations of the Sanskrit dramaa

;

?!W.^S?,) ^Mll^t, ^TTWH^Rrr, -*U«?flffl^ an*
SRS^I^T. But they were

.
, simply literary works hardly;

ever acted on the stage. Stage as a systematic means

o£ popular diversion and education had no place in the*

gre-British period of the history of the Maharashtra,

nation. Of course, there were the ^H^RTK players wha
came over from the South at times on general festive

occasions and Jatras or public fairs; but their perform-
1

ances wer3 chiefly borrowed from the Mahabharat anJt

the Bamayan and they represented in an old stereo-"

typed fashion some exciting episodes in the great national

ejrics. An enterprising departure from the crude, troddett'

path was made for the first time by one Mr. Visbnuparit r

Bhave of Sangli about the year 1853. His dramatic

company visited Bombay, Poona and other towus in thef

Deccan and met with success there. This company alscr

performed episodes from the epics- the orderliness"

of the arrangements as well as the newly-created^

variety in the manner of performance attracted large

audiences to the company and the success of the-

enterprise encouraged others to •. follow the same pro-^

fession. By and by many companies were formed
, and*

now almost every large town in the Deccan has got one
;

or. more theatres of its own. New features were slowly-

introduced iir addition. Comic farces ( Sl^s ), wi|^

performe4
;
at the end, p£

;

regnlar dramas and n any

^buq^
:
qc^^es..;.-we);pr ij^itjhea fethe: stage. Mjx&? $q&
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^mmgmg were introduced, which gave such plays (called

WfT; an appearance of European opera performances on
£ihe Indian stage. Credit is due to Anna Kirloskar for

this introduction o£ singing, and his three Sangit dramas

^if^, SHT3[ and WTCIsirf^ir stand pre-eminent to this

<Jay« Among the authors of Sangit dramas must bo
mentioned Mr. Khadilkar, the well known author of

*RIWR, WF^ar, ^r etc . also Messrs. Kolhatkar and
Gadkari.Mr. Daval also has figured as an able writer of %nm
dramas and his g^$I#E, ^TR^W* or *ERTO and SIK^r 1I&S
are notable in this department o£ literature. The third

innovation and a very useful one from the standpoint o£
popular education is the introduction of social element
on the stage. Many of Shakespeare's dramas, about
twenty in number e. g. Himlet, Cymbeline, Winter's Tale,

All's well that Ends well, Othello, the Taming of the
Shrew, and the like are ably translated and successfully

acted. There are several, besides, that represent the
struggle between the social reformers and the orthodox

people in matters of female education, widow re-marriage
and unequal marriage. We have also others referring

to great personages and exciting events in the history

o£ Maharashtra, e. g. the death of Afzulkhan the repul-

sion of the Mohommedans by Baji Deshpande, the cap-

tare of Sambhaji by Aurangzebe, the battle of Panipat^

and the murder of Narayanrao Peshwa. Among the
Asamatic- -writers, besides those mentioned above, must be
ioentioned Parashurampant Godbole, an able translator

«£ Sanskrit dramass, Shankar Moro Banade of Baroda,
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the author o£ STSp^fR, Ssrgi^ST and other dramas c£

considerable literary merit, V. J. Kirtane the author of

SWraToS and W?5 HWRFT <teTCf and possessing high-class

originality, Kelkar and Mahajani who have produced fi^G

translations o£ the Taming of the Shrew, Cymbeline

and Winter's Tale, Kanitkar who has written many prose

dramas such as m$\ fam ^&*h ^ft \w$ and JFIrOT,

Mr. N. C. Kelkar the author o£ enfant W and other

dramas, Kolhatkar, the author o£ ** cR*, 3H*3? and

other Sangit dramas, and Shirvalkar, the author of

irfSpTcrai gafvT^^r, g«Bfa*r and ^WT. Our dramatic litera-

ture cannot lay claim to be equal in merit to the English

dramatic literature; and this is quite natural, since it is

only o£ recent growth. Yet, on the whole a very valua-

ble addition has been made to the literature o£ the lan-

guage by these dramatic writers.

Science. We find that many graduates » have

devoted their time and labour to works on Science inclu-

ding philosophy and art. These subjects are handled

now-a-days in the European method and it is there*

fore not unexpected that work <>£ progress in this field

should have been done mainly by men o£ University

Education. Common people knowing Marathi alone can

now gain some knowledge ti£ modern science and art by

means o£ the books written by these men. A wo* on

Geometry by Bal Shastri Jarabhekar, one on Chemistry

and Medicine by Dr. Narayan Daji, on Anatomy by Dr.

Bbikaji Amrit, Prof. Cfafcatre's n€fw Astronomical Tables,

Krishna Sfeurlri Ohipliu&ar's.-rfWfiwigwl^ and Ht«i
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Keshavji's books on Anatomy and Chemistry were pub-

lished during the early part o£ the British rule in

Maharashtra and latterly an addition was made to these

In the form of manuals on Logic, Political Economy,

Astronomy, Botany, Chemistry, Physiology, Geology,

Physics, etc through the exertions of men like Messrs*

Marathe, Agashe, Gole, Bhate, Kane, Prof. Modak and

others. Dikshit's ^^Il^l^f^r is a very interesting work

on Astronomy; also, Raje's fRl%3W^?II a work on Agri-

culture, and Parvatibai's and Rukmini's treatises on the

art of cookery and sewing respectively deserve a mention

under this head. As regards mental and moral sciences,

we have many of Spencer's, Max Midler's and Mill's

works translated. In addition to these we have Mr.

JBodas' Brtcwmgr and Mr. S. A. Desai's atffa *ftRTWTfal.

The stock of books on Sciences is, however, not quite

adequate and much has yet to be done in this branch

o£ literature.

Religion. As already said above, under the head

of Religion we find many tracts and pamphlets of great

literary merit. But besides these we have got translations

of the *F*T3$£crr and a number of the OTW^s. Mr.

Kuntes ^3fal%H^F or Lectures on the six schools of

Philosophy and Mr. S. P. Pandit's ^T*fot* or Translation

<o£ the Rigveda are works of great labour but remained

incomplete. Mr. Justice Ranade's, Modak's and Bhand-

arkar's essays and lectures in the SfSFUSffirsr, %^rrF^t?$i^l3t

$)J Vishnu Bawa Brahmachari and ^F^Wl^T by Bawa
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Crarde deserve a mention in this category. But tha

most eminent among the books on Keligion is the late

Mr. B. Gr. Tihk's 1*1^1*5^ a very able commentary on

the Bhagvadgita.

Law. Under Law the more important works ara

the translation o£ the iStoi^ftT by Baghunath Shastri

Date, STtfc^iSl by Mr. M. 0. Apte and figsFfcTW by

Kao Saheb Mandlik and by Mr. Gadgil. Since tho

Pleaders' examination ceased to be held in the vernacul-

ars, there was no longer the motive to the publication

of: works on Law in Marathi.

Medicine. Under this head, we have got trans-

lations o£ ancient medical works, viz. ^P^R^H, l^^fii

and 33I^R rendered early in this period by Krishna

Shastri Bhatawadekar and of: 3W£ the famous ancienfe

work on Hindu system o£ Medicine rendered by Mr.

Garde, In the latter part o£ the period we had books

on Hygiene and sanitation from the pen o£ Sir Bhal*

chandra Krishna and Dr. Dhurandhar. Besides these,

rthere are treatises on Midwifery, Medical Jurisprudence^

Surgery and Practice of Medicine. WRi% 3°tM" and

afsR f^%ctff are also useful bo<ks.

] Politics. The labour in the field o£ Politics for

the most part being naturally carried on in English w©

'have got only a few books in Marathi on political

subjects, most of which are translations. Amongst t!ies&

^may be mentioned, Local Self Government by the lat&

Mr. Justice K. T. Telang, Elements of Politics by Prof.

Karve and Prof. Patwardhan, : constitution of England
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hy Mr% Wagle and Land Tenure of Bengal by Rao
Bahadur Mahajani.

Language and Literature:—Under this head wa
lave got a few useful works and they are as laborious

as they are useful. Among these wo need mention the

Grammar of the Marathi language by Dadoba Pandurang*

the Marathi Dictionary by Jagannath Shastri ; Moles-

-worth's Marathi English Dictionary ; Candy's English

Marathi Dictionary ; and Talekar's Smaller English

Dictionary ; and Century English Marathi Dictionary,

only parts of which are published. Mr. V. G. Apte's

Dictionary ( 31^^^ ) which is expected to be a useful

work will, it is understood, be shortly out. Still

more stupendous task is the ^tr^t^F undertaken by Dr.

Ketkar., the first part of which is already published.

The recent enlarged edition of the q^rcrg 3TTC33 by Mr,

Bhave of Thana whi3h comes under this head contains

much imformation and is a work of great labour. Mr.

Joshi's JHisr *tt^Hf ^CTf i9 a^so a scholarly work.

Travels:—There are very few works on Travels

€>£ real literary merit. Accounts of pilgrimages to

Benares, Gokarna, Mahabaleshwar, Bameshwar &c.
are published but they possess not much merit. The only

meritorious books on Travels are Bhagwat's translation

of Karsandas Mulji's account of England and its People,

l%5R^n $reis by Mr. Pavgi, g^S #ag*ft 3*fcroft

l>y Pandita Ramabai, «TW H5W&W 3&T by Mr. Udas,

a^mfrrte {$£ by Mr, Gtogte, ami §fnF*T S&W by 2fr#

IX 0. Mujumtlar*



Modem Literature. 19&

General Prose Literature:—Under this head

may be enumerated Mr. Bapat's *%$*, Mr. OkV fi§3cfTO

mm and ug^^m, Mr. Agarkar's %*rfft3 ft^T, Mr.

Wagle's translation of Bacon's Essays, Pandita Raniabai'*

efanfrlicT, Mr. Gole's WQPl 8TII0T siHt \%W and 1% *W

STfft g^Ron, Essays in the Nibandh Mala by Vishnu

Shastri Chiplunkar, *m% *W by Prof, Bhagwat, *m€&
Sf OT33T by Mr. Pavgi, smew by Mr. Bodas and Mrs.

Ranade's STNT^I QTF^tcfte ans^ofr. Campaign against

Superstitious customs with which the original Hindu:

religion is enormously overgrown, is being carried on by'

social reformers on this side of India for the last sixty

years.. There might be difference of opinion among th#

advocates of social regeneration about the precise lines'

to be followed in reforming the society; but the con*

tinuous efforts made by all of them, notably Dr. R. G.

Bhandarkar, ihe late Mr, Justice Ranade, Mr. Modak>

Mr. 0. V. Vaidya, Dr. Atmaram Pandurang, Mr. Agarkar

tod Sir N. G. Chaiidavarkar, had a common object ia

view and that laudable object is slowly being achieved.

Lectures were delivered and pamphlets distributed for

education of public opinion in English as well as ii*

Marathi and we owe a portion of our literature to thia

commendable work. We have got books and tracts on.

different vexed questions like female education, Pardee*

system, widow marriage, early marriage etc. Among:

these we may mention Mr. C. V. Vaidya's 3?3cJ|5# 55*sWl55T

or the series on the betterment of the position of female*
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and some of the lectures delivered tinder the auspices ot

the Hindu Union Club o£ Bombay.

In addition to these, we have got under the head

of General Prose Literature a great many books specially

intended for use in schools on History, Mathematics,

Natural Sciences &c. which it is unnecessary to notice

itt this place.

Periodicals and Newspapers :—We have got a

large number of periodicals, almost all monthly, containing

interesting and useful matter. The more prominent o£

of these are f^RpWI^ft^n^ Ulifo WltsPT, ^3*1, i%5R*

5P?c^ and 3TR?. Besides these, there were a few others

started and conducted for some time, but subsequently

stopped, mostly for want of support.

As to newspapers, wo have got very many of them

at present. Great progress is made in this department o£

public activity and now almost every district town and

some taluka towns too have got one or more newspapers.

Only a few of these, such as IP$13T and ^Sffirer, SW-

$ag and «*T3tfTF2T are daily and the rest, the notable

among them being %&T, OTltfnfrsra, H5RI5, S^W^w*
etc. are weekly. Most of the newspapers are ^

well con-

ducted by competent editors and possess considerable

literary merit. Many of these count their subscribers by

thousands. Those that know how to read and write and

live in towns take to reading newspapers in order to

obtain general information.
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It will be gathered from the said account o£ this,

'the Fourth Period o£ Marathi literature coinciding with

the British regime that the literature. has made a very

fcrilliant progress in p7*ose, and that the deficiency in

-k>me o£ the branches o£ literature which was once felt^

Has now been considerably made up through the exer-

tions o£ educated men o£ the Nineteenth and Twentieth

Centuries. As to verse, besides the Sang it dramatis

works referred to above, we find only some small poetic

Compositions now and then put forth by writers like

Messrs Padhye, Govindagraj, Chandrashekhar, Lembhe
iand Madkholkar. Examples o£ these can be seen in the

W*faofr, a collection made by Mr. S. V. Ponds©

in which he has given select portions from tho

^writings o£ ancient as well as modern poets. Mr.

"Tekade's collection o£ his own compositions called

sn^TlcT deserves to be mentioned in this connection*

Such are the many-sided activities o£ the Fourth or

"the Present Period of Marathi Literature.



CHAPTER XVIII.

Conclusion,

It will be observed from what has been said in the

^ . „ „ preceding pages that the First Period
Meview of the ri. r ,* . -r., ,-~

IFirst Period. ot Marathi Literature ( 1200 to 1350
A. D. ) is marked by works on ST^W

( Spiritual Philosophy ) and *N% ( Devotional Love ).

Mukundraj and Dnyandev revolted against the mono-

poly of the Sanskrit-knowing Brahmin Pandits and laid

open to the people, in the language spoken by them,

iffhat was best and noblest in the ancient Sanskrit

literature of the country. These two poets as well us

ISTamdev, through the medium of their plaip, simple

writings, preached real dignity of the Supreme Soul and

efficacy of sincere faith in God, and exhorted the Maratha

nation to break through the spirit of exclusiveness and
caste domination.

Then followed during the Second period ( 1550 to

1600 A. D. ) after a long interval of

^e
o
V
ndPeriod!

he abont two Juries, Eknath and Daso-

pant who pushed on the nable task

commenced by their worthy predecessors/ and besides

inculcating similar principles of religious and social

emancipation, abbeviated in Marathi, the more important

portion of the national epics.

The Third or the Brilliant Period of Marathi
' Literature was synchronous with the

^Me
Fer^i

tiie

Peri°d o£ growth of the Maratha

power in the Deccan. It is characterised
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fey a variety of features, e. g. the devotional fove o£

Tukarani, the practical insight of Ramdas, the narrative!

talent of Mukteshwar and Shridhar as well as the superb

learning of Vaman and Moropant. ((£ £e k fex* A P\

This leads us on to the Fourth or the Present peri-

od (1820-1920 A. D.) which is most

^urthlperiod
the strikingly distinguished by the rapid

growth of prose literature in the

various departments of mental activity. The labours

of this period are undoubtedly many-sided, but they

do not compare very favourably with the litearatuie oE

ihe past. It is true that some authors havo shown,

considerable originality and talent an] some have even

produced good specimens of poetry; yet the labours in

the field are less sustained though more varied, and

generally speaking, the writings are, on the whole, o£

a less permanent stamp.

The present system of imparting education to the

youths of the country is one of the
State of things principal causes that have worked
in the pre-British r r

times. this change. Before the advent of the

British Rule, boys were generally taught

reading and writing and something of arithmetic at

school. Brahmin boys were also taught to repeat the

Vedas and some of them used to get by heart AmarJcosi^

the well-known Sanskrit lexicon of synonyms in verscj

and such other useful works. They were taught a §e?r

pieces o£ Sanskrit poatry also, and as a rule, every

family of the middle class then used to ftossess at least
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a few manuscript copies o£ the writings of ancient poete

like I)nyaneshwar, Mukteshwar, RamcM, Shridhar an(t

Moropant. Every evening after supper, groups of mem
and women would gather together to listen with interest

to the verses in those manuscripts being read and

explained. In those old days, when there were no Universi-

ties ror Colleges, the education o£ a man was ordinarily

tested by the smoothness and fluency with which he
oould read and write manuscripts, and by tho facility

which he could show in reading out and explain-

ing poetry. The study of ancient Marathi authors wa£

in fact a necessary part of the course of education a boy

had to go through. This habit of study in youtlJL

coupled with the usage in those days for every literate

man to pass his leisure hours of evening in reading ill

poetical works of the past, engendered deep love

of Marathi poetry in the mind of the people and the

more gifted of them naturally came forth and enriched

in their turn, the national store of poetry.

Let us now mark, on the other hand, what effect

the present system of education produces

t^u^'
nt" State °f

°n the national mind with r6Sard ^
the growth of Marathi literature. The

times are changed and we are changed with them.

Tinder the present system a man of the writer-class has

to study hard for about fifteen years before he is of

material help to his family, and for all this period, he

finds little time to acquaint himself with tho literature

4>I his nation. What little of it he reads, he reads whUe



Conclusion* 1|^

h§ is only a boy at school, when J^is faculty o£ undpr-

sending is not ripe enough to intelligently appreci^

what he reads. He goes out from College witbqut anjf

liking fpr the writings of the great national poets, an^

so there being no stimulus, the thought of studying tbf

valuable literature of his nation never occurs to him. In,

a sensf, he is innocently neglectful, and the ultimate*

result is that he does not take part, which, he ought to
?

in the development o£ his own literature.

Another cause is want o£ patronage. In olden

times, there were princes, noblemen, and

"Want of patronage. Well-to-do people of the middle clasp

who used to extend considerable patron-

age to writers. By the help of these, the latter easily

secured the maintenance o£ their family. Such is how-

ever not now the case. The Government as well as some

of the Indian Maratha rulers give some encouragement;

among the latter, H. IL the Maharaja Gaikwar of Baroda,

who has got many Marathi books published and has

lately set apart a large amount of money for the encour-

agement of vernacular literature, has been a very valuable

patron. This encouragement, however, evidently falls short

o£ what used to be done in old days, owing to want

©£ proper support from the higher and middle classes

and o£ the public in general at present.

These are some of the principal causes that have led

to the decline of poetic genius in course

Prose Literature. £ the last century. The peculiarity of

this period is that only a few works are

lvrittea inverse while very great activity is shown in turning
]
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out works in prose. Take the literary history of any nation

and you find that Prose comes after Poetry. Before the com-

mencement o£ this period, there were no works written in

prose except the few Bakhars, and it was in this, the

Fourth Period that authors came forth to produce works

in prose. The earlier authors of this period have preserved

the chaste style and the pure diction of the classical

literature; but some of the later writers anglicised the

Marathi language to some extent and imported idioms

3,nd phrases of foreign element. Opinions differ as to

whether this is an acquisition or a disadvatage to Mara-
thi from a linguistic point of view.

It is, however, a happy sign of the times that the

deficiency which was once felt in some

future work. of the branches of literature is being

made up, through the exertions of

-educated persons, both ladies and- gentlemen, of recent

times. And there are hopes that under the fostering

influences of Pax Britanica, growth of various arts and
sciences in the country in the near future will, amono-

other things, give a strong impetus to vernacular litera-

ture on a variety of subjects ; for, the object of educa-

tion is that men of education, who have learnt something

new and useful from foreign influences ought, in their

iairn, to impart it to the masses through the medium
of the vernaculars. There is a vast scope for earnest

.and solid work in this direction, and the people of

Maharashtra will certainly make a good progress in due

^course, for they have a glorious past behind them.
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